



LABORATORIES, INC.

SAFETY DATA SHEET Protex Pro Disinfectant Spray

Page: 1

Compilation date: 20/03/2020

Revision No: 1

Section 1: Identification of the substance/mixture and of the company/undertaking

1.1. Product identifier

Product name: Protex Pro Disinfectant Spray

1.2. Relevant identified uses of the substance or mixture and uses advised against

Use of substance / mixture: Disinfectant Spray. For professional use only. Uses advised against: Uses other than the intended use of the product.

1.3. Details of the supplier of the safety data sheet

Company name: Parker Laboratories BV
Bedrijvenpark Twente 305
7602 KL Almelo
The Netherlands
Tel: +31 546 549105
Email: emea@parkerlabs.com

1.4. Emergency telephone number

Emergency tel: +31 546 549105 (office hours only) Monday – Friday 0800 - 1730

Section 2: Hazards identification

2.1. Classification of the substance or mixture

Classification under GHS: Eye Irrit. 2: H319; -: EUH208

Most important adverse effects: Contains polymeric biguanide hydrochloride. May produce an allergic reaction. Causes serious eye irritation.

2.2. Label elements

Label elements:

Hazard statements: EUH208: Contains polymeric biguanide hydrochloride. May produce an allergic reaction.
H319: Causes serious eye irritation.

Hazard pictograms: GHS07: Exclamation mark





LABORATORIES, INC.

SAFETY DATA SHEET Protex Pro Disinfectant Spray

Page: 2

Signal words: Warning

Precautionary statements: P280: Wear protective gloves/protective clothing/eye protection.

P305+351+338: IF IN EYES: Rinse cautiously with water for several minutes. Remove contact lenses, if present and easy to do. Continue rinsing.

P337+313: If eye irritation persists: Get medical advice.

2.3. Other hazards

PBT: This product is not identified as a PBT/vPvB substance.

Section 3: Composition/information on ingredients

3.2. Mixtures

Hazardous ingredients:

ALKYL(C12-16)DIMETHYLBENZYLAMMONIUM CHLORIDE

EINECS	CAS	PBT / WEL	GHS Classification	Percent
270-325-2	68424-85-1	-	Acute Tox. 4: H302; Skin Corr. 1B: H314; Aquatic Acute 1: H400	<1%

POLYMERIC BIGUANIDE HYDROCHLORIDE

-	27083-27-8	-	Acute Tox. 4: H302; Acute Tox. 2: H330; Skin Sens. 1B: H317; Eye Dam. 1: H318; STOT RE 1: H372; Aquatic Acute 1: H400; Aquatic Chronic 1: H410; Carc. 2: H351	<1%
---	------------	---	---	-----

Section 4: First aid measures

4.1. Description of first aid measures

Skin contact: Wash immediately with plenty of soap and water.

Eye contact: Bathe the eye with running water for 15 minutes. Seek medical attention if eye irritation persists.

Ingestion: Wash out mouth with water.

Inhalation: Move to fresh air in case of accidental inhalation of vapours.

4.2. Most important symptoms and effects, both acute and delayed

Skin contact: There may be mild irritation at the site of contact.

Eye contact: There may be irritation and redness.

Ingestion: There may be irritation of the throat.

Inhalation: There may be irritation of the throat with a feeling of tightness in the chest.

4.3. Indication of any immediate medical attention and special treatment needed

Immediate / special treatment: Eye bathing equipment should be available on the premises.

Section 5: Fire-fighting measures

**5.1. Extinguishing media**

Extinguishing media: Suitable extinguishing media for the surrounding fire should be used. Use water spray to cool containers.

5.2. Special hazards arising from the substance or mixture

Exposure hazards: In combustion emits toxic fumes.

5.3. Advice for fire-fighters

Advice for fire-fighters: Wear self-contained breathing apparatus. Wear protective clothing to prevent contact with skin and eyes.

Section 6: Accidental release measures**6.1. Personal precautions, protective equipment and emergency procedures**

Personal precautions: Refer to section 8 of SDS for personal protection details.

6.2. Environmental precautions

Environmental precautions: Prevent product from entering drains or watercourses.

6.3. Methods and material for containment and cleaning up

Clean-up procedures: Absorb into dry earth or sand. Transfer to a closable, labelled salvage container for disposal by an appropriate method.

6.4. Reference to other sections

Reference to other sections: Refer to section 8 of SDS. Refer to section 13 of SDS.

Section 7: Handling and storage**7.1. Precautions for safe handling**

Handling requirements: Ensure there is sufficient ventilation of the area.

7.2. Conditions for safe storage, including any incompatibilities

Storage conditions: Store in a cool, well ventilated area. Keep container tightly closed.

7.3. Specific end use(s)

Specific end use(s): Disinfectant Spray. For professional use only.

Section 8: Exposure controls/personal protection**8.1. Control parameters**

Workplace exposure limits: No data available.

DNEL/PNEC Values

DNEL / PNEC No data available.

8.2. Exposure controls

Engineering measures: Ensure there is sufficient ventilation of the area.

Respiratory protection: Respiratory protection not required.



Hand protection: Protective gloves.

Eye protection: Safety glasses. Ensure eye bath is to hand.

Skin protection: Protective clothing.

Section 9: Physical and chemical properties

9.1. Information on basic physical and chemical properties

State: Liquid

Colour: Colourless

Evaporation rate: No data available.

Oxidising: No data available.

Solubility in water: No data available.

Viscosity: No data available.

Boiling point/range°C: No data available.

Flammability limits %: lower: No data available.

Flash point°C: No data available.

Autoflammability°C: No data available.

Relative density: No data available.

VOC g/l: No data available.

Melting point/range°C: No data available.

upper: No data available.

Part.coeff. n-octanol/water: No data available.

Vapour pressure: No data available.

pH: 4.5 – 6.5

9.2. Other information

Section 10: Stability and reactivity

Other information: No data available.

10.1. Reactivity

Reactivity: Stable under recommended transport or storage conditions.

10.2. Chemical stability

Chemical stability: Stable under normal conditions.

10.3. Possibility of hazardous reactions

Hazardous reactions: Hazardous reactions will not occur under normal transport or storage conditions.

Decomposition may occur on exposure to conditions or materials listed below.

10.4. Conditions to avoid

Conditions to avoid: Heat.

10.5. Incompatible materials

Materials to avoid: Strong oxidising agents. Strong acids.

10.6. Hazardous decomposition products

Haz. decomp. products: In combustion emits toxic fumes.

**Section 11: Toxicological information****11.1. Information on toxicological effects****Hazardous ingredients:****POLYMERIC BIGUANIDE HYDROCHLORIDE**

ORAL	RAT	LD50	>2000	mg/kg
------	-----	------	-------	-------

Relevant hazards for product:

Hazard	Route	Basis
Serious eye damage/irritation	OPT	Hazardous: calculated

Symptoms / routes of exposure

Skin contact: There may be mild irritation at the site of contact.

Eye contact: There may be irritation and redness.

Ingestion: There may be irritation of the throat.

Inhalation: There may be irritation of the throat with a feeling of tightness in the chest.

Section 12: Ecological information**12.1. Ecotoxicity****Hazardous ingredients:****ALKYL(C12-16)DIMETHYLBENZYLAMMONIUM CHLORIDE**

Daphnia magna	48H EC50	0.016	mg/l
---------------	----------	-------	------

12.2. Persistence and degradability

Persistence and degradability: No data available

12.3. Bioaccumulative potential

Bioaccumulative potential: No data available

12.4. Mobility in soil

Mobility: No data available.

12.5. Results of PBT and vPvB assessment

PBT identification: This product is not identified as a PBT/vPvB substance.

12.6. Other adverse effects

Other adverse effects: Negligible ecotoxicity.

Section 13: Disposal considerations**13.1. Waste treatment methods**

NB: The user's attention is drawn to the possible existence of regional or national regulations regarding disposal.

**Section 14: Transport information****14.1. UN number**

UN number: Not applicable

14.2. UN proper shipping name

Shipping name: NOT CLASSIFIED AS DANGEROUS IN THE MEANING OF TRANSPORT REGULATIONS.

14.3. Transport hazard class(es)

Transport class: Not applicable

14.4. Packing group

Packing group: Not applicable

14.5. Environmental hazards

Environmentally hazardous: No

Marine pollutant: No

14.6. Special precautions for user

Special precautions: No special precautions.

Tunnel code: Not applicable

Transport category: Not applicable

IMDG seg. group: NOT APPLICABLE

Section 15: Regulatory information**15.1. Safety, health and environmental regulations/legislation specific for the substance or mixture**

Specific regulations: This product has been classified in accordance with CLP and CHIP regulations and compiled in accordance with Annex II of REACH.

15.2. Chemical Safety Assessment

Chemical safety assessment: A chemical safety assessment has not been carried out for the substance or the mixture by the supplier.

Section 16: Other information**Other information**

Other information: This safety data sheet is prepared in accordance with Commission Regulation (EU) No 2015/830.

* indicates text in the SDS which has changed since the last revision.

Phrases used in s.2 and s.3: EUH208: Contains <name of sensitising substance>. May produce an allergic reaction.

H302: Harmful if swallowed.

H314: Causes severe skin burns and eye damage.

H317: May cause an allergic skin reaction.

H318: Causes serious eye damage.

H319: Causes serious eye irritation.



SAFETY DATA SHEET
Protex Pro Disinfectant Spray

H330: Fatal if inhaled.

H351: Suspected of causing cancer <state route of exposure if it is conclusively proven that no other routes of exposure cause the hazard>.

H372: Causes damage to organs <or state all organs affected, if known> through prolonged or repeated exposure <state route of exposure if it is conclusively proven that no other routes of exposure cause the hazard>.

H400: Very toxic to aquatic life.

H410: Very toxic to aquatic life with long lasting effects.

Legal disclaimer: The above information is believed to be correct but does not purport to be all inclusive and shall be used only as a guide. This company shall not be held liable for any damage resulting from handling or from contact with the above product.



Rubriek 1: Identificatie van de stof of het mengsel en van de vennootschap/onderneming

1.1. Productidentificatie

Produktnaam: PROTEx PRO DISINFECTANT SPRAY

1.2. Relevant geïdentificeerd gebruik van de stof of het mengsel en ontraden gebruik

Gebruik produkt: Desinfecterende spray. Alleen voor professioneel gebruik. Ontraden gebruik: andere doeleinden dan het beoogde gebruik van het product

1.3. Details betreffende de verstrekker van het veiligheidsinformatieblad

Firmanaam: Parker Laboratories BV
Bedrijvenpark Twente 305
7602 KL Almelo
The Netherlands

Tel: +31 546 549105

Email: emea@parkerlabs.com

1.4. Telefoonnummer voor noodgevallen

Tel (in geval van nood): anitgif centrum/ centre antipoisons 070 245 245

Rubriek 2: Identificatie van de gevaren

2.1. Indeling van de stof of het mengsel

Indeling (CLP): Eye Irrit. 2: H319; -: EUH208

Negatieve effecten: Bevat polymeric biguanide hydrochloride. Kan een allergische reactie veroorzaken.
Veroorzaakt ernstige oogirritatie.

2.2. Etiketteringselementen

Etiketteringselementen:

Gevarenaanduidingen: EUH208: Bevat polymeric biguanide hydrochloride. Kan een allergische reactie veroorzaken.

H319: Veroorzaakt ernstige oogirritatie.

Gevarenpictogrammen: GHS07: Uitroepteken





Signaalwoorden: Waarschuwing

Veiligheidsaanbevelingen: P280: Beschermende handschoenen/beschermende kleding/oogbescherming dragen.

P305+P351+P338: BIJ CONTACT MET DE OGEN: voorzichtig afspoelen met water gedurende een aantal minuten; contactlenzen verwijderen, indien mogelijk; blijven spoelen.

P337+P313: Bij aanhoudende oogirritatie: een arts raadplegen.

2.3. Andere gevaren

PBT: Deze substantie wordt niet geïdentificeerd als een PBT/vPvB-substantie

Rubriek 3: Samenstelling en informatie over de bestanddelen

3.2. Mengsels

Gevaarlijke ingrediënten:

POLYMERIC BIGUANIDE HYDROCHLORIDE

EINECS	CAS	PBT / WEL	Indeling (CLP)	Procent
-	27083-27-8	-	Acute Tox. 4: H302; Acute Tox. 2: H330; Skin Sens. 1B: H317; Eye Dam. 1: H318; STOT RE 1: H372; Aquatic Acute 1: H400; Aquatic Chronic 1: H410; Carc. 2: H351	<1%

ALKYL(C12-16)DIMETHYLBENZYLAMMONIUM CHLORIDE

270-325-2	68424-85-1	-	Acute Tox. 4: H302; Skin Corr. 1B: H314; Aquatic Acute 1: H400	<1%
-----------	------------	---	--	-----

Rubriek 4: Eerstehulpmaatregelen

4.1. Beschrijving van de eerstehulpmaatregelen

Kontakt met huid: Onmiddellijk wassen met veel zeep en water.

Kontakt met ogen: Het oog gedurende 15 minuten met stromend water bespoelen. Raadpleeg een arts als oogirritatie aanhoudt.

Inslikken: Mond met water spoelen.

Inademen: In de frisse lucht brengen na accidenteel inademen van dampen.

4.2. Belangrijkste acute en uitgestelde symptomen en effecten

Kontakt met huid: Op de plek waar het contact plaats vond kan zich milde irritatie voordoen.

Kontakt met ogen: Er kunnen zich irritatie en roodheid voordoen.

Inslikken: De patiënt kan over irritatie van de keel klagen.

Inademen: De patiënt kan over irritatie van de keel en een bedrukt gevoel in de borst klagen.

4.3. Vermelding van de vereiste onmiddellijke medische verzorging en speciale behandeling

Onmiddellijke/spec. behandeling: Uitrusting voor oogbaden moet in het gebouw aanwezig zijn.

**Rubriek 5: Brandbestrijdingsmaatregelen****5.1. Blusmiddelen**

Blusmiddelen: Blusmiddelen passend voor de omgevingsbrand gebruiken. Gebruik waterspray om houders af te koelen.

5.2. Speciale gevaren die door de stof of het mengsel worden veroorzaakt

Blootstellingsgevaaren: Bij verbranding worden giftige dampen afgegeven.

5.3. Advies voor brandweerlieden

Advies voor brandweerlieden: Onafhankelijke ademhalingsapparatuur dragen. Beschermende kleding dragen om aanraking met huid en ogen te vermijden.

Rubriek 6: Maatregelen bij het accidenteel vrijkomen van de stof of het mengsel**6.1. Persoonlijke voorzorgsmaatregelen, beschermde uitrusting en noodprocedures**

Pers. voorzorgsmaatregelen: Raadpleeg paragraaf 8 van VIB voor bijzonderheden aangaande persoonlijke bescherming.

6.2. Milieuvoorzorgsmaatregelen

Milieu voorzorgsmaatregelen: Spoel de afvoer met een ruime hoeveelheid water

6.3. Insluitings- en reinigingsmethoden en -materiaal

Reinigingsprocedures: In droge aarde of zand absorberen. Naar een afgesloten geëtiketteerde container overpompen en op een gepaste manier afvoeren.

6.4. Verwijzing naar andere Rubrieken

Verwijzing naar andere Rubrieken: Raadpleeg paragraaf 8 van VIB. Raadpleeg paragraaf 13 van VIB.

Rubriek 7: Hantering en opslag**7.1. Voorzorgsmaatregelen voor het veilig hanteren van de stof of het mengsel**

Hanteringsvereisten: Zorg dat er voldoende ventilatie in het gebied is.

7.2. Voorwaarden voor een veilige opslag, met inbegrip van incompatibele producten

Opslagkondities: Op een koele goed geventileerde plaats opslaan. De houder goed gesloten houden.

7.3. Specifiek eindgebruik

Specifiek eindgebruik: Desinfecterende spray. Alleen voor professioneel gebruik.

Rubriek 8: Maatregelen ter beheersing van blootstelling/persoonlijke bescherming**8.1. Controleparameters**

Grenswaarden voor blootstelling: Geen gegevens beschikbaar.

DNEL/PNEC

DNEL / PNEC Geen gegevens beschikbaar.

**8.2. Maatregelen ter beheersing van blootstelling**

Technische maatregelen Zorg dat er voldoende ventilatie in het gebied is.

Bescherming van ademhaling: Geen ademhalingsbeschermingsmiddelen vereist.

Bescherming van de handen: Beschermende handschoenen.

Bescherming van de ogen: Veiligheidsbril. Zorg dat er een oogdouche aanwezig is.

Bescherming van de huid: Beschermende kleding.

Rubriek 9: Fysische en chemische eigenschappen**9.1. Informatie over fysische en chemische basiseigenschappen**

Toestand: Vloeistof

Kleur: Kleurloos

Verdampingssnelheid: Geen gegevens beschikbaar.

Oxiderend: Geen gegevens beschikbaar.

Oplosbaarheid in water: Geen gegevens beschikbaar.

Viscositeit: Geen gegevens beschikbaar.

Kookpunt/bereik °C: Geen gegevens beschikbaar.

Ontvlambaarheid %: lager: Geen gegevens beschikbaar.

Vlampunt °C: Geen gegevens beschikbaar.

Zelfontvlambaarheid °C: Geen gegevens beschikbaar.

Relatieve dichtheid: Geen gegevens beschikbaar.

VOC g/l: Geen gegevens beschikbaar.

Smeltpunt/bereik °C: Geen gegevens beschikbaar.

bovenste: Geen gegevens beschikbaar.

Scheid.coëff. n-octanol/water: Geen gegevens beschikbaar.

Dampdruk: Geen gegevens beschikbaar.

pH: 4.5-6.5

9.2. Overige informatie

Overige informatie: Geen gegevens beschikbaar.

Rubriek 10: Stabiliteit en reactiviteit**10.1. Reactiviteit**

Reactiviteit: Stabiel bij aanbevolen transport of opslagomstandigheden.

10.2. Chemische stabiliteit

Chemische stabiliteit: Stabiel onder normale omstandigheden.

10.3. Mogelijke gevaarlijke reacties

Gevaarlijke reacties: Gevaarlijke reacties vinden niet plaats onder normale transport- of opslagomstandigheden. Ontbinding kan voorkomen bij blootstelling aan omstandigheden of hieronder vermelde materialen.

10.4. Te vermijden omstandigheden

Te vermijden omstandigheden: Hitte.

10.5. Chemisch op elkaar inwerkende materialen

Te vermijden materialen: Sterke oxideermiddelen. Sterke zuren.

**10.6. Gevaarlijke ontledingsproducten**

Gevaarlijke ontledingsprod: Bij verbranding worden giftige dampen afgegeven.

Rubriek 11: Toxicologische informatie**11.1. Informatie over toxicologische effecten**

Gevaarlijke ingrediënten:

POLYMERIC BIGUANIDE HYDROCHLORIDE

ORAL	RAT	LD50	>2000	mg/kg
------	-----	------	-------	-------

Relevante gevaren voor stof:

Gevaar	Route	Basis
Ernstig oogletsel/oogirritatie	OPT	Gevaarlijk: berekend

Symptomen / blootstellingsroutes

Kontakt met huid: Op de plek waar het contact plaats vond kan zich milde irritatie voordoen.

Kontakt met ogen: Er kunnen zich irritatie en roodheid voordoen.

Inslikken: De patiënt kan over irritatie van de keel klagen.

Inademen: De patiënt kan over irritatie van de keel en een bedrukt gevoel in de borst klagen.

Rubriek 12: Ecologische informatie**12.1. Toxiciteit**

Gevaarlijke ingrediënten:

ALKYL(C12-16)DIMETHYLBENZYLAMMONIUM CHLORIDE

Daphnia magna	48H EC50	0.016	mg/l
---------------	----------	-------	------

12.2. Persistentie en afbreekbaarheid

Persistentie en afbraak: Geen gegevens beschikbaar.

12.3. Bioaccumulatie

Mogelijke bioaccumulatie: Geen gegevens beschikbaar.

12.4. Mobiliteit in de bodem

Mobiliteit: Geen gegevens beschikbaar.

12.5. Resultaten van PBT- en zPzB-beoordeling

PBT: Deze substantie wordt niet geïdentificeerd als een PBT/vPvB-substantie.

12.6. Andere schadelijke effecten

Andere schadelijke effecten: Verwaarloosbare ecotoxiciteit.

**Rubriek 13: Instructies voor verwijdering****13.1. Afvalverwerkingsmethoden**

Opmerking: De gebruiker wordt opmerkzaam gemaakt op de mogelijke regionale of nationale voorschriften met betrekking tot verwijdering.

Rubriek 14: Informatie met betrekking tot het vervoer**14.1. VN-nummer**

UN Nr: Not applicable

14.2. Juiste ladingnaam overeenkomstig de modelreglementen van de VN

Juiste ladingnaam: NOT CLASSIFIED AS DANGEROUS IN THE MEANING OF TRANSPORT REGULATIONS.

14.3. Transportgevarenklasse(n)

Transportklasse: Not applicable

14.4. Verpakkingsgroep

Verpakkingsgroep: Not applicable

14.5. Milieugevaren

Milieugevaarlijk: Nee

Mariene verontreiniging: Nee

14.6. Bijzondere voorzorgen voor de gebruiker

Tunnelcode: Not applicable

Transportcategorie: Not applicable

IMDG segregatiegroep: NOT APPLICABLE

Rubriek 15: Regelgeving**15.1. Specifieke veiligheids-, gezondheids- en milieureglementen en -wetgeving voor de stof of het mengsel**

Specifieke voorschriften: Dit product is geclassificeerd in overeenstemming met de CLP regelgeving en opgesteld in overeenstemming met bijlage II van REACH.

15.2. Chemischeveiligheidsbeoordeling

Chemischeveiligheidsbeoordeling: De leverancier heeft geen chemische veiligheidsbeoordeling uitgevoerd voor de stof of het mengsel.

Rubriek 16: Overige informatie**Overige informatie**

Overige informatie: overeenkomstig Verordening (EG) nr. 1907/2006 (REACH) met de aanvullende Verordening (EU) 2015/830

*Geeft tekst in het Veiligheidsblad aan die sinds de laatste herziening is gewijzigd.

Zinnen van deel 2 / 3: EUH208: Bevat polymeric biguanide hydrochloride. Kan een allergische reactie veroorzaken.

H302: Schadelijk bij inslikken.



H314: Veroorzaakt ernstige brandwonden en oogletsel.

H317: Kan een allergische huidreactie veroorzaken.

H318: Veroorzaakt ernstig oogletsel.

H319: Veroorzaakt ernstige oogirritatie.

H330: Dodelijk bij inademing.

H351: Verdacht van het veroorzaken van kanker.

H372: Veroorzaakt schade aan organen bij langdurige of herhaalde blootstelling.

H400: Zeer giftig voor in het water levende organismen.

H410: Zeer giftig voor in het water levende organismen, met langdurige gevolgen.

Wettelijke ontkenning: De hierboven vermelde informatie wordt verondersteld juist te zijn, maar vormt geen uitputtende opsomming en dient alleen als richtlijn gebruikt te worden. Deze firma kan niet aansprakelijk worden gehouden voor schade die het resultaat is van het hanteren van het hierboven vermelde produkt.

**Abschnitt 1: Bezeichnung des Stoffs bzw. des Gemischs und des Unternehmens****1.1. Produktidentifikator****Produktbezeichnung:** PROTEX PRO DISINFECTANT SPRAY**1.2. Relevante identifizierte Verwendungen des Stoffs oder Gemischs und Verwendungen, von denen abgeraten wird****Verwendung des Produkts:** Desinfektionsspray. Nur für professionelle Anwendung. Nicht für andere Zwecke zu verwenden.**1.3. Einzelheiten zum Lieferanten, der das Sicherheitsdatenblatt bereitstellt**

Firmenname: Parker Laboratories BV
Bedrijvenpark Twente 305
7602 KL Almelo
The Netherlands
Tel: +31 546 549105
Email: emea@parkerlabs.com

1.4. Notrufnummer

Notfalltelefon: Lokal: 145
(Aus dem Ausland: +41 44 251 51 51) nicht dringende Anfrage: +41 44 251 66 66
24 Stunden am Tag

Abschnitt 2: Mögliche Gefahren**2.1. Einstufung des Stoffs oder Gemischs****Einstufung (CLP):** Eye Irrit. 2: H319; -: EUH208

Wichtigste schädliche Wirkungen: Enthält polymeric biguanide hydrochloride. Kann allergische Reaktionen hervorrufen.
Verursacht schwere Augenreizung.

2.2. Kennzeichnungselemente**Kennzeichnungselemente:**

Gefahrenhinweise: EUH208: Enthält polymeric biguanide hydrochloride. Kann allergische Reaktionen hervorrufen.
H319: Verursacht schwere Augenreizung.

Gefahrenpiktogramme: GHS07: Ausrufezeichen

**Signalwörter:** Achtung**Sicherheitshinweise:** P280: Schutzhandschuhe/Schutzkleidung/Augenschutz/Gesichtsschutz tragen.

P305+P351+P338: BEI KONTAKT MIT DEN AUGEN: Einige Minuten lang behutsam mit Wasser spülen. Eventuell vorhandene Kontaktlinsen nach Möglichkeit entfernen. Weiter spülen.

P337+P313: Bei anhaltender Augenreizung: Ärztlichen Rat einholen/ärztliche Hilfe hinzuziehen.

2.3. Sonstige Gefahren**PBT:** Dieser Stoff wird nicht als PBT/vPvB-Stoff identifiziert.**Abschnitt 3: Zusammensetzung/Angaben zu Bestandteilen****3.2. Gemische****Gefährliche Bestandteile:**

POLYMERIC BIGUANIDE HYDROCHLORIDE

EINECS	CAS	PBT / WEL	Einstufung (CLP)	Prozent
-	27083-27-8	-	Acute Tox. 4: H302; Acute Tox. 2: H330; Skin Sens. 1B: H317; Eye Dam. 1: H318; STOT RE 1: H372; Aquatic Acute 1: H400; Aquatic Chronic 1: H410; Carc. 2: H351	<1%

ALKYL(C12-16)DIMETHYLBENZYLAMMONIUM CHLORIDE

270-325-2	68424-85-1	-	Acute Tox. 4: H302; Skin Corr. 1B: H314; Aquatic Acute 1: H400	<1%
-----------	------------	---	---	-----

Abschnitt 4: Erste-Hilfe-Maßnahmen**4.1. Beschreibung der Erste-Hilfe-Maßnahmen****Hautkontakt:** Sofort mit viel Wasser und Seife abwaschen.**Augenkontakt:** Auge 15 Minuten unter fließendem Wasser ausspülen. einen Arzt aufsuchen, wenn die Reizung anhält.**Verschlucken:** Mund mit Wasser ausspülen.**Einatmen:** Nach Einatmen der Dämpfe im Unglücksfall an die frische Luft gehen.**4.2. Wichtigste akute und verzögert auftretende Symptome und Wirkungen****Hautkontakt:** Kann im Kontaktbereich leichte Reizung bewirken.**Augenkontakt:** Reizung und Rötung können auftreten.**Verschlucken:** Kann Hustenreiz verursachen.**Einatmen:** Möglicher Hustenreiz mit Brustbeklemmung.**4.3. Hinweise auf ärztliche Soforthilfe oder Spezialbehandlung****Sofort- / Sonderbehandlung:** An Ort und Stelle sollte eine Einrichtung zum Augenbaden zur Verfügung stehen.

**Abschnitt 5: Maßnahmen zur Brandbekämpfung****5.1. Löschmittel**

Löschmittel: Löschmaßnahmen auf Umgebungsbrand abstimmen. Behälter mit Sprühwasser kühlen.

5.2. Besondere vom Stoff oder Gemisch ausgehende Gefahren

Expositionsrisiko: Setzt bei Verbrennung giftige Gase / Rauche frei.

5.3. Hinweise für die Brandbekämpfung

Besondere Schutzausrüstung: Umluftunabhängige Atemschutzgeräte benutzen. Zur Verhütung von Augen- oder Hautkontakt Schutzkleidung tragen.

Abschnitt 6: Maßnahmen bei unbeabsichtigter Freisetzung**6.1. Personenbezogene Vorsichtsmaßnahmen, Schutzausrüstungen und in Notfällen anzuwendende Verfahren**

Pers. Schutzmaßnahmen: Persönliche Schutzausrüstung siehe Abschnitt 8.

6.2. Umweltschutzmaßnahmen

Umweltschutzmaßnahmen: In den Abfluss gießen und mit reichlich Wasser nachspülen.

6.3. Methoden und Material für Rückhaltung und Reinigung

Reinigungsmethoden: Mit trockener Erde oder mit Sand aufnehmen. In einen verschließbaren und ordnungsgemäß beschrifteten Bergungsbehälter zur fachgemäßen Entsorgung umladen.

6.4. Verweis auf andere Abschnitte

Verweis auf andere Abschnitte: Siehe Abschnitt 8 des Sicherheitsdatenblatts. Siehe Abschnitt 13 des Sicherheitsdatenblatts.

Abschnitt 7: Handhabung und Lagerung**7.1. Schutzmaßnahmen zur sicheren Handhabung**

Hinweise zum sich. Umgang: Ausreichende Belüftung sicherstellen.

7.2. Bedingungen zur sicheren Lagerung unter Berücksichtigung von Unverträglichkeiten

Lagerung: Kühl und gut belüftet lagern. Behälter dicht geschlossen halten.

7.3. Spezifische Endanwendungen

Spezifische Endanwendungen Desinfektionsspray. Nur für professionelle Anwendung.

Abschnitt 8: Begrenzung und Überwachung der Exposition/Persönliche Schutzausrüstungen**8.1. Zu überwachende Parameter**

Expositionsgrenzwerte: Nicht verfügbar.

**DNEL/PNEC**

DNEL / PNEC Nicht verfügbar.

8.2. Begrenzung und Überwachung der Exposition**Technische Maßnahmen:** Für ausreichende Belüftung sorgen.**Atemschutz:** Atemschutz nicht erforderlich.**Handschutz:** Schutzhandschuhe.**Augenschutz:** Schutzbrille. Augendusche vorsehen.**Hautschutz:** Schutzkleidung.**Abschnitt 9: Physikalische und chemische Eigenschaften****9.1. Angaben zu den grundlegenden physikalischen und chemischen Eigenschaften****Form:** Flüssigkeit**Farbe:** Farblos**Verdunstungszahl:** Nicht verfügbar.**Brandfördernd:** Nicht verfügbar.**Löslichkeit in Wasser:** Nicht verfügbar.**Viskosität:** Nicht verfügbar.**Siedepunkt / -bereich °C:** Nicht verfügbar.**Explosionsgrenzen %:** untere: Nicht verfügbar.**Flammpunkt °C:** Nicht verfügbar.**Zündtemperatur °C:** Nicht verfügbar.**Relative Dichte:** Nicht verfügbar.**VOC g/l:** Nicht verfügbar.**Schmelzpunkt / -bereich °C:** Nicht verfügbar.**obere:** Nicht verfügbar.**Vert. koeff: n-Octanol/Wasser:** Nicht verfügbar.**Dampfdruck:** Nicht verfügbar.**pH:** 4.5 – 6.5**9.2. Sonstige Angaben****Zusätzliche Angaben:** Nicht verfügbar.**Abschnitt 10: Stabilität und Reaktivität****10.1. Reaktivität****Reaktivität** Stabil unter empfohlenen Transport- bzw. Lagerbedingungen.**10.2. Chemische Stabilität****Stabilität:** Stabil unter Normalbedingungen.**10.3. Möglichkeit gefährlicher Reaktionen**

Gefährlicher Reaktionen: Bei normalen Transport- bzw. Lagerbedingungen treten keine gefährlichen Reaktionen auf. Bei Exposition an nachstehend aufgeführte Bedingungen bzw. Materialien kommt es womöglich zu Zersetzung.

10.4. Zu vermeidende Bedingungen**Zu vermeidende Bedingungen:** Hitze.

**10.5. Unverträgliche Materialien**

Zu vermeidende Stoffe: Starke Oxidationsmittel. Starke Säuren.

10.6. Gefährliche Zersetzungsprodukte

Gefährliche Zersetzungsprod: Setzt bei Verbrennung giftige Gase / Rauche frei.

Abschnitt 11: Toxikologische Angaben**11.1. Angaben zu toxikologischen Wirkungen**

Gefährliche Bestandteile:

POLYMERIC BIGUANIDE HYDROCHLORIDE

ORAL	RAT	LD50	>2000	mg/kg
------	-----	------	-------	-------

Für das Produkt relevante Gefahren:

Gefahr	Route	Basis
Schwere Augenschädigung/-reizung	OPT	Gefährlich: Berechnet

Symptome / Aufnahmewege

Hautkontakt: Kann im Kontaktbereich leichte Reizung bewirken.

Augenkontakt: Reizung und Rötung können auftreten.

Verschlucken: Kann Hustenreiz verursachen.

Einatmen: Möglicher Hustenreiz mit Brustbeklemmung.

Abschnitt 12: Umweltbezogene Angaben**12.1. Toxizität**

Gefährliche Bestandteile:

ALKYL(C12-16)DIMETHYLBENZYLAMMONIUM CHLORIDE

Daphnia magna	48H EC50	0.016	mg/l
---------------	----------	-------	------

12.2. Persistenz und Abbaubarkeit

Persistenz und Abbaubarkeit: Nicht verfügbar.

12.3. Bioakkumulationspotenzial

Bioakkumulationspotenzial: Nicht verfügbar.

12.4. Mobilität im Boden

Mobilität: Nicht verfügbar.

12.5. Ergebnisse der PBT- und vPvB-Beurteilung

PBT Identifizierung: Dieser Stoff wird nicht als PBT/vPvB-Stoff identifiziert.

**12.6. Andere schädliche Wirkungen**

Andere schädliche Wirkungen: Geringe Ökotoxizität.

Abschnitt 13: Hinweise zur Entsorgung**13.1. Verfahren zur Abfallbehandlung**

Anmerkung: Der Anwender wird darauf hingewiesen, daß zusätzliche ergänzende örtliche oder nationale Vorschriften für die Entsorgung bestehen können.

Abschnitt 14: Angaben zum Transport**14.1. UN-Nummer**

UN-Nummer: Not applicable

14.2. Ordnungsgemäße UN-Versandbezeichnung

Korr. Bezeichn. des Gutes: NOT CLASSIFIED AS DANGEROUS IN THE MEANING OF TRANSPORT REGULATIONS.

14.3. Transportgefahrenklassen

Transportklasse: Not applicable

14.4. Verpackungsgruppe

Verpackungsgruppe: Not applicable

14.5. Umweltgefahren

Umweltgefährlich Nein

Meeresschadstoff: Nein

14.6. Besondere Vorsichtsmaßnahmen für den Verwender

Tunnelcode: Not applicable

Transportkategorie: Not applicable

IMDG Trennkategorie: NOT APPLICABLE

Abschnitt 15: Rechtsvorschriften**15.1. Vorschriften zu Sicherheit, Gesundheits- und Umweltschutz/spezifische Rechtsvorschriften**

Besondere Vorschriften Dieses Produkt wurde in Übereinstimmung mit CLP Vorschriften eingestuft und in Übereinstimmung mit Anhang II der REACH zusammengestellt

15.2. Stoffsicherheitsbeurteilung

Stoffsicherheitsbeurteilung Für den Stoff bzw. das Gemisch wurde vom Zulieferer keine chemische Sicherheitsbewertung durchgeführt.

Abschnitt 16: Sonstige Angaben**Sonstige Angaben**

Zusätzliche Angaben: entspricht der Verordnung (EG) Nr. 1907/2006 (REACH) einschließlich Änderungsverordnung (EU) 2015/830

* gibt Text im SDB an, der sich seit der letzten Revision geändert hat.



Sätze aus Abschnitt 2 and 3: EUH208: Enthält polymeric biguanide hydrochloride. Kann allergische Reaktionen hervorrufen.

H302: Gesundheitsschädlich bei Verschlucken.

H314: Verursacht schwere Verätzungen der Haut und schwere Augenschäden.

H317: Kann allergische Hautreaktionen verursachen.

H318: Verursacht schwere Augenschäden.

H319: Verursacht schwere Augenreizung.

H330: Lebensgefahr bei Einatmen.

H351: Kann vermutlich Krebs erzeugen.

H372: Schädigt die Organe bei längerer oder wiederholter Exposition.

H400: Sehr giftig für Wasserorganismen.

H410: Sehr giftig für Wasserorganismen mit langfristiger Wirkung.

Haftungsausschlußklausel: Die obige Information ist nach unserem besten Wissen korrekt; es wird jedoch nicht behauptet, daß diese vollständig ist, und sie darf daher nur als Richtlinie betrachtet werden. Die Firma kann nicht für irgendwelche Schäden, die durch den Umgang oder Kontakt mit dem obigen Produkt entstanden sind, verantwortlich gemacht werden.

**RUBRIQUE 1: Identification de la substance/du mélange et de la société/l'entreprise****1.1. Identificateur de produit**

Nom du produit: PROTEX PRO DISINFECTANT SPRAY

1.2. Utilisations identifiées pertinentes de la substance ou du mélange et utilisations déconseillées

Utilisation du produit: Spray désinfectant. Pour usage professionnel seulement. Utilisations déconseillées:
des usages autres que l'utilisation prévue du produit

1.3. Renseignements concernant le fournisseur de la fiche de données de sécurité

Nom de la société: Parker Laboratories BV
Bedrijvenpark Twente 305
7602 KL Almelo
The Netherlands

Tél: +31 546 549105

Email: emea@parkerlabs.com

1.4. Numéro d'appel d'urgence

Tél (en cas d'urgence): Numéro d'urgence: 145 (De l'étranger: +41 44 251 51 51) demande non urgente: +41 44
251 66 66 24 heures sur 24
(heures de bureau uniquement)

RUBRIQUE 2: Identification des dangers**2.1. Classification de la substance ou du mélange**

Classification (CLP): Eye Irrit. 2: H319; -: EUH208

Effets indésirables: Contient polymeric biguanide hydrochloride. Peut produire une réaction allergique.
Provoque une sévère irritation des yeux.

2.2. Éléments d'étiquetage

Éléments d'étiquetage:

Mentions de danger: EUH208: Contient polymeric biguanide hydrochloride. Peut produire une réaction allergique.
H319: Provoque une sévère irritation des yeux.

Pictogrammes de danger: GHS07: Point d'exclamation





Mentions d'avertissement: Attention

Conseils de prudence: P280: Porter des gants de protection/des vêtements de protection/un équipement de protection des yeux/du visage.

P305+P351+P338: EN CAS DE CONTACT AVEC LES YEUX: Rincer avec précaution à l'eau pendant plusieurs minutes. Enlever les lentilles de contact si la victime en porte et si elles peuvent être facilement enlevées. Continuer à rincer.

P337+P313: Si l'irritation oculaire persiste: consulter un médecin.

2.3. Autres dangers

PBT: Ce produit n'est pas identifié comme substance PBT/vPvB.

RUBRIQUE 3: Composition/informations sur les composants

3.2. Mélanges

Ingrédients dangereux:

POLYMERIC BIGUANIDE HYDROCHLORIDE

EINECS	CAS	PBT / WEL	Classification (CLP)	Pour cent
-	27083-27-8	-	Acute Tox. 4: H302; Acute Tox. 2: H330; Skin Sens. 1B: H317; Eye Dam. 1: H318; STOT RE 1: H372; Aquatic Acute 1: H400; Aquatic Chronic 1: H410; Carc. 2: H351	<1%

ALKYL(C12-16)DIMETHYLBENZYLAMMONIUM CHLORIDE

270-325-2	68424-85-1	-	Acute Tox. 4: H302; Skin Corr. 1B: H314; Aquatic Acute 1: H400	<1%
-----------	------------	---	--	-----

RUBRIQUE 4: Premiers secours

4.1. Description des premiers secours

Contact avec la peau: Se laver immédiatement avec du savon et de l'eau.

Contact avec les yeux: Rincer l'oeil avec beaucoup d'eau pendant 15 minutes. Consulter un médecin si l'irritation oculaire persiste.

Ingestion: Rincer la bouche avec de l'eau.

Inhalation: Se rendre immédiatement à l'air libre en cas d'inhalation des vapeurs.

4.2. Principaux symptômes et effets, aigus et différés

Contact avec la peau: Risque d'irritation légère sur la partie contaminée.

Contact avec les yeux: Risque d'irritation et de rougeur.

Ingestion: Possibilité d'irritation de la gorge.

Inhalation: Risque d'irritation de la gorge avec sensation d'avoir la poitrine oppressée.

**4.3. Indication des éventuels soins médicaux immédiats et traitements particuliers nécessaires**

Traitement immédiat / spécifique: Prévoir des bains oculaires sur les lieux.

RUBRIQUE 5: Mesures de lutte contre l'incendie**5.1. Moyens d'extinction**

Moyens d'extinction: Moyens d'extinction appropriés à la zone incendiée. Refroidir les conteneurs en les pulvérisant avec de l'eau.

5.2. Dangers particuliers résultant de la substance ou du mélange

Dangers d'exposition: En cas de combustion, émet des fumées toxiques.

5.3. Conseils aux pompiers

Conseils aux pompiers: Porter un appareil de respiration autonome. Porter des vêtements de protection pour empêcher tout contact avec la peau et les yeux.

RUBRIQUE 6: Mesures à prendre en cas de dispersion accidentelle**6.1. Précautions individuelles, équipement de protection et procédures d'urgence**

Précautions individuelles: Se reporter à la section 8 de la fiche technique de sécurité pour les détails relatifs à la protection personnelle.

6.2. Précautions pour la protection de l'environnement

Préc's pour l'environnement: Évacuer vers les égouts avec de grandes quantités d'eau

6.3. Méthodes et matériel de confinement et de nettoyage

Procédures de nettoyage: Absorption par de la terre sèche ou du sable. Transférer dans un conteneur hermétique et bien étiqueté pour l'élimination par des moyens appropriés.

6.4. Référence à d'autres rubriques

Référence à d'autres sections: Se reporter à la section 8 de la fiche technique de sécurité. Se reporter à la section 13 de la fiche technique de sécurité.

RUBRIQUE 7: Manipulation et stockage**7.1. Précautions à prendre pour une manipulation sans danger**

Cond's pour la manipulation: Veiller à ce que l'endroit soit suffisamment ventilé.

7.2. Conditions d'un stockage sûr, y compris d'éventuelles incompatibilités

Conditions de stockage: Stocker dans un endroit frais et bien ventilé. Veiller à maintenir le conteneur hermétiquement fermé.

7.3. Utilisation(s) finale(s) particulière(s)

Utilisations finales particulières: Spray désinfectant. Pour usage professionnel seulement.

RUBRIQUE 8: Contrôles de l'exposition/protection individuelle

**8.1. Paramètres de contrôle**

Valeurs limites d'exposition: Donnée non disponible.

DNEL/PNEC

DNEL / PNEC Donnée non disponible.

8.2. Contrôles de l'exposition

Mesures d'ordre technique: Veiller à ce que l'endroit soit suffisamment ventilé.

Protection respiratoire: Aucun équipement de protection respiratoire individuel n'est normalement nécessaire.

Protection des mains: Gants de protection.

Protection des yeux: Lunettes de sécurité. S'assurer qu'une oeillère est à proximité immédiate.

Protection de la peau: Vêtement de protection.

RUBRIQUE 9: Propriétés physiques et chimiques**9.1. Informations sur les propriétés physiques et chimiques essentielles**

État: Liquide

Couleur: Incolore

Degré d'évaporation: Donnée non disponible.

Comburant: Donnée non disponible.

Solubilité dans l'eau: Donnée non disponible.

Viscosité: Donnée non disponible.

Point/Domaine d'ébul. °C: Donnée non disponible.

Limites d'inflam. %: infér: Donnée non disponible.

Pt d'éclair °C: Donnée non disponible.

Auto-inflammabilité °C: Donnée non disponible.

Densité relative: Donnée non disponible.

VOC g/l: Donnée non disponible.

Point/Domaine de fusion °C: Donnée non disponible.

supér: Donnée non disponible.

Coeff. de part. n-octanol/eau: Donnée non disponible.

Pression de vapeur: Donnée non disponible.

pH: 4.5 – 6.5

9.2. Autres informations

Autres informations: Donnée non disponible.

RUBRIQUE 10: Stabilité et réactivité**10.1. Réactivité**

Réactivité: Stable dans les conditions de transport ou de stockage recommandées.

10.2. Stabilité chimique

Stabilité chimique: Stable dans des conditions normales.

10.3. Possibilité de réactions dangereuses

Réactions dangereuses: Aucune réaction dangereuse dans des conditions normales de transport ou de stockage. Risque de décomposition suite à l'exposition aux conditions ou matières indiquées ci-dessous.

**10.4. Conditions à éviter**

Conditions à éviter: Chaleur.

10.5. Matières incompatibles

Matières à éviter: Oxydants forts. Acides forts.

10.6. Produits de décomposition dangereux

Produits de décomp. dang: En cas de combustion, émet des fumées toxiques.

RUBRIQUE 11: Informations toxicologiques**11.1. Informations sur les effets toxicologiques**

Ingrédients dangereux:

POLYMERIC BIGUANIDE HYDROCHLORIDE

ORAL	RAT	LD50	>2000	mg/kg
------	-----	------	-------	-------

Dangers pertinents pour le produit:

Danger	Voie	Base
Lésions oculaires graves/irritation oculaire	OPT	Dangereux : calculé

Symptômes / Voies d'exposition

Contact avec la peau: Risque d'irritation légère sur la partie contaminée.

Contact avec les yeux: Risque d'irritation et de rougeur.

Ingestion: Possibilité d'irritation de la gorge.

Inhalation: Risque d'irritation de la gorge avec sensation d'avoir la poitrine oppressée.

RUBRIQUE 12: Informations écologiques**12.1. Toxicité**

Ingrédients dangereux:

ALKYL(C12-16)DIMETHYLBENZYLAMMONIUM CHLORIDE

Daphnia magna	48H EC50	0.016	mg/l
---------------	----------	-------	------

12.2. Persistance et dégradabilité

Persistance et dégradabilité: Donnée non disponible.

12.3. Potentiel de bioaccumulation

Potentiel de bioaccumulation: Donnée non disponible.

12.4. Mobilité dans le sol

Mobilité: Donnée non disponible.

**12.5. Résultats des évaluations PBT et vPvB**

PBT: Ce produit n'est pas identifié comme substance PBT/vPvB.

12.6. Autres effets néfastes

Effets nocifs divers: Écotoxicité négligeable.

RUBRIQUE 13: Considérations relatives à l'élimination**13.1. Méthodes de traitement des déchets**

Note: L'attention de l'utilisateur est attirée sur l'existence éventuelle de dispositions régionales ou nationales relatives à l'élimination des déchets.

RUBRIQUE 14: Informations relatives au transport**14.1. Numéro ONU**

N° ONU: Not applicable

14.2. Nom d'expédition des Nations unies

Nom d'expédition: NOT CLASSIFIED AS DANGEROUS IN THE MEANING OF TRANSPORT REGULATIONS.

14.3. Classe(s) de danger pour le transport

Classe de transport: Not applicable

14.4. Groupe d'emballage

Groupe d'emballage: Not applicable

14.5. Dangers pour l'environnement

Dangereux pour l'environnement: Non

Polluant marin: Non

14.6. Précautions particulières à prendre par l'utilisateur

Code tunnel: Not applicable

Catégorie de transport: Not applicable

Groupe de sép. IMDG: NOT APPLICABLE

RUBRIQUE 15: Informations relatives à la réglementation**15.1. Réglementations/législation particulières à la substance ou au mélange en matière de sécurité, de santé et d'environnement**

Règlements spécifiques: Ce produit a été classé conformément à la réglementation CLP et de la puce et compilé conformément à l'annexe II de REACH.

15.2. Évaluation de la sécurité chimique

Éval. de la sécurité chimique: Une évaluation de la sécurité chimique n'a pas été effectuée pour la substance ou le mélange par le fournisseur.

RUBRIQUE 16: Autres informations

**Autres informations**

Autres informations: conforme au Règlement (CE) N° 1907/2006 (REACH) tel que modifié par le Règlement (UE) 2015/830

* indique que le texte de la FDS a été modifié depuis la dernière révision.

Phrases de rubrique 2 et 3: EUH208: Contient polymeric biguanide hydrochloride. Peut produire une réaction allergique.

H302: Nocif en cas d'ingestion.

H314: Provoque des brûlures de la peau et de graves lésions des yeux.

H317: Peut provoquer une allergie cutanée.

H318: Provoque de graves lésions des yeux.

H319: Provoque une sévère irritation des yeux.

H330: Mortel par inhalation.

H351: Susceptible de provoquer le cancer.

H372: Risque avéré d'effets graves pour les organes à la suite d'expositions répétées ou d'une exposition prolongée.

H400: Très toxique pour les organismes aquatiques.

H410: Très toxique pour les organismes aquatiques, entraîne des effets néfastes à long terme.

Désistement juridique: Les informations susmentionnées, bien que correctes, ne sont pas toutes inclusives et seront utilisées comme guide seulement. Cette société ne sera pas tenue responsable des dégâts résultant de la manipulation ou du contact avec le produit susmentionné.

**Oddíl 1: Identifikace látky/směsi a společnosti/podniku****1.1. Identifikátor výrobku**

Název produktu: PROTEX PRO DISINFECTANT SPRAY

1.2. Příslušná určená použití látky nebo směsi a nedoporučená použití

Použití produktu: Dezinfekční sprej. Pouze pro profesionální použití. Nedoporučená použití: Používá jiné než zamýšlené použití výrobku.

1.3. Podrobné údaje o dodavateli bezpečnostního listu

Název firmy: Parker Laboratories BV
Bedrijvenpark Twente 305
7602 KL Almelo
The Netherlands

Tel.: + 31 546 549105

Email: emea@parkerlabs.com

1.4. Telefonní číslo pro naléhavé situace

Telefon pro použití v nouzi: Toxikologické informační středisko

Na Bojišti 1

120 00 Praha 2

Telefon: +420 224 919 293, +420 224 915 402

Oddíl 2: Identifikace nebezpečnosti**2.1. Klasifikace látky nebo směsi**

Klasifikace (CLP): Eye Irrit. 2: H319; -: EUH208

Nežádoucí účinky: Obsahuje polymeric biguanide hydrochloride. Může vyvolat alergickou reakci. Způsobuje vážné podráždění očí.

2.2. Prvky označení

Popisné prvky:

Stand. věty o nebezpečnosti: EUH208: Obsahuje polymeric biguanide hydrochloride. Může vyvolat alergickou reakci.

H319: Způsobuje vážné podráždění očí.

Výstražné symboly nebezpečnosti: GHS07: Vykřičník



**Signální slova:** Varování**Pokyny pro bezpečné zacházení:** P280: Používejte ochranné rukavice/ochranný oděv/ochranné brýle.

P305+P351+P338: PŘI ZASAŽENÍ OČÍ: Několik minut opatrně vyplachujte vodou. Vyjměte kontaktní čočky, jsou-li nasazeny a pokud je lze vyjmout snadno. Pokračujte ve vyplachování.

P337+P313: Přetrvává-li podráždění očí: Vyhledejte lékařskou pomoc/ošetření.

2.3. Další nebezpečnost**PBT:** Tato látka není identifikována jako látka PBT/vPvB**Oddíl 3: Složení/informace o složkách****3.2. Směsi****Nebezpečné složky:**

POLYMERIC BIGUANIDE HYDROCHLORIDE

EINECS	CAS	PBT / WEL	Klasifikace (CLP)	Procento
-	27083-27-8	-	Acute Tox. 4: H302; Acute Tox. 2: H330; Skin Sens. 1B: H317; Eye Dam. 1: H318; STOT RE 1: H372; Aquatic Acute 1: H400; Aquatic Chronic 1: H410; Carc. 2: H351	<1%

ALKYL(C12-16)DIMETHYLBENZYLAMMONIUM CHLORIDE

EINECS	CAS	PBT / WEL	Klasifikace (CLP)	Procento
270-325-2	68424-85-1	-	Acute Tox. 4: H302; Skin Corr. 1B: H314; Aquatic Acute 1: H400	<1%

Oddíl 4: Pokyny pro první pomoc**4.1. Popis první pomoci****Kontakt s kůží:** Ihned opláchněte velkým množstvím vody s mýdlem.**Kontakt s očima:** Vyplachujte oko tekoucí vodou po dobu 15 minut. V případě přetrvávajícího podráždění očí, vyhledejte lékařskou pomoc.**Požítí:** Vypláchněte ústa vodou.**Vdechnutí:** V případě náhodného vdechnutí výparů přeneste postiženého na čerstvý vzduch.**4.2. Nejdůležitější akutní a opožděné symptomy a účinky****Kontakt s kůží:** V místě styku může být mírné podráždění.**Kontakt s očima:** Může dojít k podráždění a zarudnutí.**Požítí:** Může dojít k podráždění krku.**Vdechnutí:** Může být podráždění krku s pocitem tísně na hrudníku.**4.3. Pokyn týkající se okamžité lékařské pomoci a zvláštního ošetření****Okamžité ošetření:** V provozovně by mělo být k dispozici zařízení na výplach očí.

**Oddíl 5: Opatření pro hašení požáru****5.1. Hasiva**

Hasicí media: Pro okolní požár je nutno použít vhodné hasební prostředky. K ochlazení obalů/kontejnerů použijte vodní stříkačku.

5.2. Zvláštní nebezpečnost vyplývající z látky nebo směsi

Nebezpečí vystavení vlivu: Při hoření emituje toxické výpary/dýmy.

5.3. Pokyny pro hasiče

Pokyny pro hasiče: Použijte samostatný (přenosný) dýchací přístroj. Noste ochranný oděv, abyste zabránili styku s kůží a očima.

Oddíl 6: Opatření v případě náhodného úniku**6.1. Opatření na ochranu osob, ochranné prostředky a nouzové postupy**

Opatření osobní ochrany: Podrobnosti týkající se ochrany osob viz v kapitole 8 bezpečnostního listu (SDS).

6.2. Opatření na ochranu životního prostředí

Opatření ochrany prostředí: Flush do kanalizace s velkým množstvím vody

6.3. Metody a materiál pro omezení úniku a pro čištění

Metody cistení: Absorbujte do suché zeminy nebo písku. Přemístěte do uzavíratelného označeného kontejneru určeného pro odklizení materiálu a vhodnou metodou zlikvidujte.

6.4. Odkaz na jiné oddíly

Odkaz na jiné oddíly: Viz v kapitole 8 bezpečnostního listu. Viz v kapitole 13 bezpečnostního listu.

Oddíl 7: Zacházení a skladování**7.1. Opatření pro bezpečné zacházení**

Manipulační požadavky: Zajistěte dostatečnou ventilaci prostor.

7.2. Podmínky pro bezpečné skladování látek a směsí včetně neslučitelných látek a směsí

Podmínky skladování: Uchovávejte na chladném a dobře větraném místě. Kontejner uchovávejte těsně uzavřený.

7.3. Specifické konečné / specifická konečná použití

Specifická konečná použití: Dezinfekční sprej. Pouze pro profesionální použití

Oddíl 8: Omezování expozice/osobní ochranné prostředky**8.1. Kontrolní parametry**

Limity pro pracovní expozici: Nejsou k dispozici žádné údaje.

DNEL/PNEC

DNEL / PNEC Nejsou k dispozici žádné údaje.

**8.2. Omezování expozice**

Technická opatření: Zajistěte dostatečnou ventilaci prostor.

Respirační ochrana: Respirační ochrana není nutná.

Ochrana rukou: Ochranné rukavice.

Ochrana očí: Uzavřené ochranné brýle. Zajistěte, aby byla po ruce možnost výplachu očí.

Ochrana kůže: Ochranný oděv.

Oddíl 9: Fyzikální a chemické vlastnosti**9.1. Informace o základních fyzikálních a chemických vlastnostech**

Skupenství: Kapalina

Barva: Bezbarvý

Rychlost vyparování: Nejsou k dispozici žádné údaje.

Oxidace: Nejsou k dispozici žádné údaje.

Rozpustnost ve vodě: Nejsou k dispozici žádné údaje.

Viskozita: Nejsou k dispozici žádné údaje.

Bod / rozmezí varu °C: Nejsou k dispozici žádné údaje.

Meze horlavosti %: spodní: Nejsou k dispozici žádné údaje.

Bod vznícení °C: Nejsou k dispozici žádné údaje.

Samovznícení °C: Nejsou k dispozici žádné údaje.

Relativní hustota: Nejsou k dispozici žádné údaje.

VOC g/l: Nejsou k dispozici žádné údaje.

Bod tání / rozmezí tání °C: Nejsou k dispozici žádné údaje.

horní: Nejsou k dispozici žádné údaje.

Parc. koef. n-oktylalkohol/voda: Nejsou k dispozici žádné údaje.

Tlak páry: Nejsou k dispozici žádné údaje.

pH: 4.5 – 6.5

9.2. Další informace

Další informace: Nejsou k dispozici žádné údaje.

Oddíl 10: Stálost a reaktivita**10.1. Reaktivita**

Reaktivita: Stabilní za doporučených podmínek pro přepravu nebo skladování.

10.2. Chemická stabilita

Chemická stabilita: Za normálních podmínek stabilní.

10.3. Možnost nebezpečných reakcí

Nebezpečné reakce: Za normálních podmínek pro přepravu nebo skladování nenastanou nebezpečné reakce. Při působení níže uvedených podmínek nebo materiálů může nastat rozklad.

10.4. Podmínky, kterým je třeba zabránit

Nutno vyloučit tyto podmínky: Teplo.

10.5. Neslučitelné materiály

Nutno vyloučit tyto materiály: Silná oxidační činidla. Silné kyseliny.

**10.6. Nebezpečné produkty rozkladu**

Nebezpečné produkty rozkladu: Při hoření se uvolňují toxické výpary/dýmy.

Oddíl 11: Toxikologické informace**11.1. Informace o toxikologických účincích**

Nebezpečné složky:

POLYMERIC BIGUANIDE HYDROCHLORIDE

ORAL	RAT	LD50	>2000	mg/kg
------	-----	------	-------	-------

Relevantní rizika pro látku:

Riziko	Cesta	Základ
Vážné poškození očí/podráždění očí	OPT	Nebezpečný: vypočteno

Příznaky / cesty expozice

Kontakt s kůží: V místě styku může být mírné podráždění.

Kontakt s očima: Může dojít k podráždění a zarudnutí.

Požítí: Může dojít k podráždění krku.

Vdechnutí: Může být podráždění krku s pocitem tísně na hrudníku.

Oddíl 12: Ekologické informace**12.1. Toxicita**

Nebezpečné složky:

ALKYL(C12-16)DIMETHYLBENZYLAMMONIUM CHLORIDE

Daphnia magna	48H EC50	0.016	mg/l
---------------	----------	-------	------

12.2. Perzistence a rozložitelnost

Stálost a rozložitelnost: Nejsou k dispozici žádné údaje.

12.3. Bioakumulační potenciál

Potenciál bioakumulace: Nejsou k dispozici žádné údaje.

12.4. Mobilita v půdě

Mobilita: Nejsou k dispozici žádné údaje.

12.5. Výsledky posouzení PBT a vPvB

PBT: Tato látka není identifikována jako látka PBT/vPvB.

12.6. Jiné nepříznivé účinky

Jiné nežádoucí účinky: Zanedbatelná ekotoxicita.

**Oddíl 13: Pokyny pro odstraňování****13.1. Metody nakládání s odpady**

NB: Uživatel je upozorňován na možnou existenci regionálních nebo národních předpisů a zákonů týkajících se likvidace.

Oddíl 14: Informace pro přepravu**14.1. Číslo OSN**

Číslo OSN: Not applicable

14.2. Příslušný název OSN pro zásilku

Expediční název: NOT CLASSIFIED AS DANGEROUS IN THE MEANING OF TRANSPORT REGULATIONS.

14.3. Třída/třídy nebezpečnosti pro přepravu

Třída přepravy: Not applicable

14.4. Obalová skupina

Obalová skupina: Not applicable

14.5. Nebezpečnost pro životní prostředí

Nebezpečný pro prostředí: Ne

Látka znečišťující moře: Ne

14.6. Zvláštní bezpečnostní opatření pro uživatele

Kód tunelu: Not applicable

Transportní kat: Not applicable

Sep. skupina dle IMDG: NOT APPLICABLE

Oddíl 15: Informace o předpisech**15.1. Nařízení týkající se bezpečnosti, zdraví a životního prostředí**

Specifická nařízení: Tento výrobek byl klasifikován v souladu s CLP a CHIP předpisu a sestavené v souladu s přílohou II nařízení REACH.

15.2. Posouzení chemické bezpečnosti

Pos. chemické bezpečnosti: Dodavatelem nebylo provedeno posouzení chemické bezpečnosti látky nebo směsi.

Oddíl 16: Další informace**Další informace**

Další informace: podle nařízení (ES) č. 1907/2006 (REACH) ve změně nařízení (EU) 2015/830

* označuje text v bezpečnostním listu, který byl od poslední revize změněn.

Věty použité v k. 2 / 3: EUH208: Obsahuje polymeric biguanide hydrochloride. Může vyvolat alergickou reakci.

H302: Zdraví škodlivý při požití.

H314: Způsobuje těžké poleptání kůže a poškození očí.

H317: Může vyvolat alergickou kožní reakci.

H318: Způsobuje vážné poškození očí.



H319: Způsobuje vážné podráždění očí.

H330: Při vdechování může způsobit smrt.

H351: Podezření na vyvolání rakoviny.

H372: Způsobuje poškození orgánů při prodloužené nebo opakované expozici.

H400: Vysoce toxický pro vodní organismy.

H410: Vysoce toxický pro vodní organismy, s dlouhodobými účinky.

Právní odmítnutí: Výše uvedené informace jsou považovány za správné, ale nemusí být úplné a mají se používat jen jako vodítko. Tato firma nesmí být považována za zodpovědnou za škodu vzniklou v důsledku manipulace s výše uvedeným produktem či v důsledku styku s tímto produktem.

**Abschnitt 1: Bezeichnung des Stoffs bzw. des Gemischs und des Unternehmens****1.1. Produktidentifikator****Produktbezeichnung:** PROTEX PRO DISINFECTANT SPRAY**1.2. Relevante identifizierte Verwendungen des Stoffs oder Gemischs und Verwendungen, von denen abgeraten wird****Verwendung des Produkts:** Desinfektionsspray. Nur für professionelle Anwendung. Nicht für andere Zwecke zu verwenden.**1.3. Einzelheiten zum Lieferanten, der das Sicherheitsdatenblatt bereitstellt**

Firmenname: Parker Laboratories BV
Bedrijvenpark Twente 305
7602 KL Almelo
The Netherlands
Tel: + 31 546 549105
Email: emea@parkerlabs.com

1.4. Notrufnummer**Notfalltelefon:** +31 546 549105 (office hours only) Monday – Friday 0800 - 1730**Abschnitt 2: Mögliche Gefahren****2.1. Einstufung des Stoffs oder Gemischs****Einstufung (CLP):** Eye Irrit. 2: H319; -: EUH208

Wichtigste schädliche Wirkungen: Enthält polymeric biguanide hydrochloride. Kann allergische Reaktionen hervorrufen.
Verursacht schwere Augenreizung.

2.2. Kennzeichnungselemente**Kennzeichnungselemente:**

Gefahrenhinweise: EUH208: Enthält polymeric biguanide hydrochloride. Kann allergische Reaktionen hervorrufen.
H319: Verursacht schwere Augenreizung.

Gefahrenpiktogramme: GHS07: Ausrufezeichen

**Signalwörter:** Achtung**Sicherheitshinweise:** P280: Schutzhandschuhe/Schutzkleidung/Augenschutz tragen.

P305+P351+P338: BEI KONTAKT MIT DEN AUGEN: Einige Minuten lang behutsam mit Wasser spülen. Eventuell vorhandene Kontaktlinsen nach Möglichkeit entfernen. Weiter spülen.

P337+P313: Bei anhaltender Augenreizung: Ärztlichen Rat einholen/ärztliche Hilfe hinzuziehen.

2.3. Sonstige Gefahren**PBT:** Dieser Stoff wird nicht als PBT/vPvB-Stoff identifiziert.**Abschnitt 3: Zusammensetzung/Angaben zu Bestandteilen****3.2. Gemische****Gefährliche Bestandteile:**

POLYMERIC BIGUANIDE HYDROCHLORIDE

EINECS	CAS	PBT / WEL	Einstufung (CLP)	Prozent
-	27083-27-8	-	Acute Tox. 4: H302; Acute Tox. 2: H330; Skin Sens. 1B: H317; Eye Dam. 1: H318; STOT RE 1: H372; Aquatic Acute 1: H400; Aquatic Chronic 1: H410; Carc. 2: H351	<1%

ALKYL(C12-16)DIMETHYLBENZYLAMMONIUM CHLORIDE

270-325-2	68424-85-1	-	Acute Tox. 4: H302; Skin Corr. 1B: H314; Aquatic Acute 1: H400	<1%
-----------	------------	---	---	-----

Abschnitt 4: Erste-Hilfe-Maßnahmen**4.1. Beschreibung der Erste-Hilfe-Maßnahmen****Hautkontakt:** Sofort mit viel Wasser und Seife abwaschen.**Augenkontakt:** Auge 15 Minuten unter fließendem Wasser ausspülen. einen Arzt aufsuchen, wenn die Reizung anhält.**Verschlucken:** Mund mit Wasser ausspülen.**Einatmen:** Nach Einatmen der Dämpfe im Unglücksfall an die frische Luft gehen.**4.2. Wichtigste akute und verzögert auftretende Symptome und Wirkungen****Hautkontakt:** Kann im Kontaktbereich leichte Reizung bewirken.**Augenkontakt:** Reizung und Rötung können auftreten.**Verschlucken:** Kann Hustenreiz verursachen.**Einatmen:** Möglicher Hustenreiz mit Brustbeklemmung.**4.3. Hinweise auf ärztliche Soforthilfe oder Spezialbehandlung****Sofort- / Sonderbehandlung:** An Ort und Stelle sollte eine Einrichtung zum Augenbaden zur Verfügung stehen.

**Abschnitt 5: Maßnahmen zur Brandbekämpfung****5.1. Löschmittel**

Löschmittel: Löschmaßnahmen auf Umgebungsbrand abstimmen. Behälter mit Sprühwasser kühlen.

5.2. Besondere vom Stoff oder Gemisch ausgehende Gefahren

Expositionsrisiko: Setzt bei Verbrennung giftige Gase / Rauche frei.

5.3. Hinweise für die Brandbekämpfung

Besondere Schutzausrüstung: Umluftunabhängige Atemschutzgeräte benutzen. Zur Verhütung von Augen- oder Hautkontakt Schutzkleidung tragen.

Abschnitt 6: Maßnahmen bei unbeabsichtigter Freisetzung**6.1. Personenbezogene Vorsichtsmaßnahmen, Schutzausrüstungen und in Notfällen anzuwendende Verfahren**

Pers. Schutzmaßnahmen: Persönliche Schutzausrüstung siehe Abschnitt 8.

6.2. Umweltschutzmaßnahmen

Umweltschutzmaßnahmen: In den Abfluss gießen und mit reichlich Wasser nachspülen.

6.3. Methoden und Material für Rückhaltung und Reinigung

Reinigungsmethoden: Mit trockener Erde oder mit Sand aufnehmen. In einen verschließbaren und ordnungsgemäß beschrifteten Bergungsbehälter zur fachgemäßen Entsorgung umladen.

6.4. Verweis auf andere Abschnitte

Verweis auf andere Abschnitte: Siehe Abschnitt 8 des Sicherheitsdatenblatts. Siehe Abschnitt 13 des Sicherheitsdatenblatts.

Abschnitt 7: Handhabung und Lagerung**7.1. Schutzmaßnahmen zur sicheren Handhabung**

Hinweise zum sich. Umgang: Ausreichende Belüftung sicherstellen.

7.2. Bedingungen zur sicheren Lagerung unter Berücksichtigung von Unverträglichkeiten

Lagerung: Kühl und gut belüftet lagern. Behälter dicht geschlossen halten.

7.3. Spezifische Endanwendungen

Spezifische Endanwendungen Desinfektionsspray. Nur für professionelle Anwendung.

Abschnitt 8: Begrenzung und Überwachung der Exposition/Persönliche Schutzausrüstungen**8.1. Zu überwachende Parameter**

Expositionsgrenzwerte: Nicht verfügbar.

**DNEL/PNEC**

DNEL / PNEC Nicht verfügbar.

8.2. Begrenzung und Überwachung der Exposition**Technische Maßnahmen:** Für ausreichende Belüftung sorgen.**Atemschutz:** Atemschutz nicht erforderlich.**Handschutz:** Schutzhandschuhe.**Augenschutz:** Schutzbrille. Augendusche vorsehen.**Hautschutz:** Schutzkleidung.**Abschnitt 9: Physikalische und chemische Eigenschaften****9.1. Angaben zu den grundlegenden physikalischen und chemischen Eigenschaften****Form:** Flüssigkeit**Farbe:** Farblos**Verdunstungszahl:** Nicht verfügbar.**Brandfördernd:** Nicht verfügbar.**Löslichkeit in Wasser:** Nicht verfügbar.**Viskosität:** Nicht verfügbar.**Siedepunkt / -bereich °C:** Nicht verfügbar.**Explosionsgrenzen %:** untere: Nicht verfügbar.**Flammpunkt °C:** Nicht verfügbar.**Zündtemperatur °C:** Nicht verfügbar.**Relative Dichte:** Nicht verfügbar.**VOC g/l:** Nicht verfügbar.**Schmelzpunkt / -bereich °C:** Nicht verfügbar.**obere:** Nicht verfügbar.**Vert. koeff: n-Octanol/Wasser:** Nicht verfügbar.**Dampfdruck:** Nicht verfügbar.**pH:** 4.5 – 6.5**9.2. Sonstige Angaben****Zusätzliche Angaben:** Nicht verfügbar.**Abschnitt 10: Stabilität und Reaktivität****10.1. Reaktivität****Reaktivität** Stabil unter empfohlenen Transport- bzw. Lagerbedingungen.**10.2. Chemische Stabilität****Stabilität:** Stabil unter Normalbedingungen.**10.3. Möglichkeit gefährlicher Reaktionen**

Gefährlicher Reaktionen: Bei normalen Transport- bzw. Lagerbedingungen treten keine gefährlichen Reaktionen auf. Bei Exposition an nachstehend aufgeführte Bedingungen bzw. Materialien kommt es womöglich zu Zersetzung.

10.4. Zu vermeidende Bedingungen**Zu vermeidende Bedingungen:** Hitze.

**10.5. Unverträgliche Materialien**

Zu vermeidende Stoffe: Starke Oxidationsmittel. Starke Säuren.

10.6. Gefährliche Zersetzungsprodukte

Gefährliche Zersetzungsprod: Setzt bei Verbrennung giftige Gase / Rauche frei.

Abschnitt 11: Toxikologische Angaben**11.1. Angaben zu toxikologischen Wirkungen**

Gefährliche Bestandteile:

POLYMERIC BIGUANIDE HYDROCHLORIDE

ORAL	RAT	LD50	>2000	mg/kg
------	-----	------	-------	-------

Für das Produkt relevante Gefahren:

Gefahr	Route	Basis
Schwere Augenschädigung/-reizung	OPT	Gefährlich: Berechnet

Symptome / Aufnahmewege

Hautkontakt: Kann im Kontaktbereich leichte Reizung bewirken.

Augenkontakt: Reizung und Rötung können auftreten.

Verschlucken: Kann Hustenreiz verursachen.

Einatmen: Möglicher Hustenreiz mit Brustbeklemmung.

Abschnitt 12: Umweltbezogene Angaben**12.1. Toxizität**

Gefährliche Bestandteile:

ALKYL(C12-16)DIMETHYLBENZYLAMMONIUM CHLORIDE

Daphnia magna	48H EC50	0.016	mg/l
---------------	----------	-------	------

12.2. Persistenz und Abbaubarkeit

Persistenz und Abbaubarkeit: Nicht verfügbar.

12.3. Bioakkumulationspotenzial

Bioakkumulationspotenzial: Nicht verfügbar.

12.4. Mobilität im Boden

Mobilität: Nicht verfügbar.

12.5. Ergebnisse der PBT- und vPvB-Beurteilung

PBT Identifizierung: Dieser Stoff wird nicht als PBT/vPvB-Stoff identifiziert.

**12.6. Andere schädliche Wirkungen**

Andere schädliche Wirkungen: Geringe Ökotoxizität.

Abschnitt 13: Hinweise zur Entsorgung**13.1. Verfahren zur Abfallbehandlung**

Anmerkung: Der Anwender wird darauf hingewiesen, daß zusätzliche ergänzende örtliche oder nationale Vorschriften für die Entsorgung bestehen können.

Abschnitt 14: Angaben zum Transport**14.1. UN-Nummer**

UN-Nummer: Not applicable

14.2. Ordnungsgemäße UN-Versandbezeichnung

Korr. Bezeichn. des Gutes: NOT CLASSIFIED AS DANGEROUS IN THE MEANING OF TRANSPORT REGULATIONS.

14.3. Transportgefahrenklassen

Transportklasse: Not applicable

14.4. Verpackungsgruppe

Verpackungsgruppe: Not applicable

14.5. Umweltgefahren

Umweltgefährlich Nein

Meeresschadstoff: Nein

14.6. Besondere Vorsichtsmaßnahmen für den Verwender

Tunnelcode: Not applicable

Transportkategorie: Not applicable

IMDG Trennkategorie: NOT APPLICABLE

Abschnitt 15: Rechtsvorschriften**15.1. Vorschriften zu Sicherheit, Gesundheits- und Umweltschutz/spezifische Rechtsvorschriften**

Besondere Vorschriften Dieses Produkt wurde in Übereinstimmung mit CLP Vorschriften eingestuft und in Übereinstimmung mit Anhang II der REACH zusammengestellt

15.2. Stoffsicherheitsbeurteilung

Stoffsicherheitsbeurteilung Für den Stoff bzw. das Gemisch wurde vom Zulieferer keine chemische Sicherheitsbewertung durchgeführt.

Abschnitt 16: Sonstige Angaben**Sonstige Angaben**

Zusätzliche Angaben: entspricht der Verordnung (EG) Nr. 1907/2006 (REACH) einschließlich Änderungsverordnung (EU) 2015/830

* gibt Text im SDB an, der sich seit der letzten Revision geändert hat.



Sätze aus Abschnitt 2 and 3: EUH208: Enthält polymeric biguanide hydrochloride. Kann allergische Reaktionen hervorrufen.

H302: Gesundheitsschädlich bei Verschlucken.

H314: Verursacht schwere Verätzungen der Haut und schwere Augenschäden.

H317: Kann allergische Hautreaktionen verursachen.

H318: Verursacht schwere Augenschäden.

H319: Verursacht schwere Augenreizung.

H330: Lebensgefahr bei Einatmen.

H351: Kann vermutlich Krebs erzeugen.

H372: Schädigt die Organe bei längerer oder wiederholter Exposition.

H400: Sehr giftig für Wasserorganismen.

H410: Sehr giftig für Wasserorganismen mit langfristiger Wirkung.

Haftungsausschlußklausel: Die obige Information ist nach unserem besten Wissen korrekt; es wird jedoch nicht behauptet, daß diese vollständig ist, und sie darf daher nur als Richtlinie betrachtet werden. Die Firma kann nicht für irgendwelche Schäden, die durch den Umgang oder Kontakt mit dem obigen Produkt entstanden sind, verantwortlich gemacht werden.

**Punkt 1: Identifikation af stoffet/blandingen og af selskabet/virksomheden****1.1. Produktidentifikator**

Produktnavn: PROTEX PRO DISINFECTANT SPRAY

1.2. Relevante identificerede anvendelser for stoffet eller blandingen samt anvendelser, der frarådes

Anvendelse af produktet: Desinfektionssprøjte. Kun til professionel brug. Anvendelser, der frarådes: Bruger andre end den tilsigtede anvendelse af produktet

1.3. Nærmere oplysninger om leverandøren af sikkerhedsdatabladet

Identifikation af virksomheden: Parker Laboratories BV
Bedrijvenpark Twente 305
7602 KL Almelo
The Netherlands
Tel: +31 546 549105
Email: emea@parkerlabs.com

1.4. Nødtelefon

Tel (i nødstilfælde): Giftlinjen
Ring 82 12 12 12

Punkt 2: Fareidentifikation**2.1. Klassificering af stoffet eller blandingen**

Klassificering (CLP): Eye Irrit. 2: H319; -: EUH208

Vigtigste bivirkninger: Indeholder polymeric biguanide hydrochloride. Kan udløse allergisk reaktion.
Forårsager alvorlig øjenirritation.

2.2. Mærkningselementer**Mærkningselementer:**

Faresætninger: EUH208: Indeholder polymeric biguanide hydrochloride. Kan udløse allergisk reaktion.
H319: Forårsager alvorlig øjenirritation.

Farepiktogrammer: GHS07: Udråbstegn



Signalord: Advarsel



Sikkerhedssætninger: P280: Bær beskyttelseshandsker/beskyttelsestøj/øjenbeskyttelse.

P305+P351+P338: VED KONTAKT MED ØJNENE: Skyl forsigtigt med vand i flere minutter. Fjern eventuelle kontaktlinser, hvis dette kan gøres let. Fortsæt skyllning.

P337+P313: Ved vedvarende øjenirritation: Søg lægehjælp.

2.3. Andre farer

PBT: Stoffet er ikke identificeret som et PBT/vPvB-stof.

Punkt 3: Sammensætning af/oplysning om indholdsstoffer

3.2. Blandinger

Farlige stoffer:

POLYMERIC BIGUANIDE HYDROCHLORIDE

EINECS	CAS	PBT / WEL	Klassificering (CLP)	Procent
-	27083-27-8	-	Acute Tox. 4: H302; Acute Tox. 2: H330; Skin Sens. 1B: H317; Eye Dam. 1: H318; STOT RE 1: H372; Aquatic Acute 1: H400; Aquatic Chronic 1: H410; Carc. 2: H351	<1%

ALKYL(C12-16)DIMETHYLBENZYLAMMONIUM CHLORIDE

270-325-2	68424-85-1	-	Acute Tox. 4: H302; Skin Corr. 1B: H314; Aquatic Acute 1: H400	<1%
-----------	------------	---	--	-----

Punkt 4: Førstehjælpsforanstaltninger

4.1. Beskrivelse af førstehjælpsforanstaltninger

Hudkontakt: Vaskes straks med store mængder sæbe og vand.

Øjenkontakt: Bad øjet i rindende vand i 15 minutter. Søg lægehjælp ved fortsat øjenirritation.

Indtagelse: Skyl munden med vand.

Indånding: Søg ud i frisk luft efter tilfældig indånding af dampe.

4.2. Vigtigste symptomer og virkninger, både akutte og forsinkede

Hudkontakt: Der kan være en let irritation på kontaktstedet.

Øjenkontakt: Irritation og rødme kan forekomme.

Indtagelse: Halsirritation kan forekomme.

Indånding: Der kan forekomme irritation af halsen sammen med trykken for brystet.

4.3. Angivelse af om øjeblikkelig lægehjælp og særlig behandling er nødvendig

Øjeblikkelig / særbehandling: Øjenbadningsudstyr skal være til rådighed på stedet.

Punkt 5: Brandbekæmpelse

5.1. Slukningsmidler

Brandslukningsmidler: Eget brandslukningsapparat skal bruges på den omgivende brand. Beholderne afkøles ved påsprøjtning af vand.

**5.2. Særlige farer i forbindelse med stoffet eller blandingen**

Farer ved udsættelse: Udsender giftig røg ved forbrænding.

5.3. Anvisninger for brandmandskab

Anvisninger for brandmandskab: Anvend åndedrætsudstyr af kredsløbstypen. Bær beskyttelsestøj for at forhindre kontakt med hud og øjne.

Punkt 6: Forholdsregler over for udslip ved uheld**6.1. Personlige sikkerhedsforanstaltninger, personlige værnemidler og nødprocedurer**

Individuelle forholdsregler: Se afsnit SDS, afsnit 8, vedrørende oplysninger om individuel beskyttelse.

6.2. Miljøbeskyttelsesforanstaltninger

Miljøbeskyttelsesforanstaltning: Skyl at dræne med rigelige mængder vand

6.3. Metoder og udstyr til inddæmning og oprensning

Rensning: Absorberes i tør jord eller tørt sand. Overflyttes til en lukbar, mærket beholder til bortskaffelse på hensigtsmæssig måde.

6.4. Henvisning til andre punkter

Henvisning til andre punkter: Se SDS, afsnit 8. Se SDS, afsnit 13.

Punkt 7: Håndtering og opbevaring**7.1. Forholdsregler for sikker håndtering**

Behandling: Sørg for tilstrækkelig ventilation i området.

7.2. Betingelser for sikker opbevaring, herunder eventuel uforenelighed

Opbevaringsbetingelser: Opbevares på et køligt sted med god ventilation. Hold beholderen forsvarligt lukket.

7.3. Særlige anvendelser

Særlige anvendelser: Desinfektionssprøjte. Kun til professionel brug.

Punkt 8: Eksponeringskontrol/personlige værnemidler**8.1. Kontrolparametre**

Grænseværdier for eksponering: Ingen data tilgængelige

8.1. DNEL/PNEC

DNEL / PNEC Ingen data tilgængelige.

8.2. Eksponeringskontrol

Tekniske forholdsregler: Sørg for tilstrækkelig udluftning af området.

Åndedrætsværn: Normalt er personligt åndedrætsværn ikke nødvendigt.

Beskyttelse af hænder: Beskyttelseshandsker.

Øjenbeskyttelse: Sikkerhedsbriller. Sørg for at der er mulighed for øjenbadning.

Hudbeskyttelse: Beskyttelsestøj.

**Punkt 9: Fysisk-kemiske egenskaber****9.1. Oplysninger om grundlæggende fysiske og kemiske egenskaber****Tilstand:** Flydende**Farve:** Farveløs**Fordampningsgrad:** Ingen data tilgængelige.**Oxiderende:** Ingen data tilgængelige.**Opløselighed i vand:** Ingen data tilgængelige.**Viskositet:** Ingen data tilgængelige.**Kogepunkt/-interval°C:** Ingen data tilgængelige.**Antændelsespunkter%: nedre:** Ingen data tilgængelige.**Flammepunkt°C:** Ingen data tilgængelige.**Selvantændelsestemperatur°C:** Ingen data tilgængelige.**Relativ densitet:** Ingen data tilgængelige.**VOC g/l:** Ingen data tilgængelige.**Smeltepunkt/-interval°C:** Ingen data tilgængelige.**ovre:** Ingen data tilgængelige.**Ford.forh. n-octanol/vand:** Ingen data tilgængelige.**Damptryk:** Ingen data tilgængelige.**pH-værdi:** 4.5 – 6.5**9.2. Andre oplysninger****Andre oplysninger:** Ingen data tilgængelige.**Punkt 10: Stabilitet og reaktivitet****10.1. Reaktivitet****Reaktivitet:** Stabil under anbefalet transport eller opbevaring.**10.2. Kemisk stabilitet****Kemisk stabilitet:** Stabilt under normale forhold.**10.3. Risiko for farlige reaktioner****Farlige følger:** Farlige reaktioner vil ikke ske under normal transport eller opbevaring. Nedbrydning kan forekomme ved udsættelse for nedennævnte forhold eller materialer.**10.4. Forhold, der skal undgås****Betingelser, der skal undgås:** Varme.**10.5. Materialer, der skal undgås****Materialer, der skal undgås:** Stærke oxiderende præparater. Stærke syrer.**10.6. Farlige nedbrydningsprodukter****Farlige nedbrydningsprod:** Udsender giftig røg ved forbrænding.**Punkt 11: Toksikologiske oplysninger****11.1. Oplysninger om toksikologiske virkninger**



Farlige stoffer:

POLYMERIC BIGUANIDE HYDROCHLORIDE

ORAL	RAT	LD50	>2000	mg/kg
------	-----	------	-------	-------

Relevante risici for stoffet:

Fare	Måde	Grundlag
Alvorlig øjenskade/øjenirritation	OPT	Farligt: beregnet

Symptomer / eksponeringsmåde

Hudkontakt: Der kan være en let irritation på kontaktstedet.

Øjenkontakt: Irritation og rødme kan forekomme.

Indtagelse: Halsirritation kan forekomme.

Indånding: Der kan forekomme irritation af halsen sammen med trykken for brystet.

Punkt 12: Miljøoplysninger

12.1. Toksicitet

Farlige stoffer:

ALKYL(C12-16)DIMETHYLBENZYLAMMONIUM CHLORIDE

Daphnia magna	48H EC50	0.016	mg/l
---------------	----------	-------	------

12.2. Persistens og nedbrydelighed

Persistens og nedbrydelighed: Ingen data tilgængelige.

12.3. Bioakkumuleringspotentiale

Bioakkumulationspotentiale: Ingen data tilgængelige.

12.4. Mobilitet i jord

Mobilitet: Ingen data tilgængelige.

12.5. Resultater af PBT- og vPvB-vurdering

PBT: Stoffet er ikke identificeret som et PBT/vPvB-stof.

12.6. Andre negative virkninger

Andre negative virkninger: Minimal økotoksicitet.

Punkt 13: Forhold vedrørende bortskaffelse

13.1. Metoder til affaldsbehandling

Bemærk: Brugerens opmærksomhed henledes på at der muligvis kan findes regionale eller nationale affaldsbestemmelser.

**Punkt 14: Transportoplysninger****14.1. UN-nummer**

UN-nr: Not applicable

14.2. UN-forsendelsesbetegnelse (UN proper shipping name)

Betegnelse på forsendelsen: NOT CLASSIFIED AS DANGEROUS IN THE MEANING OF TRANSPORT REGULATIONS.

14.3. Transportfareklasse(r)

Transportklasse: Not applicable

14.4. Emballagegruppe

Emballagegruppe: Not applicable

14.5. Miljøfarer

Farligt for miljøet: Nej

Havforureningsemne: Nej

14.6. Særlige forsigtighedsregler for brugeren

Tunnelkode: Not applicable

Transportkategori: Not applicable

IMDG adskilt gruppe: NOT APPLICABLE

Punkt 15: Oplysninger om regulering**15.1. Særlige bestemmelser/særlig lovgivning for stoffet eller blandingen med hensyn til sikkerhed, sundhed og miljø**

Særlige forordninger: Dette produkt er blevet klassificeret i overensstemmelse med CLP og CHIP bestemmelser og udarbejdet i overensstemmelse med bilag II til REACH.

15.2. Kemikaliesikkerhedsvurdering

Kemikaliesikkerhedsvurdering: Leverandøren har ikke udført en kemisk sikkerhedsvurdering af stoffet eller blandingen.

Punkt 16: Andre oplysninger**Andre oplysninger**

Andre oplysninger: i henhold til Forordning (EF) nr. 1907/2006 (REACH) med tilhørende ændring Forordning (EU) 2015/830

* angiver tekst i sikkerhedsdatabladet, som er ændret siden sidste revidering.

Sætninger i afsnit 2 / 3: EUH208: Indeholder polymeric biguanide hydrochloride. Kan udløse allergisk reaktion.

H302: Farlig ved indtagelse.

H314: Forårsager svære ætsninger af huden og øjenskader.

H317: Kan forårsage allergisk hudreaktion.

H318: Forårsager alvorlig øjenskade.

H319: Forårsager alvorlig øjenirritation.

H330: Livsfarlig ved indånding.

H351: Mistænkt for at fremkalde kræft.



H372: Forårsager organskader ved længerevarende eller gentagen eksponering.

H400: Meget giftig for vandlevende organismer.

H410: Meget giftig med langvarige virkninger for vandlevende organismer.

Ansvarsfraskrivelse: Ovenstående oplysninger menes at være korrekte, men foregiver ikke at være altomfattende og må kun betragtes som vejledende. Selskabet hæfter ikke for skader, der opstår på grund af håndtering af eller kontakt med ovennævnte produkt.

**Sección 1: Identificación de la sustancia o la mezcla y de la sociedad o la empresa****1.1. Identificador del producto**

Nombre de producto: PROTEX PRO DISINFECTANT SPRAY

1.2. Usos pertinentes identificados de la sustancia o de la mezcla y usos desaconsejados

Uso de producto: Spray desinfectante. Solo para uso profesional. Usos desaconsejados: Uso que no sea el uso previsto del producto

1.3. Datos del proveedor de la ficha de datos de seguridad

Nombre de empresa: Parker Laboratories BV
Bedrijvenpark Twente 305
7602 KL Almelo
The Netherlands

Tel: +31 546 549105

Email: emea@parkerlabs.com

1.4. Teléfono de emergencia

Tel (en caso de emergencia): Servicio de Información Toxicológica

Teléfono: + 34 91 562 04 20 (solo emergencias toxicológicas)

Información en español (24h/365 días)

Sección 2: Identificación de los peligros**2.1. Clasificación de la sustancia o de la mezcla**

Clasificación (CLP): Eye Irrit. 2: H319; -: EUH208

Efectos adversos: Contiene polymeric biguanide hydrochloride. Puede provocar una reacción alérgica.
Provoca irritación ocular grave.

2.2. Elementos de la etiqueta

Elementos de etiqueta:

Indicaciones de peligro: EUH208: Contiene polymeric biguanide hydrochloride. Puede provocar una reacción alérgica.

H319: Provoca irritación ocular grave.

Pictogramas de peligro: GHS07: Signo de exclamación





Palabras de advertencia: Atención

Consejos de prudencia: P280: Llevar guantes/prendas/gafas/máscara de protección.

P305+P351+P338: EN CASO DE CONTACTO CON LOS OJOS: Enjuagar con agua cuidadosamente durante varios minutos. Quitar las lentes de contacto cuando estén presentes y pueda hacerse con facilidad. Proseguir con el lavado.

P337+P313: Si persiste la irritación ocular: Consultar a un médico.

2.3. Otros peligros

PBT: Este producto no está identificada como una sustancia PBT/vPvB.

Sección 3: Composición/información sobre los componentes

3.2. Mezclas

Ingredientes peligrosos:

POLYMERIC BIGUANIDE HYDROCHLORIDE

EINECS	CAS	PBT / WEL	Clasificación (CLP)	Por ciento
-	27083-27-8	-	Acute Tox. 4: H302; Acute Tox. 2: H330; Skin Sens. 1B: H317; Eye Dam. 1: H318; STOT RE 1: H372; Aquatic Acute 1: H400; Aquatic Chronic 1: H410; Carc. 2: H351	<1%

ALKYL(C12-16)DIMETHYLBENZYLAMMONIUM CHLORIDE

270-325-2	68424-85-1	-	Acute Tox. 4: H302; Skin Corr. 1B: H314; Aquatic Acute 1: H400	<1%
-----------	------------	---	--	-----

Sección 4: Primeros auxilios

4.1. Descripción de los primeros auxilios

Contacto con la piel: Lávese inmediatamente con jabón y agua.

Contacto con los ojos: Lavar el ojo con agua corriente durante 15 minutos. Busque atención médica si persiste la irritación ocular.

Ingestión: Enjuáguese la boca con agua.

Inhalación: Salga a respirar aire fresco si ha inhalado accidentalmente los vapores.

4.2. Principales síntomas y efectos, agudos y retardados

Contacto con la piel: Puede producirse una ligera irritación del lugar de contacto.

Contacto con los ojos: Puede producirse irritación y enrojecimiento.

Ingestión: Puede producirse irritación de la garganta.

Inhalación: Puede producirse irritación de la garganta con una sensación de opresión en el pecho.

4.3. Indicación de toda atención médica y de los tratamientos especiales que deban dispensarse inmediatamente

Tratamiento inmediato/especial: Las instalaciones deberían contar con un equipo de baño ocular.

**Sección 5: Medidas de lucha contra incendios****5.1. Medios de extinción**

Medios de extinción: Medios de extinción apropiados para la zona del incendio. Utilizar pulverización de agua para enfriar los contenedores.

5.2. Peligros específicos derivados de la sustancia o la mezcla

Peligros de exposición: Durante la combustión emite vapores tóxicos.

5.3. Recomendaciones para el personal de lucha contra incendios

Recomendaciones para personal: Llevar un aparato respirador autónomo. Llevar prendas protectoras para evitar el contacto con la piel y los ojos.

Sección 6: Medidas en caso de vertido accidental**6.1. Precauciones personales, equipo de protección y procedimientos de emergencia**

Precauciones personales: Consultar la sección 8 de FDS para conocer los detalles de protección personal.

6.2. Precauciones relativas al medio ambiente

Precauciones medioambiente: Descargar con copiosas cantidades de agua

6.3. Métodos y material de contención y de limpieza

Procedimientos de limpieza: Absorber con tierra o arena seca. Transferir a un contenedor de salvamento etiquetado, con cierre, para su eliminación mediante un método apropiado.

6.4. Referencia a otras secciones

Referencia a otras secciones: Consultar la sección 8 de FDS. Consultar la sección 13 de FDS.

Sección 7: Manipulación y almacenamiento**7.1. Precauciones para una manipulación segura**

Requisitos de manipulación: Asegurarse de que existe ventilación mecánica del área.

7.2. Condiciones de almacenamiento seguro, incluidas posibles incompatibilidades

Condiciones almacenamiento: Guardar en un área fresca, bien ventilada. Mantener el contenedor herméticamente cerrado.

7.3. Usos específicos finales

Usos específicos finales: Spray desinfectante. Solo para uso profesional.

Sección 8: Controles de exposición/protección individual**8.1. Parámetros de control**

Valores límite de la exposición: Sin datos disponibles.

DNEL/PNEC

DNEL / PNEC Sin datos disponibles.

**8.2. Controles de la exposición**

Medidas de ingeniería: Asegurarse de que existe una ventilación suficiente del área.

Protección respiratoria: No se necesita normalmente equipo de protección personal respiratorio.

Protección manual: Guantes protectores.

Protección ocular: Gafas de seguridad. Asegurarse de que haya a mano un lavaojos.

Protección de la piel: Prendas protectoras.

Sección 9: Propiedades físicas y químicas**9.1. Información sobre propiedades físicas y químicas básicas**

Estado: Líquido

Color: Incoloro

Tasa de evaporación: Sin datos disponibles.

Comburente: Sin datos disponibles.

Solubilidad en agua: Sin datos disponibles.

Viscosidad: Sin datos disponibles.

Punto de ebullición/gama °C: Sin datos disponibles.

Punto de fusión/gama °C: Sin datos disponibles.

% límites de inflam: inferior: Sin datos disponibles.

superior: Sin datos disponibles.

Punto de inflamación °C: Sin datos disponibles.

Coef. part. n-octanol/agua: Sin datos disponibles.

Autoinflamabilidad °C: Sin datos disponibles.

Presión de vapor: Sin datos disponibles.

Densidad relativa: Sin datos disponibles.

pH: 4.5 – 6.5

VOC g/l: Sin datos disponibles.

9.2. Información adicional

Información adicional: Sin datos disponibles.

Sección 10: Estabilidad y reactividad**10.1. Reactividad**

Reactividad: Estable bajo las condiciones de almacenamiento o de transporte recomendadas.

10.2. Estabilidad química

Estabilidad química: Estable en condiciones normales.

10.3. Posibilidad de reacciones peligrosas

Reacciones peligrosas: No se producirán reacciones peligrosas en condiciones de almacenamiento o transporte normales. Puede producirse descomposición si se expone a las condiciones o materiales enumerados a continuación.

10.4. Condiciones que deben evitarse

Condiciones a evitar: Calor.

10.5. Materiales incompatibles

Materiales a evitar: Agentes oxidantes fuertes. Ácidos fuertes.

**10.6. Productos de descomposición peligrosos**

Prod. de descomp. peligrosos: Durante la combustión emite vapores tóxicos.

Sección 11: Información toxicológica**11.1. Información sobre los efectos toxicológicos**

Ingredientes peligrosos:

POLYMERIC BIGUANIDE HYDROCHLORIDE

ORAL	RAT	LD50	>2000	mg/kg
------	-----	------	-------	-------

Peligros relevantes del producto:

Peligro	Ruta	Base
Lesiones o irritación ocular graves	OPT	Peligroso: calculado

Síntomas / rutas de exposición

Contacto con la piel: Puede producirse una ligera irritación del lugar de contacto.

Contacto con los ojos: Puede producirse irritación y enrojecimiento.

Ingestión: Puede producirse irritación de la garganta.

Inhalación: Puede producirse irritación de la garganta con una sensación de opresión en el pecho.

Sección 12: Información ecológica**12.1. Toxicidad**

Ingredientes peligrosos:

ALKYL(C12-16)DIMETHYLBENZYLAMMONIUM CHLORIDE

Daphnia magna	48H EC50	0.016	mg/l
---------------	----------	-------	------

12.2. Persistencia y degradabilidad

Persistencia y degradabilidad: Sin datos disponibles.

12.3. Potencial de bioacumulación

Potencial de bioacumulación: Sin datos disponibles.

12.4. Movilidad en el suelo

Movilidad: Sin datos disponibles.

12.5. Resultados de la valoración PBT y vPvB

PBT: Esta sustancia no está identificado como una sustancia PBT/vPvB.

12.6. Otros efectos adversos

Otros efectos nocivos: Ecotoxicidad negligible.

**Sección 13: Consideraciones relativas a la eliminación****13.1. Métodos para el tratamiento de residuos**

Nota: Se requiere la atención del usuario hacia la posible existencia de regulaciones regionales o nacionales relacionadas con la eliminación.

Sección 14: Información relativa al transporte**14.1. Número ONU**

Número ONU: Not applicable

14.2. Designación oficial de transporte de las Naciones Unidas

Designación oficial transporte: NOT CLASSIFIED AS DANGEROUS IN THE MEANING OF TRANSPORT REGULATIONS.

14.3. Clase(s) de peligro para el transporte

Clase de transporte: Not applicable

14.4. Grupo de embalaje

Grupo de embalaje: Not applicable

14.5. Peligros para el medio ambiente

Ambientalmente peligroso: No

Contaminante marino: No

14.6. Precauciones particulares para los usuarios

Código del túnel: Not applicable

Cat. de transporte: Not applicable

Grupo de seg. IMDG: NOT APPLICABLE

Sección 15: Información reglamentaria**15.1. Reglamentación y legislación en materia de seguridad, salud y medio ambiente específicas**

Normativas concretas: Este producto ha sido clasificado de acuerdo con las normas del CLP y CHIP y elaborada con arreglo al Anexo II de REACH.

15.2. Evaluación de la seguridad química

Eval. de la seguridad química: El proveedor no ha llevado a cabo una evaluación de seguridad química de la sustancia o el preparado.

Sección 16: Otra información**Otra información**

Información adicional: conforme al Reglamento (CE) N° 1907/2006 (REACH), modificado por el Reglamento (UE) 2015/830

* se refiere al texto de la Ficha de datos de seguridad que ha cambiado desde la última revisión.

Frases de sección 2 y 3: EUH208: Contiene polymeric biguanide hydrochloride. Puede provocar una reacción alérgica.



H302: Nocivo en caso de ingestión.

H314: Provoca quemaduras graves en la piel y lesiones oculares graves.

H317: Puede provocar una reacción alérgica en la piel.

H318: Provoca lesiones oculares graves.

H319: Provoca irritación ocular grave.

H330: Mortal en caso de inhalación.

H351: Se sospecha que provoca cáncer.

H372: Provoca daños en los órganos tras exposiciones prolongadas o repetidas.

H400: Muy tóxico para los organismos acuáticos.

H410: Muy tóxico para los organismos acuáticos, con efectos nocivos duraderos.

Renuncia legal: La información anterior se considera que es correcta, pero no supone que lo incluya todo y debe utilizarse sólo como una guía. Esta empresa no puede hacerse responsable de ningún daño resultante de la manipulación o del contacto con el producto anterior.

**Avsnitt 1: Namnet på ämnet/blandningen och bolaget/företaget****1.1 Produktbeteckning****Produktnamn:** PROTEX PRO DISINFECTANT SPRAY**1.2 Relevanta identifierade användningar av ämnet eller blandningen och användningar som det avråds från****Användning av prod:** Desinfektionsspray. Endast för professionellt bruk. Användningar som det avråds:

Använder annat än den avsedda användningen av produkten.

1.3 Närmare upplysningar om den som tillhandahåller säkerhetsdatablad**Namnet på företag:** Parker Laboratories BV
Bedrijvenpark Twente 305
7602 KL Almelo
The Netherlands**Tel:** + 31 546 549105**Email:** emea@parkerlabs.com**1.4 Telefonnummer för nödsituationer****Tel. Nödsituation:** Öppet 24 timmar / dag

0800 147 111 (avgiftsfritt)

09 471 977 (normal takt)

Avsnitt 2: Farliga egenskaper**2.1 Klassificering av ämnet eller blandningen****Klassificering (CLP):** Eye Irrit. 2: H319; -: EUH208**Viktigaste skadliga effekterna:** Innehåller polymeric biguanide hydrochloride. Kan orsaka en allergisk reaktion. Orsakar allvarlig ögonirritation.**2.2 Märkningsuppgifter****Märkningsuppgifter:****Faroangivelser:** EUH208: Innehåller polymeric biguanide hydrochloride. Kan orsaka en allergisk reaktion.

H319: Orsakar allvarlig ögonirritation.

Faropiktogram: GHS07: Utropstecken

**Signalord:** Varning**Skyddsangivelser:** P280: Använd skyddshandskar/skyddskläder/ögonskydd.

P305+P351+P338: VID KONTAKT MED ÖGONEN: Skölj försiktigt med vatten i flera minuter. Ta ur eventuella kontaktlinser om det går lätt. Fortsätt att skölja.

P337+P313: Vid bestående ögonirritation: Sök läkarhjälp.

2.3 Andra faror**PBT:** Detta ämne är inte identifierat som ett PBT/vPvB-ämne.**Avsnitt 3: Sammansättning/information om beståndsdelar****3.2 Blandningar****Farliga beståndsdelar:**

POLYMERIC BIGUANIDE HYDROCHLORIDE

EINECS	CAS	PBT / WEL	Klassificering (CLP)	Procent
-	27083-27-8	-	Acute Tox. 4: H302; Acute Tox. 2: H330; Skin Sens. 1B: H317; Eye Dam. 1: H318; STOT RE 1: H372; Aquatic Acute 1: H400; Aquatic Chronic 1: H410; Carc. 2: H351	<1%

ALKYL(C12-16)DIMETHYLBENZYLAMMONIUM CHLORIDE

270-325-2	68424-85-1	-	Acute Tox. 4: H302; Skin Corr. 1B: H314; Aquatic Acute 1: H400	<1%
-----------	------------	---	---	-----

Avsnitt 4: Åtgärder vid första hjälpen**4.1 Beskrivning av åtgärder vid första hjälpen****Hudkontakt:** Tvätta genast med mycket tvål och vatten.**Ögonkontakt:** Skölj ögat under rinnande vatten i 15 minuter. Uppsök läkare om ögonirritation.**Förtäring:** Skölj munnen med vatten.**Inandning:** Uppsök frisk luft om ångor olyckligtvis har inandats.**4.2 De viktigaste symptomen och effekterna, både akuta och fördröjda****Hudkontakt:** Lindrig irritation där huden varit i kontakt med ämnet kan uppträda.**Ögonkontakt:** Irritation och rodnad kan uppträda.**Förtäring:** Halsen kan kännas irriterad.**Inandning:** Halsen kan kännas irriterad och bröstet kan kännas trångt.**4.3 Angivande av omedelbar medicinsk behandling och särskild behandling som eventuellt krävs****Omedelbar/särskild behandling:** Utrustning för ögontvätt ska finnas på platsen.**Avsnitt 5: Brandbekämpningsåtgärder**

**5.1 Släckmedel**

Släckmedel: Använd brandsläckningsmedel som är lämplig för den omgivande branden. Använd vattensprej för att kyla behållarna.

5.2 Särskilda faror som ämnet eller blandningen kan medföra

Särskilda faror vid exponering: Vid förbränning avges giftig rök.

5.3 Råd till brandbekämpningspersonal

Råd till brandbekämpningspers: Använd sluten andningsapparat. Använd skyddskläder för att undvika kontakt med ögon och hud.

Avsnitt 6: Åtgärder vid oavsiktliga utsläpp**6.1 Personliga skyddsåtgärder, skyddsutrustning och åtgärder vid nödsituationer**

Personliga skyddsåtgärder: Vi hänvisar till avsnitt 8 i säkerhetsdatabladet för personliga skyddsåtgärder.

6.2 Miljöskyddsåtgärder

Miljöskyddsåtgärder: Spola rinna med rikliga mängder vatten

6.3 Metoder och material för inneslutning och sanering

Saneringsmetoder: Absorberas i torr jord eller sand. Flytta till förslutbar och märkt avfallsbehållare för omhändertagande enligt lämplig metod.

6.4 Hänvisning till andra Avsnitt

Hänvisning till andra Avsnitt: Vi hänvisar till avsnitt 8 i säkerhetsdatabladet. Vi hänvisar till avsnitt 13 i säkerhetsdatabladet.

Avsnitt 7: Hantering och lagring**7.1 Försiktighetsmått för säker hantering**

Hantering: Se till att området har tillräcklig god ventilation.

7.2 Förhållanden för säker lagring, inklusive eventuell oförenlighet

Lagringsbetingelser: Förvaras svalt och väl ventilerat Förpackningen förvaras väl tillsluten.

7.3 Specifik slutanvändning

Specifik slutanvändning: Desinfektionsspray. Endast för professionellt bruk.

Avsnitt 8: Begränsning av exponeringen/personligt skydd**8.1 Kontrollparametrar**

Gränsvärden för exponering: Data saknas.

DNEL/PNEC

DNEL / PNEC Data saknas.

**8.2 Begränsning av exponeringen**

Tekniska åtgärder: Se till att området har tillräcklig god ventilation.

Andningsskydd: Personlig andningsskyddsutrustning behövs normalt inte.

Handskydd: Skyddshandskar.

Ögonskydd: Skyddsglasögon. Ha ögondusch till hands.

Hudskydd: Skyddskläder.

Avsnitt 9: Fysikaliska och kemiska egenskaper**9.1. Information om grundläggande fysikaliska och kemiska egenskaper**

Tillstånd: Vätska

Färg: Färglös

Evaporationshastighet: Data saknas.

Oxiderande: Data saknas.

Löslighet i vatten: Data saknas.

Viskositet: Data saknas.

Kokpunkt/intervall°C: Data saknas.

Smältpunkt/intervall°C: Data saknas.

Brännbarhetsgräns %: nedre: Data saknas.

övre: Data saknas.

Flampunkt°C: Data saknas.

Part.koeff. n-oktanol/vatten: Data saknas.

Självantändlighet°C: Data saknas.

Ångtryck: Data saknas.

Relativ densitet: Data saknas.

pH-värde: 4.5 – 6.5

VOC g/l: Data saknas.

9.2. Annan information

Annan information: Data saknas.

Avsnitt 10: Stabilitet och reaktivitet**10.1 Reaktivitet**

Reaktivitet: Stabilt under rekommenderade transport- eller lagringsförhållanden.

10.2 Kemisk stabilitet

Kemisk stabilitet: Stabil under normala förhållanden.

10.3 Risken för farliga reaktioner

Farliga reaktioner: Farliga reaktioner uppstår inte under normala transport- eller lagringsförhållanden.

Nedbrytning kan ske om produkten utsätts för förhållanden eller material i
nedanstående lista.

10.4 Förhållanden som ska undvikas

Förhållanden att undvika: Värme.

10.5 Oförenliga material

Material att undvika: Starkt oxiderande ämnen. Starka syror.

**10.6 Farliga sönderdelningsprodukter**

Farliga omvandlingsprodukter: Vid förbränning avges giftig rök.

Avsnitt 11: Toxikologisk information**11.1 Information om de toxikologiska effekterna**

Farliga beståndsdelar:

POLYMERIC BIGUANIDE HYDROCHLORIDE

ORAL	RAT	LD50	>2000	mg/kg
------	-----	------	-------	-------

Relevanta faror för ämnet:

Fara	Exponeringsväg	Grund
Allvarlig ögonskada/ögonirritation	OPT	Farlig: beräknad

Symptom/exponeringsvägar

Hudkontakt: Lindrig irritation där huden varit i kontakt med ämnet kan uppträda.

Ögonkontakt: Irritation och rodnad kan uppträda.

Förtäring: Halsen kan kännas irriterad.

Inandning: Halsen kan kännas irriterad och bröstet kan kännas trångt.

Avsnitt 12: Ekologisk information**12.1 Toxicitet**

Farliga beståndsdelar:

ALKYL(C12-16)DIMETHYLBENZYLAMMONIUM CHLORIDE

Daphnia magna	48H EC50	0.016	mg/l
---------------	----------	-------	------

12.2 Persistens och nedbrytbarhet

Persistens och nedbrytbarhet: Data saknas.

12.3 Bioackumuleringsförmåga

Bioackumuleringsförmåga: Data saknas.

12.4 Rörligheten i jord

Rörlighet: Data saknas.

12.5 Resultat av PBT- och vPvB-bedömningen

PBT: Detta ämne är inte identifierat som ett PBT/vPvB-ämne.

12.6 Andra skadliga effekter

Andra skadliga effekter: Försumbar ekotoxicitet.

**Avsnitt 13: Avfallshantering****13.1 Avfallsbehandlingsmetoder**

OBS: Observera eventuell förekomst av ytterligare lokala eller nationella bestämmelser angående avfallshantering.

Avsnitt 14: Transportinformation**14.1 UN-nummer**

UN-nr: Not applicable

14.2 Officiell transportbenämning

Transportbenämning: NOT CLASSIFIED AS DANGEROUS IN THE MEANING OF TRANSPORT REGULATIONS.

14.3 Faroklass för transport

Transportklass: Not applicable

14.4 Förpackningsgrupp

Förpackningsgrupp: Not applicable

14.5 Miljöfaror

Miljöfarligt: Nej

Havsförorenande ämne: Nej

14.6 Särskilda försiktighetsåtgärder

Tunnelkod: Not applicable

Transportkategori: Not applicable

IMDG-avskiljningsgrp: NOT APPLICABLE

Avsnitt 15: Gällande föreskrifter**15.1 Föreskrifter/lagstiftning om ämnet eller blandningen när det gäller säkerhet, hälsa och miljö**

Särskilda föreskrifter: Denna produkt har klassificerats i enlighet med CLP regler och sammanställts i enlighet med bilaga II i Reach.

15.2 Kemikaliesäkerhetsbedömning

Kemikaliesäkerhetsbedömning: Leverantören har inte genomfört en kemikaliesäkerhetsbedömning för ämnet eller blandningen.

Avsnitt 16: Annan information**Annan information**

Annan information: samstämmig med förordning (EG) nr. 1907/2006 (REACH) med sin ändringsskrivelse (EU) 2015/830

* indikerar text i säkerhetsdatabladet som har ändrats sedan den senaste revideringen.

Fraser i avsnitt 2 / 3: EUH208: Innehåller polymeric biguanide hydrochloride. Kan orsaka en allergisk reaktion.

H302: Skadligt vid förtäring.



H314: Orsakar allvarliga frätskador på hud och ögon.

H317: Kan orsaka allergisk hudreaktion.

H318: Orsakar allvarliga ögonskador.

H319: Orsakar allvarlig ögonirritation.

H330: Dödligt vid inandning.

H351: Misstänks kunna orsaka cancer.

H372: Orsakar organskador genom lång eller upprepad exponering.

H400: Mycket giftigt för vattenlevande organismer.

H410: Mycket giftigt för vattenlevande organismer med långtidseffekter.

Friskrivningsklausul: Ovanstående information bör vara korrekt men utger sig inte för att vara allomfattande och bör därför endast användas som vägledning. Företaget kan inte hållas ansvarig för eventuella skador som uppstår som följd av hantering av eller kontakt med ovanstående produkt.

**Kohta 1: Aineen tai seoksen ja yhtiön tai yrityksen tunnistetiedot****1.1 Tuotetunniste****Tuotenimike:** PROTEX PRO DISINFECTANT SPRAY**1.2 Aineen tai seoksen merkitykselliset tunnistetut käytöt ja käytöt, joita ei suositella****Tuotekuvaus:** Desinfiointiaine spray. Vain ammattikäyttöön. Joita ei suositella: muuhun käyttöön kuin käyttötarkoitus tuotteen.**1.3 Käyttöturvallisuustiedotteen toimittajan tiedot****Yrityksen nimi:** Parker Laboratories BV
Bedrijvenpark Twente 305
7602 KL Almelo
The Netherlands**Puh.:** +31 546 549105**Email:** emea@parkerlabs.com**1.4 Häät puhelinnumero****Häät puhelinnumero:** Avoinna 24 h/vrk

0800 147 111 (maksuton)

09 471 977 (normaalihintainen puhelu)

KOHTA 2: Vaaran yksilöinti**2.1 Aineen tai seoksen luokitus****Luokitus (CLP):** Eye Irrit. 2: H319; -: EUH208**Tärkeimmät haittavaikutukset:** Sisältää polymeric biguanide hydrochloride. Voi aiheuttaa allergisen reaktion. Ärsyttää voimakkaasti silmiä.**2.2 Merkinnät****CLP-merkinnät:****Vaaralausekkeet:** EUH208: Sisältää polymeric biguanide hydrochloride. Voi aiheuttaa allergisen reaktion.
H319: Ärsyttää voimakkaasti silmiä.**Varoitusmerkit:** GHS07: Huuto merkki



Huomiosanat: Varoitus

Turvalausekkeet: P280: Käytä suojakäsineitä/suojavaatetusta/silmiensuojainta.

P305+P351+P338: JOS KEMIKAALIA JOUTUU SILMIIN: Huuhto huolellisesti vedellä usean minuutin ajan. Poista mahdolliset piilolinssit, jos sen voi tehdä helposti. Jatka huuhtomista.

P337+P313: Jos silmä-ärsytys jatkuu: Hakeudu lääkäriin.

2.3 Muut vaarat

PBT: Tätä ainetta ei ole yksilöity PBT/vPvB-aineeksi

Kohta 3: Koostumus ja tiedot aineosista

3.2 Seokset

Vaaralliset aineosat:

POLYMERIC BIGUANIDE HYDROCHLORIDE

EINECS	CAS	PBT / WEL	Luokitus (CLP)	Prosentti a
-	27083-27-8	-	Acute Tox. 4: H302; Acute Tox. 2: H330; Skin Sens. 1B: H317; Eye Dam. 1: H318; STOT RE 1: H372; Aquatic Acute 1: H400; Aquatic Chronic 1: H410; Carc. 2: H351	<1%

ALKYL(C12-16)DIMETHYLBENZYLAMMONIUM CHLORIDE

270-325-2	68424-85-1	-	Acute Tox. 4: H302; Skin Corr. 1B: H314; Aquatic Acute 1: H400	<1%
-----------	------------	---	---	-----

Kohta 4: Ensiaputoimenpiteet

4.1 Ensiaputoimenpiteiden kuvaus

Ihokosketus: Välittömästi runsaalla määrällä saippua ja vesi.

Silmäkosketus: Huuhteile silmää juoksevalle vedellä 15 minuutin ajan. Hakeudu lääkäriin, jos oireet jatkuvat.

Nieleminen: Huuhteile suu vedellä.

Hengittäminen: Siirrettävä raittiiseen ilmaan, mikäli höyryjä on vahingossa hengitetty.

4.2 Tärkeimmät oireet ja vaikutukset, sekä välittömät että viivästyneet

Ihokosketus: Kosketuskohtaa saattaa ärsyttää lievästi.

Silmäkosketus: Saattaa ilmetä ärsytystä ja punoitusta.

Nieleminen: Kurkku saattaa olla ärsyntynyt.

Hengittäminen: Kurkkua saattaa ärsyttää samalla kun rintakehää tuntuu kiristävän.

4.3 Mahdollisesti tarvittavaa välitöntä lääketieteellistä apua ja erityishoitoa koskevat ohjeet

Välitön/erikoishoito: Paikalla on oltava käytettävissä silmäkylpytarvikkeet.

**Kohta 5: Palontorjuntatoimenpiteet****5.1 Sammutusaineet**

Sammutusaine: Käytä vesisuihketta säilytysastoiden viilentämiseksi. Käytä vesisuihketta säilytysastoiden viilentämiseksi.

5.2 Aineesta tai seoksesta johtuvat erityiset vaarat

Altistumisvaarat: Poltettaessa päästää ilmaan myrkyllisiä huujuja.

5.3 Palontorjuntaa koskevat ohjeet

Palontorjuntaa koskevat ohjeet: Käytä happilaitetta. Käytä suojavaatetusta suojataksesi ihoa ja silmiä altistumiselta.

Kohta 6: Toimenpiteet onnettomuuspäästöissä**6.1 Varotoimenpiteet, henkilönsuojaimet ja menettely hätätilanteessa**

Henkilövahinkojen estäminen: Henkilökohtaisen suojauksen yksityiskohdat löytyvät KTT:n kohdasta 8.

6.2 Ympäristöön kohdistuvat varotoimet

Ympäristövahinkojen estäminen: Huuhtelee valua runsaalla vedellä

6.3 Suojarakenteita ja puhdistusta koskevat menetelmät ja -välineet

Puhdistustoimenpiteet: Imeytä kuivaan maahan tai hiekkaan. Siirrä suljettavaan, merkittyyn pelastusastiaan hävittämistä varten asianmukaisella tavalla.

6.4 Viittaukset muihin kohtiin

Viittaukset muihin kohtiin: Katso KTT:n kohdasta 8. Katso KTT:n kohdasta 13.

Kohta 7: Käsittely ja varastointi**7.1 Turvallisen käsittelyn edellyttämät toimenpiteet**

Käsittelyvaatimukset: Varmista, että alueella on riittävä ilmanvaihto.

7.2 Turvallisen varastoinnin edellyttämät olosuhteet, mukaan luettuina yhteensopimattomuudet

Varastointiolosuhteet: Säilytä viileässä, hyvin ilmastoidussa tilassa. Säiliö pidettävä tiiviisti suljettuna.

7.3 Erityinen loppukäyttö

Erityinen loppukäyttö: Desinfointiaine spray. Vain ammattikäyttöön.

Kohta 8: Altistumisen ehkäiseminen ja henkilönsuojaimet**8.1 Valvontaa koskevat muuttujat**

Altistuksen raja-arvot: Ei tietoa saatavilla

DNEL/PNEC

DNEL / PNEC Ei tietoa saatavilla.

8.2 Altistumisen ehkäiseminen

Suunnittelutoimenpiteet: Varmista, että alueella on riittävä ilmanvaihto.



Hengityksensuojaus: Normaalisti mitään henkilökohtaista hengityssuojausvarustusta ei tarvita.

Käsien suojaus: Suojakäsineet.

Silmien suojaus: Suojalasit. Varmista, että silmänhuuhdontapaikka on lähellä.

Ihonsuojaus: Suojapuku.

Kohta 9: Fysikaaliset ja kemialliset ominaisuudet

9.1. Fysikaalisia ja kemiallisia perusominaisuuksia koskevat tiedot

Tila: Neste

Väri: Väritön

Haihtumisnopeus: Ei tietoa saatavilla.

Hapettuminen: Ei tietoa saatavilla.

Vesiliukoisuus: Ei tietoa saatavilla.

Viskositeetti: Ei tietoa saatavilla.

Kiehumispiste/-alue°C: Ei tietoa saatavilla.

Syttyvyysrajat %: alaraja: Ei tietoa saatavilla.

Leimahduspiste°C: Ei tietoa saatavilla.

Syttyvyys°C: Ei tietoa saatavilla.

Suhteellinen tiheys: Ei tietoa saatavilla.

VOC g/l: Ei tietoa saatavilla.

Sulamispiste/-alue°C: Ei tietoa saatavilla.

yläraja: Ei tietoa saatavilla.

Jakaantumisk. n-oktanoli/vesi: Ei tietoa saatavilla.

Höyrynpaine: Ei tietoa saatavilla.

pH: 4.5 – 6.5

9.2. Muut tiedot

Muut tiedot: Ei tietoa saatavilla.

Kohta 10: Stabiilisuus ja reaktiivisuus

10.1 Reaktiivisuus

Reaktiivisuus: Vakaa suositelluissa kuljetus- ja säilytysolosuhteissa.

10.2 Kemiallinen stabiilisuus

Kemiallinen stabiilisuus: Vakaa normaalioloissa.

10.3 Vaarallisten reaktioiden mahdollisuus

Vaaralliset reaktiot: Vaarallisia reaktioita ei esiinny normaaleissa kuljetus- ja säilytysolosuhteissa. Aine voi hajota altistuessaan alla luetelluille olosuhteille tai aineille.

10.4 Vältettävät olosuhteet

Vältettävät olosuhteet: Kuumuus.

10.5 Yhteensopimattomat materiaalit

Vältettävät aineet: Vahvat hapettavat aineet. Vahvat hapot.

10.6 Vaaralliset hajoamistuotteet

Vaaralliset hajoamistuotteet: Poltettaessa päästää ilmaan myrkyllisiä huuruja.

**Kohta 11: Myrkyllisyyteen liittyvät tiedot****11.1 Tiedot myrkyllisistä vaikutuksista****Vaaralliset aineosat:****POLYMERIC BIGUANIDE HYDROCHLORIDE**

ORAL	RAT	LD50	>2000	mg/kg
------	-----	------	-------	-------

Aineen kannalta tärkeät vaarat:

Vaara	Reitti	Perusta
Vakava silmävaurio/silmä-ärsytys	OPT	Vaarallinen: laskettu

Oireet/altistumisreitit**Ihokosketus:** Kosketuskohtaa saattaa ärsyttää lievästi.**Silmäkosketus:** Saattaa ilmetä ärsytystä ja punoitusta.**Nieleminen:** Kurkku saattaa olla ärsyntynyt.**Hengittäminen:** Kurkkua saattaa ärsyttää samalla kun rintakehää tuntuu kiristävän.**Kohta 12: Tiedot vaarallisuudesta ympäristölle****12.1 Myrkyllisyys****Vaaralliset aineosat:****ALKYL(C12-16)DIMETHYLBENZYLAMMONIUM CHLORIDE**

Daphnia magna	48H EC50	0.016	mg/l
---------------	----------	-------	------

12.2 Pysyvyys ja hajoavuus**Pysyvyys ja hajoaminen:** Ei tietoa saatavilla.**12.3 Biokertyvyys****Biokertyvyystaipumus:** Ei tietoasaatavilla.**12.4 Liikkuvuus maaperässä****Liikkuvuus:** Ei tietoa saatavilla.**12.5 PBT- ja vPvB-arvioinnin tulokset****PBT:** Tätä ainetta ei ole yksilöity PBT/vPvB-aineksi.**12.6 Muut haitalliset vaikutukset****Muut haitalliset vaikutukset:** Vähäinen ympäristömyrkyllisyys.**Kohta 13: Jätteiden käsittelyyn liittyvät näkökohdat****13.1 Jätteiden käsittelymenetelmät****Huom.:** Käyttäjän huomio kiinnitetään mahdollisiin hävittämistä koskeviin alueellisiin tai kansallisiin määräyksiin.

**Kohta 14: Kuljetustiedot****14.1 YK-numero**

YK-numero: Not applicable

14.2 Kuljetuksessa käytettävä virallinen nimi

Laivauksessa käytettävä nimi: NOT CLASSIFIED AS DANGEROUS IN THE MEANING OF TRANSPORT REGULATIONS

14.3 Kuljetuksen vaaraluokka

Kuljetusluokka: Not applicable

14.4 Pakkausryhmä

Pakkausryhmä: Not applicable

14.5 Ympäristövaarat

Ympäristölle vaarallinen: Ei

Meriä saastuttava aine: Ei

14.6 Erityiset varotoimet käyttäjälle

Tunnelikoodi: Not applicable

Kuljetuskategoria: Not applicable

IMDG-lastinerottelu: NOT APPLICABLE

Kohta 15: Lainsäädäntöä koskevat tiedot**15.1 Nimenomaisesti ainetta tai seosta koskevat turvallisuus-, terveys- ja ympäristösäännökset tai -lainsäädäntö**

Erityismääräykset: Tämä tuote on luokiteltu CLP ja siru määräyksiä ja laadittu liitteen II mukaisesti REACH.

15.2 Kemikaaliturvallisuusarviointi

Kemikaaliturvallisuusarviointi: Toimittaja ei ole tehnyt aineelle tai seokselle kemikaaliturvallisuusarviointia.

Kohta 16: Muut tiedot**Muut tiedot**

Muut tiedot: asetuksen (EY) nro 1907/2006 (REACH) ja sen muutoksen, asetuksen (EU) 2015/830, mukaan

* Osoittaa viime tarkistukseen jälkeen muuttunutta KTT-tekstiä.

Lausekkeista: EUH208: Sisältää polymeric biguanide hydrochloride. Voi aiheuttaa allergisen reaktion.

H302: Haitallista nieltynä.

H314: Voimakkaasti ihoa syövyttävää ja silmiä vaurioittavaa.

H317: Voi aiheuttaa allergisen ihoreaktion.

H318: Vaurioittaa vakavasti silmiä.

H319: Ärsyttää voimakkaasti silmiä.

H330: Tappavaa hengitettynä.

H351: Epäillään aiheuttavan syöpää.

H372: Vahingoittaa elimiä pitkäaikaisessa tai toistuvassa altistumisessa.



LABORATORIES, INC.

KÄYTTÖTURVALLISUUSTIEDOTTEET

PROTEX PRO DISINFECTANT SPRAY

Sivu: 7

H400: Erittäin myrkyllistä vesieliöille.

H410: Erittäin myrkyllistä vesieliöille, pitkäaikaisia haittavaikutuksia.

Laillinen vastalause: Yllämainitun tiedon uskotaan pitävän paikkansa, mutta sen ei väitetä sisältävän kaikkea tietoa, ja sitä tulee siksi käyttää vain oppaana. Tätä yhtiötä ei tule pitää vastuussa yllä mainitun tuotteen käsittelyn tai kosketuksen aiheuttamista vahingoista.



RUBRIQUE 1: Identification de la substance/du mélange et de la société/l'entreprise

1.1. Identificateur de produit

Nom du produit: PROTEX PRO DISINFECTANT SPRAY

1.2. Utilisations identifiées pertinentes de la substance ou du mélange et utilisations déconseillées

Utilisation du produit: Spray désinfectant. Pour usage professionnel seulement. Utilisations déconseillées:
des usages autres que l'utilisation prévue du produit

1.3. Renseignements concernant le fournisseur de la fiche de données de sécurité

Nom de la société: Parker Laboratories BV
Bedrijvenpark Twente 305
7602 KL Almelo
The Netherlands

Tél: + 31 546 549105

Email: emea@parkerlabs.com

1.4. Numéro d'appel d'urgence

Tél (en cas d'urgence): Numéro ORFILA (INRS): + 33 (0) 1 45 42 59 59
24 heures sur 24, 7 jours sur 7.

RUBRIQUE 2: Identification des dangers

2.1. Classification de la substance ou du mélange

Classification (CLP): Eye Irrit. 2: H319; -: EUH208

Effets indésirables: Contient polymeric biguanide hydrochloride. Peut produire une réaction allergique.
Provoque une sévère irritation des yeux.

2.2. Éléments d'étiquetage
Éléments d'étiquetage:

Mentions de danger: EUH208: Contient polymeric biguanide hydrochloride. Peut produire une réaction allergique.

H319: Provoque une sévère irritation des yeux.

Pictogrammes de danger: GHS07: Point d'exclamation



Mentions d'avertissement: Attention

Conseils de prudence: P280: Porter des gants de protection/des vêtements de protection/un équipement de protection des yeux.

P305+P351+P338: EN CAS DE CONTACT AVEC LES YEUX: Rincer avec précaution à l'eau pendant plusieurs minutes. Enlever les lentilles de contact si la victime en porte et si elles peuvent être facilement enlevées. Continuer à rincer.

P337+P313: Si l'irritation oculaire persiste: consulter un médecin.

2.3. Autres dangers

PBT: Ce produit n'est pas identifié comme substance PBT/vPvB.

RUBRIQUE 3: Composition/informations sur les composants
3.2. Mélanges
Ingédients dangereux:
POLYMERIC BIGUANIDE HYDROCHLORIDE

EINECS	CAS	PBT / WEL	Classification (CLP)	Pour cent
-	27083-27-8	-	Acute Tox. 4: H302; Acute Tox. 2: H330; Skin Sens. 1B: H317; Eye Dam. 1: H318; STOT RE 1: H372; Aquatic Acute 1: H400; Aquatic Chronic 1: H410; Carc. 2: H351	<1%

ALKYL(C12-16)DIMETHYLBENZYLAMMONIUM CHLORIDE

270-325-2	68424-85-1	-	Acute Tox. 4: H302; Skin Corr. 1B: H314; Aquatic Acute 1: H400	<1%
-----------	------------	---	--	-----

RUBRIQUE 4: Premiers secours
4.1. Description des premiers secours

Contact avec la peau: Se laver immédiatement avec du savon et de l'eau.

Contact avec les yeux: Rincer l'oeil avec beaucoup d'eau pendant 15 minutes. Consulter un médecin si l'irritation oculaire persiste.



Ingestion: Rincer la bouche avec de l'eau.

Inhalation: Se rendre immédiatement à l'air libre en cas d'inhalation des vapeurs.

4.2. Principaux symptômes et effets, aigus et différés

Contact avec la peau: Risque d'irritation légère sur la partie contaminée.

Contact avec les yeux: Risque d'irritation et de rougeur.

Ingestion: Possibilité d'irritation de la gorge.

Inhalation: Risque d'irritation de la gorge avec sensation d'avoir la poitrine oppressée.

4.3. Indication des éventuels soins médicaux immédiats et traitements particuliers nécessaires

Traitement immédiat / spécifique: Prévoir des bains oculaires sur les lieux.

RUBRIQUE 5: Mesures de lutte contre l'incendie

5.1. Moyens d'extinction

Moyens d'extinction: Moyens d'extinction appropriés à la zone incendiée. Refroidir les conteneurs en les pulvérisant avec de l'eau.

5.2. Dangers particuliers résultant de la substance ou du mélange

Dangers d'exposition: En cas de combustion, émet des fumées toxiques.

5.3. Conseils aux pompiers

Conseils aux pompiers: Porter un appareil de respiration autonome. Porter des vêtements de protection pour empêcher tout contact avec la peau et les yeux.

RUBRIQUE 6: Mesures à prendre en cas de dispersion accidentelle

6.1. Précautions individuelles, équipement de protection et procédures d'urgence

Précautions individuelles: Se reporter à la section 8 de la fiche technique de sécurité pour les détails relatifs à la protection personnelle.

6.2. Précautions pour la protection de l'environnement

Préc's pour l'environnement: Évacuer vers les égouts avec de grandes quantités d'eau

6.3. Méthodes et matériel de confinement et de nettoyage

Procédures de nettoyage: Absorption par de la terre sèche ou du sable. Transférer dans un conteneur hermétique et bien étiqueté pour l'élimination par des moyens appropriés.

6.4. Référence à d'autres rubriques

Référence à d'autres sections: Se reporter à la section 8 de la fiche technique de sécurité. Se reporter à la section 13 de la fiche technique de sécurité.

RUBRIQUE 7: Manipulation et stockage

7.1. Précautions à prendre pour une manipulation sans danger

Cond's pour la manipulation: Veiller à ce que l'endroit soit suffisamment ventilé.

**7.2. Conditions d'un stockage sûr, y compris d'éventuelles incompatibilités**

Conditions de stockage: Stocker dans un endroit frais et bien ventilé. Veiller à maintenir le conteneur hermétiquement fermé.

7.3. Utilisation(s) finale(s) particulière(s)

Utilisations finales particulières: Spray désinfectant. Pour usage professionnel seulement.

RUBRIQUE 8: Contrôles de l'exposition/protection individuelle**8.1. Paramètres de contrôle**

Valeurs limites d'exposition: Donnée non disponible.

DNEL/PNEC

DNEL / PNEC Donnée non disponible.

8.2. Contrôles de l'exposition

Mesures d'ordre technique: Veiller à ce que l'endroit soit suffisamment ventilé.

Protection respiratoire: Aucun équipement de protection respiratoire individuel n'est normalement nécessaire.

Protection des mains: Gants de protection.

Protection des yeux: Lunettes de sécurité. S'assurer qu'une oeillère est à proximité immédiate.

Protection de la peau: Vêtement de protection.

RUBRIQUE 9: Propriétés physiques et chimiques**9.1. Informations sur les propriétés physiques et chimiques essentielles**

État: Liquide

Couleur: Incolore

Degré d'évaporation: Donnée non disponible.

Comburant: Donnée non disponible.

Solubilité dans l'eau: Donnée non disponible.

Viscosité: Donnée non disponible.

Point/Domaine d'ébul. °C: Donnée non disponible.

Limites d'inflam. %: infér: Donnée non disponible.

Pt d'éclair °C: Donnée non disponible.

Auto-inflammabilité°C Donnée non disponible.

Densité relative: Donnée non disponible.

VOC g/l: Donnée non disponible.

Point/Domaine de fusion °C: Donnée non disponible.

supér: Donnée non disponible.

Coeff. de part. n-octanol/eau: Donnée non disponible.

Pression de vapeur: Donnée non disponible.

pH: 4.5 – 6.5

9.2. Autres informations

Autres informations: Donnée non disponible.

RUBRIQUE 10: Stabilité et réactivité

**10.1. Réactivité**

Réactivité: Stable dans les conditions de transport ou de stockage recommandées.

10.2. Stabilité chimique

Stabilité chimique: Stable dans des conditions normales.

10.3. Possibilité de réactions dangereuses

Réactions dangereuses: Aucune réaction dangereuse dans des conditions normales de transport ou de stockage. Risque de décomposition suite à l'exposition aux conditions ou matières indiquées ci-dessous.

10.4. Conditions à éviter

Conditions à éviter: Chaleur.

10.5. Matières incompatibles

Matières à éviter: Oxydants forts. Acides forts.

10.6. Produits de décomposition dangereux

Produits de décomp. dang: En cas de combustion, émet des fumées toxiques.

RUBRIQUE 11: Informations toxicologiques**11.1. Informations sur les effets toxicologiques**

Ingrédients dangereux:

POLYMERIC BIGUANIDE HYDROCHLORIDE

ORAL	RAT	LD50	>2000	mg/kg
------	-----	------	-------	-------

Dangers pertinents pour le produit:

Danger	Voie	Base
Lésions oculaires graves/irritation oculaire	OPT	Dangereux : calculé

Symptômes / Voies d'exposition

Contact avec la peau: Risque d'irritation légère sur la partie contaminée.

Contact avec les yeux: Risque d'irritation et de rougeur.

Ingestion: Possibilité d'irritation de la gorge.

Inhalation: Risque d'irritation de la gorge avec sensation d'avoir la poitrine oppressée.

RUBRIQUE 12: Informations écologiques**12.1. Toxicité**

**Ingrédients dangereux:****ALKYL(C12-16)DIMETHYLBENZYLAMMONIUM CHLORIDE**

Daphnia magna	48H EC50	0.016	mg/l
---------------	----------	-------	------

12.2. Persistance et dégradabilité

Persistance et dégradabilité: Donnée non disponible.

12.3. Potentiel de bioaccumulation

Potentiel de bioaccumulation: Donnée non disponible.

12.4. Mobilité dans le sol

Mobilité: Donnée non disponible.

12.5. Résultats des évaluations PBT et vPvB

PBT: Ce produit n'est pas identifié comme substance PBT/vPvB.

12.6. Autres effets néfastes

Effets nocifs divers: Écotoxicité négligeable.

RUBRIQUE 13: Considérations relatives à l'élimination**13.1. Méthodes de traitement des déchets**

Note: L'attention de l'utilisateur est attirée sur l'existence éventuelle de dispositions régionales ou nationales relatives à l'élimination des déchets.

RUBRIQUE 14: Informations relatives au transport**14.1. Numéro ONU**

N° ONU: Not applicable

14.2. Nom d'expédition des Nations unies

Nom d'expédition: NOT CLASSIFIED AS DANGEROUS IN THE MEANING OF TRANSPORT REGULATIONS.

14.3. Classe(s) de danger pour le transport

Classe de transport: Not applicable

14.4. Groupe d'emballage

Groupe d'emballage: Not applicable

14.5. Dangers pour l'environnement

Dangereux pour l'environnement: Non

Polluant marin: Non

14.6. Précautions particulières à prendre par l'utilisateur

Code tunnel: Not applicable

Catégorie de transport: Not applicable

Groupe de sép. IMDG: NOT APPLICABLE

**RUBRIQUE 15: Informations relatives à la réglementation****15.1. Réglementations/législation particulières à la substance ou au mélange en matière de sécurité, de santé et d'environnement**

Règlements spécifiques: Ce produit a été classé conformément à la réglementation CLP et de la puce et compilé conformément à l'annexe II de REACH.

15.2. Évaluation de la sécurité chimique

Éval. de la sécurité chimique: Une évaluation de la sécurité chimique n'a pas été effectuée pour la substance ou le mélange par le fournisseur.

RUBRIQUE 16: Autres informations**Autres informations**

Autres informations: conforme au Règlement (CE) N° 1907/2006 (REACH) tel que modifié par le Règlement (UE) 2015/830

* indique que le texte de la FDS a été modifié depuis la dernière révision.

Phrases de rubrique 2 et 3: EUH208: Contient polymeric biguanide hydrochloride. Peut produire une réaction allergique.

H302: Nocif en cas d'ingestion.

H314: Provoque des brûlures de la peau et de graves lésions des yeux.

H317: Peut provoquer une allergie cutanée.

H318: Provoque de graves lésions des yeux.

H319: Provoque une sévère irritation des yeux.

H330: Mortel par inhalation.

H351: Susceptible de provoquer le cancer.

H372: Risque avéré d'effets graves pour les organes à la suite d'expositions répétées ou d'une exposition prolongée.

H400: Très toxique pour les organismes aquatiques.

H410: Très toxique pour les organismes aquatiques, entraîne des effets néfastes à long terme.

Désistement juridique: Les informations susmentionnées, bien que correctes, ne sont pas toutes inclusives et seront utilisées comme guide seulement. Cette société ne sera pas tenue responsable des dégâts résultant de la manipulation ou du contact avec le produit susmentionné.

**Section 1: Identification of the substance/mixture and of the company/undertaking****1.1. Product identifier****Product name:** PROTEX PRO DISINFECTANT SPRAY**1.2. Relevant identified uses of the substance or mixture and uses advised against****Use of substance / mixture:** Disinfectant Spray. For professional use only. Uses advised against: Uses other than the intended use of the product.**1.3. Details of the supplier of the safety data sheet****Company name:** Parker Laboratories BV
Bedrijvenpark Twente 305
7602 KL Almelo
The Netherlands**Tel:** + 31 546 549105**Email:** emea@parkerlabs.com**1.4. Emergency telephone number****Emergency tel:** +31 546 549105 (office hours only) Monday – Friday 0800 - 1730**Section 2: Hazards identification****2.1. Classification of the substance or mixture****Classification under CLP:** Eye Irrit. 2: H319; -: EUH208**Most important adverse effects:** Contains polymeric biguanide hydrochloride. May produce an allergic reaction. Causes serious eye irritation.**2.2. Label elements****Label elements:****Hazard statements:** EUH208: Contains polymeric biguanide hydrochloride. May produce an allergic reaction.
H319: Causes serious eye irritation.**Hazard pictograms:** GHS07: Exclamation mark**Signal words:** Warning



Precautionary statements: P280: Wear protective gloves, protective clothing, eye protection.

P305+P351+P338: IF IN EYES: Rinse cautiously with water for several minutes. Remove contact lenses, if present and easy to do. Continue rinsing.

P337+P313: If eye irritation persists: Get medical advice/attention.

2.3. Other hazards

PBT: This product is not identified as a PBT/vPvB substance.

Section 3: Composition/information on ingredients

3.2. Mixtures

Hazardous ingredients:

POLYMERIC BIGUANIDE HYDROCHLORIDE

EINECS	CAS	PBT / WEL	CLP Classification	Percent
-	27083-27-8	-	Acute Tox. 4: H302; Acute Tox. 2: H330; Skin Sens. 1B: H317; Eye Dam. 1: H318; STOT RE 1: H372; Aquatic Acute 1: H400; Aquatic Chronic 1: H410; Carc. 2: H351	<1%

ALKYL(C12-16)DIMETHYLBENZYLAMMONIUM CHLORIDE

270-325-2	68424-85-1	-	Acute Tox. 4: H302; Skin Corr. 1B: H314; Aquatic Acute 1: H400	<1%
-----------	------------	---	---	-----

Section 4: First aid measures

4.1. Description of first aid measures

Skin contact: Wash immediately with plenty of soap and water.

Eye contact: Bathe the eye with running water for 15 minutes. Seek medical attention if eye irritation persists.

Ingestion: Wash out mouth with water.

Inhalation: Move to fresh air in case of accidental inhalation of vapours.

4.2. Most important symptoms and effects, both acute and delayed

Skin contact: There may be mild irritation at the site of contact.

Eye contact: There may be irritation and redness.

Ingestion: There may be irritation of the throat.

Inhalation: There may be irritation of the throat with a feeling of tightness in the chest.

4.3. Indication of any immediate medical attention and special treatment needed

Immediate / special treatment: Eye bathing equipment should be available on the premises.

Section 5: Fire-fighting measures

**5.1. Extinguishing media**

Extinguishing media: Suitable extinguishing media for the surrounding fire should be used. Use water spray to cool containers.

5.2. Special hazards arising from the substance or mixture

Exposure hazards: In combustion emits toxic fumes.

5.3. Advice for fire-fighters

Advice for fire-fighters: Wear self-contained breathing apparatus. Wear protective clothing to prevent contact with skin and eyes.

Section 6: Accidental release measures**6.1. Personal precautions, protective equipment and emergency procedures**

Personal precautions: Refer to section 8 of SDS for personal protection details.

6.2. Environmental precautions

Environmental precautions: Flush to drain with copious amounts of water

6.3. Methods and material for containment and cleaning up

Clean-up procedures: Absorb into dry earth or sand. Transfer to a closable, labelled salvage container for disposal by an appropriate method.

6.4. Reference to other sections

Reference to other sections: Refer to section 8 of SDS. Refer to section 13 of SDS.

Section 7: Handling and storage**7.1. Precautions for safe handling**

Handling requirements: Ensure there is sufficient ventilation of the area.

7.2. Conditions for safe storage, including any incompatibilities

Storage conditions: Store in a cool, well ventilated area. Keep container tightly closed.

7.3. Specific end use(s)

Specific end use(s): Disinfectant Spray. For professional use only.

Section 8: Exposure controls/personal protection**8.1. Control parameters**

Workplace exposure limits: No data available.

DNEL/PNEC Values

DNEL / PNEC No data available.

8.2. Exposure controls

Engineering measures: Ensure there is sufficient ventilation of the area.

Respiratory protection: Respiratory protection not required.



Hand protection: Protective gloves.

Eye protection: Safety glasses. Ensure eye bath is to hand.

Skin protection: Protective clothing.

Section 9: Physical and chemical properties

9.1. Information on basic physical and chemical properties

State: Liquid

Colour: Colourless

Evaporation rate: No data available.

Oxidising: No data available.

Solubility in water: No data available.

Viscosity: No data available.

Boiling point/range°C: No data available.

Flammability limits %: lower: No data available.

Flash point°C: No data available.

Autoflammability°C: No data available.

Relative density: No data available.

VOC g/l: No data available.

Melting point/range°C: No data available.

upper: No data available.

Part.coeff. n-octanol/water: No data available.

Vapour pressure: No data available.

pH: 4.5 – 6.5

9.2. Other information

Other information: No data available.

Section 10: Stability and reactivity

10.1. Reactivity

Reactivity: Stable under recommended transport or storage conditions.

10.2. Chemical stability

Chemical stability: Stable under normal conditions.

10.3. Possibility of hazardous reactions

Hazardous reactions: Hazardous reactions will not occur under normal transport or storage conditions.

Decomposition may occur on exposure to conditions or materials listed below.

10.4. Conditions to avoid

Conditions to avoid: Heat.

10.5. Incompatible materials

Materials to avoid: Strong oxidising agents. Strong acids.

10.6. Hazardous decomposition products

Haz. decomp. products: In combustion emits toxic fumes.

**Section 11: Toxicological information****11.1. Information on toxicological effects****Hazardous ingredients:****POLYMERIC BIGUANIDE HYDROCHLORIDE**

ORAL	RAT	LD50	>2000	mg/kg
------	-----	------	-------	-------

Relevant hazards for product:

Hazard	Route	Basis
Serious eye damage/irritation	OPT	Hazardous: calculated

Symptoms / routes of exposure

Skin contact: There may be mild irritation at the site of contact.

Eye contact: There may be irritation and redness.

Ingestion: There may be irritation of the throat.

Inhalation: There may be irritation of the throat with a feeling of tightness in the chest.

Section 12: Ecological information**12.1. Ecotoxicity****Hazardous ingredients:****ALKYL(C12-16)DIMETHYLBENZYLAMMONIUM CHLORIDE**

Daphnia magna	48H EC50	0.016	mg/l
---------------	----------	-------	------

12.2. Persistence and degradability

Persistence and degradability: No data available.

12.3. Bioaccumulative potential

Bioaccumulative potential: No data available.

12.4. Mobility in soil

Mobility: No data available.

12.5. Results of PBT and vPvB assessment

PBT identification: This product is not identified as a PBT/vPvB substance.

12.6. Other adverse effects

Other adverse effects: Negligible ecotoxicity.

Section 13: Disposal considerations**13.1. Waste treatment methods**

NB: The user's attention is drawn to the possible existence of regional or national regulations regarding disposal.

**Section 14: Transport information****14.1. UN number**

UN number: Not applicable

14.2. UN proper shipping name

Shipping name: NOT CLASSIFIED AS DANGEROUS IN THE MEANING OF TRANSPORT REGULATIONS.

14.3. Transport hazard class(es)

Transport class: Not applicable

14.4. Packing group

Packing group: Not applicable

14.5. Environmental hazards

Environmentally hazardous: No

Marine pollutant: No

14.6. Special precautions for user

Tunnel code: Not applicable

Transport category: Not applicable

IMDG seg. group: NOT APPLICABLE

Section 15: Regulatory information**15.1. Safety, health and environmental regulations/legislation specific for the substance or mixture**

Specific regulations: This product has been classified in accordance with CLP regulations and compiled in accordance with Annex II of REACH.

15.2. Chemical Safety Assessment

Chemical safety assessment: A chemical safety assessment has not been carried out for the substance or the mixture by the supplier.

Section 16: Other information**Other information**

Other information: according to Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 (REACH) with its amendment Regulation (EU) 2015/830

* indicates text in the SDS which has changed since the last revision.

Phrases used in s.2 and s.3: EUH208: Contains polymeric biguanide hydrochloride. May produce an allergic reaction.

H302: Harmful if swallowed.

H314: Causes severe skin burns and eye damage.

H317: May cause an allergic skin reaction.

H318: Causes serious eye damage.

H319: Causes serious eye irritation.

H330: Fatal if inhaled.



H351: Suspected of causing cancer.

H372: Causes damage to organs through prolonged or repeated exposure (inhalation).

H400: Very toxic to aquatic life.

H410: Very toxic to aquatic life with long lasting effects.

Legal disclaimer: The above information is believed to be correct but does not purport to be all inclusive and shall be used only as a guide. This company shall not be held liable for any damage resulting from handling or from contact with the above product.

**Sezione 1: Identificazione della sostanza o della miscela e della società/impresa****1.1. Identificatore del prodotto**

Nome del prodotto: PROTEX PRO DISINFECTANT SPRAY

1.2. Usi pertinenti identificati della sostanza o miscela e usi sconsigliati

Utilizzazione del prodotto: Spray disinfettante. Solo per uso professionale. Usi sconsigliati: usi diversi dalla destinazione d'uso del prodotto

1.3. Informazioni sul fornitore della scheda di dati di sicurezza

Nome della società: Parker Laboratories BV
Bedrijvenpark Twente 305
7602 KL Almelo
The Netherlands

Tel: + 31 546 549105

Email: emea@parkerlabs.com

1.4. Numero telefonico di emergenza

Tel (in caso di emergenza): +31 546 549105 (solo orari d'ufficio) dal lunedì al venerdì 08:00 alle 17:30

Sezione 2: Identificazione dei pericoli**2.1. Classificazione della sostanza o della miscela**

Classificazione (CLP): Eye Irrit. 2: H319; -: EUH208

Principali effetti collaterali: Contiene polymeric biguanide hydrochloride. Può provocare una reazione allergica.
Provoca grave irritazione oculare.

2.2. Elementi dell'etichetta

Elementi dell'etichetta:

Indicazioni di pericolo: EUH208: Contiene polymeric biguanide hydrochloride. Può provocare una reazione allergica.

H319: Provoca grave irritazione oculare.

Pittogrammi di pericolo: GHS07: Punto esclamativo





Avvertenze: Attenzione

Consigli di prudenza: P280: Indossare guanti/indumenti protettivi/proteggere gli occhi

P305+P351+P338: IN CASO DI CONTATTO CON GLI OCCHI: sciacquare accuratamente per parecchi minuti. Togliere le eventuali lenti a contatto se è agevole farlo. Continuare a sciacquare.

P337+P313: Se l'irritazione degli occhi persiste, consultare un medico.

2.3. Altri pericoli

PBT: Questa sostanza non è identificata come sostanza PBT/vPvB.

Sezione 3: Composizione/informazioni sugli ingredienti

3.2. Miscele

Ingredienti pericolosi:

POLYMERIC BIGUANIDE HYDROCHLORIDE

EINECS	CAS	PBT / WEL	Classificazione (CLP)	Percento
-	27083-27-8	-	Acute Tox. 4: H302; Acute Tox. 2: H330; Skin Sens. 1B: H317; Eye Dam. 1: H318; STOT RE 1: H372; Aquatic Acute 1: H400; Aquatic Chronic 1: H410; Carc. 2: H351	<1%

ALKYL(C12-16)DIMETHYLBENZYLAMMONIUM CHLORIDE

270-325-2	68424-85-1	-	Acute Tox. 4: H302; Skin Corr. 1B: H314; Aquatic Acute 1: H400	<1%
-----------	------------	---	--	-----

Sezione 4: Misure di primo soccorso

4.1. Descrizione delle misure di primo soccorso

Contatto con la pelle: Lavarsi immediatamente con sapone ed acqua.

Contatto con gli occhi: Lavare abbondantemente l'occhio con acqua corrente per 15 minuti. Consultare un medico se l'irritazione persiste.

Ingestione: Sciacquare la bocca con acqua.

Inalazione: Portare all'aria aperta in caso di inalazione accidentale di vapori.

4.2. Principali sintomi ed effetti, sia acuti e che ritardati

Contatto con la pelle: Può verificarsi leggera irritazione nel punto di contatto.

Contatto con gli occhi: Possono verificarsi irritazione e arrossamento.

Ingestione: Può verificarsi irritazione della gola.

Inalazione: Può verificarsi irritazione della gola con una sensazione di tensione al petto.

4.3. Indicazione dell'eventuale necessità di consultare immediatamente un medico oppure di trattamenti speciali

Trattamento immediato / speciale: All'interno dell'edificio deve essere disponibile una fontana per il lavaggio oculare.

**Sezione 5: Misure antincendio****5.1. Mezzi di estinzione**

Mezzi di estinzione: È necessario ricorrere all'uso di un agente estinguente idoneo per la zona dell'incendio.
Usare acqua nebulizzata per raffreddare i contenitori.

5.2. Pericoli speciali derivanti dalla sostanza o dalla miscela

Rischi di esposizione: Nella combustione emette fumi tossici.

5.3. Raccomandazioni per gli addetti all'estinzione degli incendi

Raccomandazioni per addetti: Indossare un apparato di respirazione autocontrollato. Indossare indumenti di protezione per evitare il contatto con pelle e occhi.

Sezione 6: Misure in caso di rilascio accidentale**6.1. Precauzioni personali, dispositivi di protezione e procedure in caso di emergenza**

Precauzioni personali: Si raccomanda di fare riferimento al punto 8 della SDS per dettagli sulla protezione personale.

6.2. Precauzioni ambientali

Precauzioni per l'ambiente Sciacquare per drenare con abbondante acqua

6.3. Metodi e materiali per il contenimento e per la bonifica

Procedure di pulizia: Assorbire in terra secca o sabbia. Trasferire in un contenitore di recupero ermetico etichettato ed eliminare in modo appropriato.

6.4. Riferimenti ad altre sezioni

Riferimenti ad altre sezioni: Si raccomanda di fare riferimento al punto 8 della SDS. Si raccomanda di fare riferimento al punto 13 della SDS.

Sezione 7: Manipolazione e immagazzinamento**7.1. Precauzioni per la manipolazione sicura**

Requisiti per manipolazione: Assicurarsi che nell'ambiente ci sia ventilazione sufficiente.

7.2. Condizioni per l'immagazzinamento sicuro, comprese eventuali incompatibilità

Condizioni di stoccaggio: Conservare in ambiente fresco e ventilato. Tenere il contenitore strettamente chiuso.

7.3. Usi finali specifici

Usi finali specifici: Spray disinfettante. Solo per uso professionale.

Sezione 8: Controllo dell'esposizione/protezione individuale**8.1. Parametri di controllo**

Valori limite per l'esposizione: Nessun dato disponibile.

**DNEL/PNEC**

DNEL / PNEC Nessun dato disponibile.

8.2. Controlli dell'esposizione**Misure di carattere tecnico:** Assicurarsi che nell'ambiente ci sia ventilazione sufficiente.**Protezione respiratoria:** Normalmente non è richiesto alcun sistema protettivo personale di respirazione.**Protezione per le mani:** Guanti di protezione.**Protezione per gli occhi:** Occhiali di sicurezza. Assicurarsi che una lavanda oculare sia a portata di mano.**Protezione per la pelle:** Indumenti di protezione.**Sezione 9: Proprietà fisiche e chimiche****9.1. Informazioni sulle proprietà fisiche e chimiche fondamentali****Stato:** Liquido**Colore:** Incolore**Velocità di evaporazione** Nessun dato disponibile.**Comburente:** Nessun dato disponibile.**Solubilità in acqua:** Nessun dato disponibile.**Viscosità:** Nessun dato disponibile.**Punto di eb./int. °C:** Nessun dato disponibile.**Punto di fus./int. °C** Nessun dato disponibile.**Limiti di infiam. %: inferiore** Nessun dato disponibile.**superiore:** Nessun dato disponibile.**Punto di infiammabilità °C** Nessun dato disponibile.**Coef. ripart. n-octanolo/acqua:** Nessun dato disponibile.**Autoinfiammabilità °C:** Nessun dato disponibile.**Tensione di vapore** Nessun dato disponibile.**Densità relativa** Nessun dato disponibile.**pH:** 4.5 – 6.5**VOC g/l:** Nessun dato disponibile.**9.2. Altre informazioni****Altre informazioni:** Nessun dato disponibile.**Sezione 10: Stabilità e reattività****10.1. Reattività****Reattività:** Stabile nelle condizioni raccomandate per il trasporto e lo stoccaggio.**10.2. Stabilità chimica****Stabilità chimica:** Stabile in condizioni normali.**10.3. Possibilità di reazioni pericolose****Reazioni pericolose:** Nelle normali condizioni di trasporto e stoccaggio non si verificheranno reazioni pericolose. L'esposizione alle condizioni e ai materiali sotto elencati potrebbe causare la decomposizione.**10.4. Condizioni da evitare****Condizioni da evitare:** Calore.

**10.5. Materiali incompatibili**

Materiali da evitare: Ossidanti forti. Acidi forti.

10.6. Prodotti di decomposizione pericolosi

Prod. di decomp. pericolosi: Nella combustione emette fumi tossici.

Sezione 11: Informazioni tossicologiche**11.1. Informazioni sugli effetti tossicologici**

Ingredienti pericolosi:

POLYMERIC BIGUANIDE HYDROCHLORIDE

ORAL	RAT	LD50	>2000	mg/kg
------	-----	------	-------	-------

Pericoli legati alla sostanza:

Pericolo	Via	Base
Lesioni oculari gravi/irritazioni oculari gravi	OPT	Pericoloso: calcolato

Sintomi / vie di esposizione

Contatto con la pelle: Può verificarsi leggera irritazione nel punto di contatto.

Contatto con gli occhi: Possono verificarsi irritazione e arrossamento.

Ingestione: Può verificarsi irritazione della gola.

Inalazione: Può verificarsi irritazione della gola con una sensazione di tensione al petto.

Sezione 12: Informazioni ecologiche**12.1. Tossicità**

Ingredienti pericolosi:

ALKYL(C12-16)DIMETHYLBENZYLAMMONIUM CHLORIDE

Daphnia magna	48H EC50	0.016	mg/l
---------------	----------	-------	------

12.2. Persistenza e degradabilità

Persistenza e degradabilità: Nessun dato disponibile.

12.3. Potenziale di bioaccumulo

Potenziale di bioaccumulo: Nessun dato disponibile.

12.4. Mobilità nel suolo

Mobilità Nessun dato disponibile.

12.5. Risultati della valutazione PBT e vPvB

PBT: Questa sostanza non è identificata come sostanza PBT/vPvB.

**12.6. Altri effetti avversi**

Altri effetti avversi: Ecotossicità trascurabile.

Sezione 13: Considerazioni sullo smaltimento**13.1. Metodi di trattamento dei rifiuti**

Nota: L'attenzione dell'utilizzatore è attirata sulla possibile esistenza di prescrizioni regionali o nazionali riguardanti l'eliminazione.

Sezione 14: Informazioni sul trasporto**14.1. Numero ONU**

N° ONU: Not applicable

14.2. Nome di spedizione dell'ONU

Denom. corretta per la sped: NOT CLASSIFIED AS DANGEROUS IN THE MEANING OF TRANSPORT REGULATIONS.

14.3. Classi di pericolo connesso al trasporto

Classe di trasporto: Not applicable

14.4. Gruppo d'imballaggio

Gruppo di imballaggio: Not applicable

14.5. Pericoli per l'ambiente

Pericoloso per l'ambiente: No

Inquinante marino: No

14.6. Precauzioni speciali per gli utilizzatori

Codice tunnel: Not applicable

Categoria trasporto: Not applicable

Gruppo di seg. IMDG: NOT APPLICABLE

Sezione 15: Informazioni sulla regolamentazione**15.1. Norme e legislazione su salute, sicurezza e ambiente specifiche per la sostanza o la miscela**

Normative specifiche: Questo prodotto è stato classificato in conformità alla normativa CLP e CHIP e compilato conformemente all'allegato II del regolamento REACH.

15.2. Valutazione della sicurezza chimica

Valutazione della sic. chimica: Non è stata condotta un'analisi della sicurezza chimica della sostanza o della miscela del fornitore.

Sezione 16: Altre informazioni**Altre informazioni**

Altre informazioni: Conforme al Regolamento (CE) n° 1907/2006 (REACH) come modificato dal Regolamento (UE) 2015/830

* indica il testo della Scheda di sicurezza dei materiali che è cambiato rispetto alla precedente revisione.



Fraasi di sezione 2 e 3: EUH208: Contiene polymeric biguanide hydrochloride. Può provocare una reazione allergica.

H302: Nocivo se ingerito.

H314: Provoca gravi ustioni cutanee e gravi lesioni oculari.

H317: Può provocare una reazione allergica cutanea.

H318: Provoca gravi lesioni oculari.

H319: Provoca grave irritazione oculare.

H330: Letale se inalato.

H351: Sospettato di provocare il cancro.

H372: Provoca danni agli organi in caso di esposizione prolungata o ripetuta.

H400: Molto tossico per gli organismi acquatici.

H410: Molto tossico per gli organismi acquatici con effetti di lunga durata.

Rinuncia legale: Le informazioni sopra riportate sono in buona fede ma non intendono essere comprensive e devono essere usate solamente come guida. Questa società non si rende responsabile per i danni causati dalla manipolazione o dal contatto con il prodotto sopra riportato.

**Abschnitt 1: Bezeichnung des Stoffs bzw. des Gemischs und des Unternehmens****1.1. Produktidentifikator****Produktbezeichnung:** PROTEX PRO DISINFECTANT SPRAY**1.2. Relevante identifizierte Verwendungen des Stoffs oder Gemischs und Verwendungen, von denen abgeraten wird****Verwendung des Produkts:** Desinfektionsspray. Nur für professionelle Anwendung. Nicht für andere Zwecke zu verwenden.**1.3. Einzelheiten zum Lieferanten, der das Sicherheitsdatenblatt bereitstellt****Firmenname:** Parker Laboratories BV
Bedrijvenpark Twente 305
7602 KL Almelo
The Netherlands**Tel:** + 31 546 549105**Email:** emeaparkerlabs.com**1.4. Notrufnummer****Notfalltelefon:** (+352) 8002 5500Kostenlose Telefonnummer mit 24/7 Zugang. Experten beantworten alle
Dringlichkeitsfragen zu gefährlichen Produkten auf Französisch oder Deutsch.**Abschnitt 2: Mögliche Gefahren****2.1. Einstufung des Stoffs oder Gemischs****Einstufung (CLP):** Eye Irrit. 2: H319; -: EUH208**Wichtigste schädliche Wirkungen:** Enthält polymeric biguanide hydrochloride. Kann allergische Reaktionen hervorrufen.
Verursacht schwere Augenreizung.**2.2. Kennzeichnungselemente****Kennzeichnungselemente:****Gefahrenhinweise:** EUH208: Enthält polymeric biguanide hydrochloride. Kann allergische Reaktionen
hervorrufen.
H319: Verursacht schwere Augenreizung.**Gefahrenpiktogramme:** GHS07: Ausrufezeichen

**Signalwörter:** Achtung**Sicherheitshinweise:** P280: Schutzhandschuhe/Schutzkleidung/Augenschutz tragen.

P305+P351+P338: BEI KONTAKT MIT DEN AUGEN: Einige Minuten lang behutsam mit Wasser spülen. Eventuell vorhandene Kontaktlinsen nach Möglichkeit entfernen. Weiter spülen.

P337+P313: Bei anhaltender Augenreizung: Ärztlichen Rat einholen/ärztliche Hilfe hinzuziehen.

2.3. Sonstige Gefahren**PBT:** Dieser Stoff wird nicht als PBT/vPvB-Stoff identifiziert.**Abschnitt 3: Zusammensetzung/Angaben zu Bestandteilen****3.2. Gemische****Gefährliche Bestandteile:**

POLYMERIC BIGUANIDE HYDROCHLORIDE

EINECS	CAS	PBT / WEL	Einstufung (CLP)	Prozent
-	27083-27-8	-	Acute Tox. 4: H302; Acute Tox. 2: H330; Skin Sens. 1B: H317; Eye Dam. 1: H318; STOT RE 1: H372; Aquatic Acute 1: H400; Aquatic Chronic 1: H410; Carc. 2: H351	<1%

ALKYL(C12-16)DIMETHYLBENZYLAMMONIUM CHLORIDE

270-325-2	68424-85-1	-	Acute Tox. 4: H302; Skin Corr. 1B: H314; Aquatic Acute 1: H400	<1%
-----------	------------	---	---	-----

Abschnitt 4: Erste-Hilfe-Maßnahmen**4.1. Beschreibung der Erste-Hilfe-Maßnahmen****Hautkontakt:** Sofort mit viel Wasser und Seife abwaschen.**Augenkontakt:** Auge 15 Minuten unter fließendem Wasser ausspülen. einen Arzt aufsuchen, wenn die Reizung anhält.**Verschlucken:** Mund mit Wasser ausspülen.**Einatmen:** Nach Einatmen der Dämpfe im Unglücksfall an die frische Luft gehen.**4.2. Wichtigste akute und verzögert auftretende Symptome und Wirkungen****Hautkontakt:** Kann im Kontaktbereich leichte Reizung bewirken.**Augenkontakt:** Reizung und Rötung können auftreten.**Verschlucken:** Kann Hustenreiz verursachen.**Einatmen:** Möglicher Hustenreiz mit Brustbeklemmung.**4.3. Hinweise auf ärztliche Soforthilfe oder Spezialbehandlung****Sofort- / Sonderbehandlung:** An Ort und Stelle sollte eine Einrichtung zum Augenbaden zur Verfügung stehen.

**Abschnitt 5: Maßnahmen zur Brandbekämpfung****5.1. Löschmittel**

Löschmittel: Löschmaßnahmen auf Umgebungsbrand abstimmen. Behälter mit Sprühwasser kühlen.

5.2. Besondere vom Stoff oder Gemisch ausgehende Gefahren

Expositionsrisiko: Setzt bei Verbrennung giftige Gase / Rauche frei.

5.3. Hinweise für die Brandbekämpfung

Besondere Schutzausrüstung: Umluftunabhängige Atemschutzgeräte benutzen. Zur Verhütung von Augen- oder Hautkontakt Schutzkleidung tragen.

Abschnitt 6: Maßnahmen bei unbeabsichtigter Freisetzung**6.1. Personenbezogene Vorsichtsmaßnahmen, Schutzausrüstungen und in Notfällen anzuwendende Verfahren**

Pers. Schutzmaßnahmen: Persönliche Schutzausrüstung siehe Abschnitt 8.

6.2. Umweltschutzmaßnahmen

Umweltschutzmaßnahmen: In den Abfluss gießen und mit reichlich Wasser nachspülen.

6.3. Methoden und Material für Rückhaltung und Reinigung

Reinigungsmethoden: Mit trockener Erde oder mit Sand aufnehmen. In einen verschließbaren und ordnungsgemäß beschrifteten Bergungsbehälter zur fachgemäßen Entsorgung umladen.

6.4. Verweis auf andere Abschnitte

Verweis auf andere Abschnitte: Siehe Abschnitt 8 des Sicherheitsdatenblatts. Siehe Abschnitt 13 des Sicherheitsdatenblatts.

Abschnitt 7: Handhabung und Lagerung**7.1. Schutzmaßnahmen zur sicheren Handhabung**

Hinweise zum sich. Umgang: Ausreichende Belüftung sicherstellen.

7.2. Bedingungen zur sicheren Lagerung unter Berücksichtigung von Unverträglichkeiten

Lagerung: Kühl und gut belüftet lagern. Behälter dicht geschlossen halten.

7.3. Spezifische Endanwendungen

Spezifische Endanwendungen Desinfektionsspray. Nur für professionelle Anwendung.

Abschnitt 8: Begrenzung und Überwachung der Exposition/Persönliche Schutzausrüstungen**8.1. Zu überwachende Parameter**

Expositionsgrenzwerte: Nicht verfügbar.

**DNEL/PNEC**

DNEL / PNEC Nicht verfügbar.

8.2. Begrenzung und Überwachung der Exposition**Technische Maßnahmen:** Für ausreichende Belüftung sorgen.**Atemschutz:** Atemschutz nicht erforderlich.**Handschutz:** Schutzhandschuhe.**Augenschutz:** Schutzbrille. Augendusche vorsehen.**Hautschutz:** Schutzkleidung.**Abschnitt 9: Physikalische und chemische Eigenschaften****9.1. Angaben zu den grundlegenden physikalischen und chemischen Eigenschaften****Form:** Flüssigkeit**Farbe:** Farblos**Verdunstungszahl:** Nicht verfügbar.**Brandfördernd:** Nicht verfügbar.**Löslichkeit in Wasser:** Nicht verfügbar.**Viskosität:** Nicht verfügbar.**Siedepunkt / -bereich °C:** Nicht verfügbar.**Explosionsgrenzen %:** untere: Nicht verfügbar.**Flammpunkt °C:** Nicht verfügbar.**Zündtemperatur °C:** Nicht verfügbar.**Relative Dichte:** Nicht verfügbar.**VOC g/l:** Nicht verfügbar.**Schmelzpunkt / -bereich °C:** Nicht verfügbar.**obere:** Nicht verfügbar.**Vert. koeff: n-Octanol/Wasser:** Nicht verfügbar.**Dampfdruck:** Nicht verfügbar.**pH:** 4.5 – 6.5**9.2. Sonstige Angaben****Zusätzliche Angaben:** Nicht verfügbar.**Abschnitt 10: Stabilität und Reaktivität****10.1. Reaktivität****Reaktivität** Stabil unter empfohlenen Transport- bzw. Lagerbedingungen.**10.2. Chemische Stabilität****Stabilität:** Stabil unter Normalbedingungen.**10.3. Möglichkeit gefährlicher Reaktionen**

Gefährlicher Reaktionen: Bei normalen Transport- bzw. Lagerbedingungen treten keine gefährlichen Reaktionen auf. Bei Exposition an nachstehend aufgeführte Bedingungen bzw. Materialien kommt es womöglich zu Zersetzung.

10.4. Zu vermeidende Bedingungen**Zu vermeidende Bedingungen:** Hitze.

**10.5. Unverträgliche Materialien**

Zu vermeidende Stoffe: Starke Oxidationsmittel. Starke Säuren.

10.6. Gefährliche Zersetzungsprodukte

Gefährliche Zersetzungsprod: Setzt bei Verbrennung giftige Gase / Rauche frei.

Abschnitt 11: Toxikologische Angaben**11.1. Angaben zu toxikologischen Wirkungen**

Gefährliche Bestandteile:

POLYMERIC BIGUANIDE HYDROCHLORIDE

ORAL	RAT	LD50	>2000	mg/kg
------	-----	------	-------	-------

Für das Produkt relevante Gefahren:

Gefahr	Route	Basis
Schwere Augenschädigung/-reizung	OPT	Gefährlich: Berechnet

Symptome / Aufnahmewege

Hautkontakt: Kann im Kontaktbereich leichte Reizung bewirken.

Augenkontakt: Reizung und Rötung können auftreten.

Verschlucken: Kann Hustenreiz verursachen.

Einatmen: Möglicher Hustenreiz mit Brustbeklemmung.

Abschnitt 12: Umweltbezogene Angaben**12.1. Toxizität**

Gefährliche Bestandteile:

ALKYL(C12-16)DIMETHYLBENZYLAMMONIUM CHLORIDE

Daphnia magna	48H EC50	0.016	mg/l
---------------	----------	-------	------

12.2. Persistenz und Abbaubarkeit

Persistenz und Abbaubarkeit: Nicht verfügbar.

12.3. Bioakkumulationspotenzial

Bioakkumulationspotenzial: Nicht verfügbar.

12.4. Mobilität im Boden

Mobilität: Nicht verfügbar.

12.5. Ergebnisse der PBT- und vPvB-Beurteilung

PBT Identifizierung: Dieser Stoff wird nicht als PBT/vPvB-Stoff identifiziert.

**12.6. Andere schädliche Wirkungen**

Andere schädliche Wirkungen: Geringe Ökotoxizität.

Abschnitt 13: Hinweise zur Entsorgung**13.1. Verfahren zur Abfallbehandlung**

Anmerkung: Der Anwender wird darauf hingewiesen, daß zusätzliche ergänzende örtliche oder nationale Vorschriften für die Entsorgung bestehen können.

Abschnitt 14: Angaben zum Transport**14.1. UN-Nummer**

UN-Nummer: Not applicable

14.2. Ordnungsgemäße UN-Versandbezeichnung

Korr. Bezeichn. des Gutes: NOT CLASSIFIED AS DANGEROUS IN THE MEANING OF TRANSPORT REGULATIONS.

14.3. Transportgefahrenklassen

Transportklasse: Not applicable

14.4. Verpackungsgruppe

Verpackungsgruppe: Not applicable

14.5. Umweltgefahren

Umweltgefährlich Nein

Meeresschadstoff: Nein

14.6. Besondere Vorsichtsmaßnahmen für den Verwender

Tunnelcode: Not applicable

Transportkategorie: Not applicable

IMDG Trennkategorie: NOT APPLICABLE

Abschnitt 15: Rechtsvorschriften**15.1. Vorschriften zu Sicherheit, Gesundheits- und Umweltschutz/spezifische Rechtsvorschriften**

Besondere Vorschriften Dieses Produkt wurde in Übereinstimmung mit CLP Vorschriften eingestuft und in Übereinstimmung mit Anhang II der REACH zusammengestellt

15.2. Stoffsicherheitsbeurteilung

Stoffsicherheitsbeurteilung Für den Stoff bzw. das Gemisch wurde vom Zulieferer keine chemische Sicherheitsbewertung durchgeführt.

Abschnitt 16: Sonstige Angaben**Sonstige Angaben**

Zusätzliche Angaben: entspricht der Verordnung (EG) Nr. 1907/2006 (REACH) einschließlich Änderungsverordnung (EU) 2015/830

* gibt Text im SDB an, der sich seit der letzten Revision geändert hat.



Sätze aus Abschnitt 2 and 3: EUH208: Enthält polymeric biguanide hydrochloride. Kann allergische Reaktionen hervorrufen.

H302: Gesundheitsschädlich bei Verschlucken.

H314: Verursacht schwere Verätzungen der Haut und schwere Augenschäden.

H317: Kann allergische Hautreaktionen verursachen.

H318: Verursacht schwere Augenschäden.

H319: Verursacht schwere Augenreizung.

H330: Lebensgefahr bei Einatmen.

H351: Kann vermutlich Krebs erzeugen.

H372: Schädigt die Organe bei längerer oder wiederholter Exposition.

H400: Sehr giftig für Wasserorganismen.

H410: Sehr giftig für Wasserorganismen mit langfristiger Wirkung.

Haftungsausschlußklausel: Die obige Information ist nach unserem besten Wissen korrekt; es wird jedoch nicht behauptet, daß diese vollständig ist, und sie darf daher nur als Richtlinie betrachtet werden. Die Firma kann nicht für irgendwelche Schäden, die durch den Umgang oder Kontakt mit dem obigen Produkt entstanden sind, verantwortlich gemacht werden.



RUBRIQUE 1: Identification de la substance/du mélange et de la société/l'entreprise

1.1. Identificateur de produit

Nom du produit: PROTEX PRO DISINFECTANT SPRAY

1.2. Utilisations identifiées pertinentes de la substance ou du mélange et utilisations déconseillées

Utilisation du produit: Spray désinfectant. Pour usage professionnel seulement. Utilisations déconseillées:
des usages autres que l'utilisation prévue du produit

1.3. Renseignements concernant le fournisseur de la fiche de données de sécurité

Nom de la société: Parker Laboratories BV
Bedrijvenpark Twente 305
7602 KL Almelo
The Netherlands

Tél: + 31 546 549105

Email: emea@parkerlabs.com

1.4. Numéro d'appel d'urgence

Tél (en cas d'urgence): (+352) 8002 5500

Numéro de téléphone gratuit avec un accès 24/7. Les experts répondent à tous
questions d'urgence sur les produits dangereux en français ou en allemand.

RUBRIQUE 2: Identification des dangers

2.1. Classification de la substance ou du mélange

Classification (CLP): Eye Irrit. 2: H319; -: EUH208

Effets indésirables: Contient polymeric biguanide hydrochloride. Peut produire une réaction allergique.
Provoque une sévère irritation des yeux.

2.2. Éléments d'étiquetage
Éléments d'étiquetage:

Mentions de danger: EUH208: Contient polymeric biguanide hydrochloride. Peut produire une réaction allergique.

H319: Provoque une sévère irritation des yeux.

Pictogrammes de danger: GHS07: Point d'exclamation



Mentions d'avertissement: Attention

Conseils de prudence: P280: Porter des gants de protection/des vêtements de protection/un équipement de protection des yeux

P305+P351+P338: EN CAS DE CONTACT AVEC LES YEUX: Rincer avec précaution à l'eau pendant plusieurs minutes. Enlever les lentilles de contact si la victime en porte et si elles peuvent être facilement enlevées. Continuer à rincer.

P337+P313: Si l'irritation oculaire persiste: consulter un médecin.

2.3. Autres dangers

PBT: Ce produit n'est pas identifié comme substance PBT/vPvB.

RUBRIQUE 3: Composition/informations sur les composants
3.2. Mélanges
Ingrédients dangereux:
POLYMERIC BIGUANIDE HYDROCHLORIDE

EINECS	CAS	PBT / WEL	Classification (CLP)	Pour cent
-	27083-27-8	-	Acute Tox. 4: H302; Acute Tox. 2: H330; Skin Sens. 1B: H317; Eye Dam. 1: H318; STOT RE 1: H372; Aquatic Acute 1: H400; Aquatic Chronic 1: H410; Carc. 2: H351	<1%

ALKYL(C12-16)DIMETHYLBENZYLAMMONIUM CHLORIDE

270-325-2	68424-85-1	-	Acute Tox. 4: H302; Skin Corr. 1B: H314; Aquatic Acute 1: H400	<1%
-----------	------------	---	--	-----

RUBRIQUE 4: Premiers secours
4.1. Description des premiers secours

Contact avec la peau: Se laver immédiatement avec du savon et de l'eau.

Contact avec les yeux: Rincer l'oeil avec beaucoup d'eau pendant 15 minutes. Consulter un médecin si l'irritation oculaire persiste.



Ingestion: Rincer la bouche avec de l'eau.

Inhalation: Se rendre immédiatement à l'air libre en cas d'inhalation des vapeurs.

4.2. Principaux symptômes et effets, aigus et différés

Contact avec la peau: Risque d'irritation légère sur la partie contaminée.

Contact avec les yeux: Risque d'irritation et de rougeur.

Ingestion: Possibilité d'irritation de la gorge.

Inhalation: Risque d'irritation de la gorge avec sensation d'avoir la poitrine oppressée.

4.3. Indication des éventuels soins médicaux immédiats et traitements particuliers nécessaires

Traitement immédiat / spécifique: Prévoir des bains oculaires sur les lieux.

RUBRIQUE 5: Mesures de lutte contre l'incendie

5.1. Moyens d'extinction

Moyens d'extinction: Moyens d'extinction appropriés à la zone incendiée. Refroidir les conteneurs en les pulvérisant avec de l'eau.

5.2. Dangers particuliers résultant de la substance ou du mélange

Dangers d'exposition: En cas de combustion, émet des fumées toxiques.

5.3. Conseils aux pompiers

Conseils aux pompiers: Porter un appareil de respiration autonome. Porter des vêtements de protection pour empêcher tout contact avec la peau et les yeux.

RUBRIQUE 6: Mesures à prendre en cas de dispersion accidentelle

6.1. Précautions individuelles, équipement de protection et procédures d'urgence

Précautions individuelles: Se reporter à la section 8 de la fiche technique de sécurité pour les détails relatifs à la protection personnelle.

6.2. Précautions pour la protection de l'environnement

Préc's pour l'environnement: Évacuer vers les égouts avec de grandes quantités d'eau

6.3. Méthodes et matériel de confinement et de nettoyage

Procédures de nettoyage: Absorption par de la terre sèche ou du sable. Transférer dans un conteneur hermétique et bien étiqueté pour l'élimination par des moyens appropriés.

6.4. Référence à d'autres rubriques

Référence à d'autres sections: Se reporter à la section 8 de la fiche technique de sécurité. Se reporter à la section 13 de la fiche technique de sécurité.

RUBRIQUE 7: Manipulation et stockage

7.1. Précautions à prendre pour une manipulation sans danger

Cond's pour la manipulation: Veiller à ce que l'endroit soit suffisamment ventilé.

**7.2. Conditions d'un stockage sûr, y compris d'éventuelles incompatibilités**

Conditions de stockage: Stocker dans un endroit frais et bien ventilé. Veiller à maintenir le conteneur hermétiquement fermé.

7.3. Utilisation(s) finale(s) particulière(s)

Utilisations finales particulières: Spray désinfectant. Pour usage professionnel seulement.

RUBRIQUE 8: Contrôles de l'exposition/protection individuelle**8.1. Paramètres de contrôle**

Valeurs limites d'exposition: Donnée non disponible.

DNEL/PNEC

DNEL / PNEC Donnée non disponible.

8.2. Contrôles de l'exposition

Mesures d'ordre technique: Veiller à ce que l'endroit soit suffisamment ventilé.

Protection respiratoire: Aucun équipement de protection respiratoire individuel n'est normalement nécessaire.

Protection des mains: Gants de protection.

Protection des yeux: Lunettes de sécurité. S'assurer qu'une oeillère est à proximité immédiate.

Protection de la peau: Vêtement de protection.

RUBRIQUE 9: Propriétés physiques et chimiques**9.1. Informations sur les propriétés physiques et chimiques essentielles**

État: Liquide

Couleur: Incolore

Degré d'évaporation: Donnée non disponible.

Comburant: Donnée non disponible.

Solubilité dans l'eau: Donnée non disponible.

Viscosité: Donnée non disponible.

Point/Domaine d'ébul. °C: Donnée non disponible.

Limites d'inflam. %: infér: Donnée non disponible.

Pt d'éclair °C: Donnée non disponible.

Auto-inflammabilité °C Donnée non disponible.

Densité relative: Donnée non disponible.

VOC g/l: Donnée non disponible.

Point/Domaine de fusion °C: Donnée non disponible.

supér: Donnée non disponible.

Coeff. de part. n-octanol/eau: Donnée non disponible.

Pression de vapeur: Donnée non disponible.

pH: 4.5 – 6.5

9.2. Autres informations

Autres informations: Donnée non disponible.

RUBRIQUE 10: Stabilité et réactivité

**10.1. Réactivité**

Réactivité: Stable dans les conditions de transport ou de stockage recommandées.

10.2. Stabilité chimique

Stabilité chimique: Stable dans des conditions normales.

10.3. Possibilité de réactions dangereuses

Réactions dangereuses: Aucune réaction dangereuse dans des conditions normales de transport ou de stockage. Risque de décomposition suite à l'exposition aux conditions ou matières indiquées ci-dessous.

10.4. Conditions à éviter

Conditions à éviter: Chaleur.

10.5. Matières incompatibles

Matières à éviter: Oxydants forts. Acides forts.

10.6. Produits de décomposition dangereux

Produits de décomp. dang: En cas de combustion, émet des fumées toxiques.

RUBRIQUE 11: Informations toxicologiques**11.1. Informations sur les effets toxicologiques**

Ingrédients dangereux:

POLYMERIC BIGUANIDE HYDROCHLORIDE

ORAL	RAT	LD50	>2000	mg/kg
------	-----	------	-------	-------

Dangers pertinents pour le produit:

Danger	Voie	Base
Lésions oculaires graves/irritation oculaire	OPT	Dangereux : calculé

Symptômes / Voies d'exposition

Contact avec la peau: Risque d'irritation légère sur la partie contaminée.

Contact avec les yeux: Risque d'irritation et de rougeur.

Ingestion: Possibilité d'irritation de la gorge.

Inhalation: Risque d'irritation de la gorge avec sensation d'avoir la poitrine oppressée.

RUBRIQUE 12: Informations écologiques**12.1. Toxicité**

**Ingrédients dangereux:****ALKYL(C12-16)DIMETHYLBENZYLAMMONIUM CHLORIDE**

Daphnia magna	48H EC50	0.016	mg/l
---------------	----------	-------	------

12.2. Persistance et dégradabilité**Persistance et dégradabilité:** Donnée non disponible.**12.3. Potentiel de bioaccumulation****Potentiel de bioaccumulation:** Donnée non disponible.**12.4. Mobilité dans le sol****Mobilité:** Donnée non disponible.**12.5. Résultats des évaluations PBT et vPvB****PBT:** Ce produit n'est pas identifié comme substance PBT/vPvB.**12.6. Autres effets néfastes****Effets nocifs divers:** Écotoxicité négligeable.**RUBRIQUE 13: Considérations relatives à l'élimination****13.1. Méthodes de traitement des déchets****Note:** L'attention de l'utilisateur est attirée sur l'existence éventuelle de dispositions régionales ou nationales relatives à l'élimination des déchets.**RUBRIQUE 14: Informations relatives au transport****14.1. Numéro ONU****N° ONU:** Not applicable**14.2. Nom d'expédition des Nations unies****Nom d'expédition:** NOT CLASSIFIED AS DANGEROUS IN THE MEANING OF TRANSPORT REGULATIONS.**14.3. Classe(s) de danger pour le transport****Classe de transport:** Not applicable**14.4. Groupe d'emballage****Groupe d'emballage:** Not applicable**14.5. Dangers pour l'environnement****Dangereux pour l'environnement:** Non**Polluant marin:** Non**14.6. Précautions particulières à prendre par l'utilisateur****Code tunnel:** Not applicable**Catégorie de transport:** Not applicable**Groupe de sép. IMDG:** NOT APPLICABLE



RUBRIQUE 15: Informations relatives à la réglementation

15.1. Réglementations/législation particulières à la substance ou au mélange en matière de sécurité, de santé et d'environnement

Règlements spécifiques: Ce produit a été classé conformément à la réglementation CLP et de la puce et compilé conformément à l'annexe II de REACH.

15.2. Évaluation de la sécurité chimique

Éval. de la sécurité chimique: Une évaluation de la sécurité chimique n'a pas été effectuée pour la substance ou le mélange par le fournisseur.

RUBRIQUE 16: Autres informations

Autres informations

Autres informations: conforme au Règlement (CE) N° 1907/2006 (REACH) tel que modifié par le Règlement (UE) 2015/830

* indique que le texte de la FDS a été modifié depuis la dernière révision.

Phrases de rubrique 2 et 3: EUH208: Contient polymeric biguanide hydrochloride. Peut produire une réaction allergique.

H302: Nocif en cas d'ingestion.

H314: Provoque des brûlures de la peau et de graves lésions des yeux.

H317: Peut provoquer une allergie cutanée.

H318: Provoque de graves lésions des yeux.

H319: Provoque une sévère irritation des yeux.

H330: Mortel par inhalation.

H351: Susceptible de provoquer le cancer.

H372: Risque avéré d'effets graves pour les organes à la suite d'expositions répétées ou d'une exposition prolongée.

H400: Très toxique pour les organismes aquatiques.

H410: Très toxique pour les organismes aquatiques, entraîne des effets néfastes à long terme.

Désistement juridique: Les informations susmentionnées, bien que correctes, ne sont pas toutes inclusives et seront utilisées comme guide seulement. Cette société ne sera pas tenue responsable des dégâts résultant de la manipulation ou du contact avec le produit susmentionné.

**Del 1: Identifikasjon av stoffet/blandingen og selskapet/foretaket****1.1. Produktidentifikator**

Produktnavn: PROTEX PRO DISINFECTANT SPRAY

1.2. Relevante, identifiserte bruksmåter for stoffet eller blandingen og bruksmåter som frarådes

Bruk av produktet: Desinfeksjonsspray. Kun til profesjonell bruk. Bruk som frarådes: Bruker annet enn tiltenkt bruk av produktet

1.3. Opplysninger om leverandøren av sikkerhetsdataarket

Selskaps navn: Parker Laboratories BV
Bedrijvenpark Twente 305
7602 KL Almelo
The Netherlands

Tlf: + 31 546 549105

Email: emea@parkerlabs.com

1.4. Nødtelefonnummer

Nødtelefon: Giftinformasjonen
22 59 13 00
Råd ved forgiftninger og forgiftningsfare
Døgnapen telefon

Del 2: Fareidentifikasjon**2.1. Klassifisering av stoffet eller blandingen**

Klassifisering (CLP): Eye Irrit. 2: H319; -: EUH208

Viktigste negative virkninger: Inneholder polymeric biguanide hydrochloride. Kan gi en allergisk reaksjon. Gir alvorlig øyeirritasjon.

2.2. Etikettelementer

Etikettelementer:

Fareutsagn: EUH208: Inneholder polymeric biguanide hydrochloride. Kan gi en allergisk reaksjon.

H319: Gir alvorlig øyeirritasjon.

Fare piktogrammer: GHS07: Utropstegn



**Signalord:** Advarsel**Forsiktighetsutsagn:** P280: Benytt vernehansker /verneklær/øyevern

P305+P351+P338: VED KONTAKT MED ØYNENE: Skyll forsiktig med vann i flere minutter. Fjern eventuelle kontaktlinser dersom dette enkelt lar seg gjøre. Fortsett skyllingen

P337+P313: Ved vedvarende øyeirritasjon: Søk legehjelp.

2.3. Andre farer**PBT:** Stoffet er ikke klassifisert som et PBT/vPvB-stoff.**Del 3: Sammensetning og informasjon om ingredienser****3.2. Blandinger****Farlige ingredienser:****POLYMERIC BIGUANIDE HYDROCHLORIDE**

EINECS	CAS	PBT / WEL	Klassifisering (CLP)	Prosent
-	27083-27-8	-	Acute Tox. 4: H302; Acute Tox. 2: H330; Skin Sens. 1B: H317; Eye Dam. 1: H318; STOT RE 1: H372; Aquatic Acute 1: H400; Aquatic Chronic 1: H410; Carc. 2: H351	<1%

ALKYL(C12-16)DIMETHYLBENZYLAMMONIUM CHLORIDE

270-325-2	68424-85-1	-	Acute Tox. 4: H302; Skin Corr. 1B: H314; Aquatic Acute 1: H400	<1%
-----------	------------	---	--	-----

Del 4: Førstehjelpstiltak**4.1. Beskrivelse av førstehjelpstiltak****Hudkontakt:** Vask straks med store mengder såpe og vann.**Øyekontakt:** Skyll øyet under rennende vann i 15 minutter. Oppsøk lege hvis irritasjon vedvarer.**Svelging:** Skyll munnen med vann.**Innånding:** Gå ut i frisk luft etter tilfeldig inhalering av damper.**4.2. Viktigste symptomer og virkninger, både akutte og forsinkede****Hudkontakt:** Det kan forekomme lett irritasjon på kontaktstedet.**Øyekontakt:** Irritasjon og rødhet kan forekomme.**Svelging:** Halsirritasjon kan forekomme.**Innånding:** Det kan forekomme irritasjon i halsen med en følelse av trykk i brystet.**4.3. Angivelse av behov for eventuell umiddelbar legehjelp og spesialbehandling****Umiddelbar/spesiell behandling:** Øyeskylleutstyr bør være tilgjengelig på anlegget.**Del 5: Brannbekjempelsestiltak**

**5.1. Slokkemedier**

Brannslukningsmidler: Eget brannslukningsapparat skal brukes på den omgivende brannen. Bruk vannspray til avkjøling av beholderne.

5.2. Spesielle farer som oppstår fra stoffet eller blandingen

Eksponeringsfarer: Slipper ut giftig røyk ved forbrenning.

5.3. Råd til brannpersonell

Råd til brannpersonell: Bruk lukket åndedrettsapparat. Bruk verneklær for å forhindre kontakt med hud og øyne.

Del 6: Tiltak ved utilsiktet utslipp**6.1. Personlige forholdsregler, verneutstyr og nødprosedyrer**

Personlige forholdsregler: Se SDB, avsnitt 8, angående opplysninger om personlig verneutstyr.

6.2. Miljøforholdsregler

Miljøforholdsregler: Spyl til sluk med rikelige mengder vann

6.3. Metoder og materialer for oppsamling og opprensing

Renseprosedyrer: Absorberes i tørr jord eller sand. Flytt til en merket gjenvinningsbeholder som kan lukkes for uskadeliggjøring på en hensiktsmessig måte.

6.4. Henvisning til andre deler

Henvisning til andre deler: Se SDB, avsnitt 8. Se SDB, avsnitt 13.

Del 7: Håndtering og lagring**7.1. Forholdsregler for sikker håndtering**

Håndteringskrav: Sørg for tilstrekkelig ventilasjon av området.

7.2. Betingelser for sikker lagring, blant annet eventuelle inkompatibiliteter

Oppbevaringsbetingelser: Emballasjen oppbevares på et kjølig, godt ventilert. Hold beholderen tett lukket.

7.3. Spesifikk sluttbruk

Spesifikk sluttbruk: Desinfeksjonsspray. Kun til profesjonell bruk.

Del 8: Eksponeringskontroller og personlig beskyttelse**8.1. Kontrollparametre**

Yrkeseksponeringsgrenser: Ingen data tilgjengelige.

DNEL/PNEC

DNEL / PNEC Ingen data tilgjengelige.

8.2. Eksponeringskontroller

Tekniske tiltak: Sørg for tilstrekkelig ventilasjon av området.

Åndedrettsvern: Åndedrettsvern ikke nødvendig.

Håndvern: Vernehansker.



Øyevern: Vernebriller. Sørg for å ha øyeglass for hånden.

Hudbeskyttelse: Verneklær.

Del 9: Fysiske og kjemiske egenskaper

9.1. Informasjon om grunnleggende fysiske og kjemiske egenskaper

Tilstand: Væske

Farge: Fargeløs

Fordampningsgrad: Ingen data tilgjengelige.

Oksiderende: Ingen data tilgjengelige.

Oppløselighet i vann: Ingen data tilgjengelige.

Viskositet: Ingen data tilgjengelige.

Kokepunkt/område°C: Ingen data tilgjengelige.

Tenningsgrenser %: nedre: Ingen data tilgjengelige.

Flammepunkt°C: Ingen data tilgjengelige.

Selvantennelighet °C: Ingen data tilgjengelige.

Relativ densitet: Ingen data tilgjengelige.

VOC g/l: Ingen data tilgjengelige.

Smeltepunkt/område°C: Ingen data tilgjengelige.

øvre: Ingen data tilgjengelige.

Ford. koeff. n-oktanol/vann: Ingen data tilgjengelige.

Damptrykk: Ingen data tilgjengelige.

pH: 4.5 – 6.5

9.2. Annen informasjon

Annen informasjon: Ingen data tilgjengelige.

Del 10: Stabilitet og reaktivitet

10.1. Reaktivitet

Reaktivitet: Stabil under anbefalte transport- og lagringsforhold.

10.2. Kjemisk stabilitet:

Kjemisk stabilitet: Stabil under normale forhold.

10.3. Mulighet for farlige reaksjoner

Farlige reaksjoner: Farlige reaksjoner vill ikke oppstå under normale transport- eller lagringsforhold.

Nedbrytning kan oppstå ved forhold eller materialer angitt nedenfor.

10.4. Forhold som må unngås

Forhold som skal unngås: Varme

10.5. Inkompatible materialer

Materialer som skal unngås: Sterke oksiderende midler. Sterke syrer.

10.6. Farlige nedbrytningsprodukter

Farlige nedbrytningsprod: Slipper ut giftig røyk ved forbrenning.

Del 11: Toksikologisk informasjon:

**11.1. Informasjon om toksikologiske virkninger****Farlige ingredienser:****POLYMERIC BIGUANIDE HYDROCHLORIDE**

ORAL	RAT	LD50	>2000	mg/kg
------	-----	------	-------	-------

Relevante farer for blanding:

Fare	Rute	Basis
Alvorlig øyeskade/-irritasjon	OPT	Farlig: beregnet

Symptomer/eksponeringsruter

Hudkontakt: Det kan forekomme lett irritasjon på kontaktstedet.

Øyekontakt: Irritasjon og rødhet kan forekomme.

Svelging: Halsirritasjon kan forekomme.

Innånding: Det kan forekomme irritasjon i halsen med en følelse av trykk i brystet.

Del 12: Miljøinformasjon**12.1. Toksisitet****Farlige ingredienser:****ALKYL(C12-16)DIMETHYLBENZYLAMMONIUM CHLORIDE**

Daphnia magna	48H EC50	0.016	mg/l
---------------	----------	-------	------

12.2. Persistens og nedbrytbarhet

Persistens og nedbrytbarhet: Ingen data tilgjengelige.

12.3. Biokumulativt potensial

Bioakkumulasjonspotensial: Ingen data tilgjengelige.

12.4. Mobilitet i grunnen

Mobilitet: Ingen data tilgjengelige.

12.5. Resultater av PBT- og vPvB-vurderinger

PBT: Stoffet er ikke klassifisert som et PBT/vPvB-stoff.

12.6. Andre negative virkninger

Andre uønskede virkninger: Ubetydelig økotoksisitet.

Del 13: Avfallsbehandlingsvurderinger**13.1. Avfallsbehandlingsmetoder**

NB: Brukeren bes være oppmerksom på at det muligens kan finnes regionale eller nasjonale forskrifter angående avfall.

**Del 14: Transportinformasjon****14.1. FN-nummer**

FN-nr.: Not applicable

14.2. Korrekt FN-transportnavn

Transportnavn: NOT CLASSIFIED AS DANGEROUS IN THE MEANING OF TRANSPORT REGULATIONS.

14.3. Transportfareklasse(r)

Transportklasse: Not applicable

14.4. Emballasjegruppe

Emballasjegruppe: Not applicable

14.5. Miljøfarer

Farlig for miljøet: Ingen

Havforurensende stoff: Ingen

14.6. Spesielle forholdsregler for brukeren

Tunnelkode: Not applicable

Transportkategori: Not applicable

IMDG-atskillelsesgrp: NOT APPLICABLE

Del 15: Informasjon om lover og forskrifter**15.1. Helse- miljø- og sikkerhetslovgivning og -forskrifter som er spesielle for stoffet eller blandingen**

Spesielle forskrifter: Dette produktet er klassifisert i henhold til CLP forskrifter og utarbeidet i samsvar med vedlegg II i REACH.

15.2. Kjemisk sikkerhetsvurdering

Kjemisk sikkerhetsvurdering: En kjemisk sikkerhetsvurdering har ikke blitt utført for stoffet eller blandingen av leverandøren.

Del 16: Annen informasjon**Annen informasjon**

Annen informasjon: i henhold til Forordning (EF) nr. 1907/2006 (REACH) med endringer, Forordning (EU) 2015/830

* angir teksten i SDS som har blitt endret siden siste revisjon.

Setninger i avsnitt 2 / 3: EUH208: Inneholder polymeric biguanide hydrochloride. Kan gi en allergisk reaksjon.

H302: Farlig ved svelging.

H314: Gir alvorlige etseskader på hud og øyne.

H317: Kan utløse en allergisk hudreaksjon.

H318: Gir alvorlig øyeskade.

H319: Gir alvorlig øyeirritasjon.

H330: Dødelig ved innånding.



H351: Mistenkes for å kunne forårsake kreft.

H372: Forårsaker organskader ved langvarig eller gjentatt eksponering.

H400: Meget giftig for liv i vann.

H410: Meget giftig, med langtidsvirkning, for liv i vann.

Ansvarsfraskrivelse: Informasjonen ovenfor antas å være korrekt, men utgir seg ikke for å være fullstendig og må kun brukes som veiledning. Selskapet påtar seg ikke noe ansvar for skader eller personskader som følge av håndtering eller kontakt med ovennevnte produkt.

**Secção 1: Identificação da substância/mistura e da sociedade/empresa****1.1. Identificador do produto**

Nome do produto: PROTEX PRO DISINFECTANT SPRAY

1.2. Utilizações identificadas relevantes da substância ou mistura e utilizações desaconselhadas

Utilização do produto: Spray desinfetante. Apenas para uso profissional. Utilizações desaconselhadas: outros usos que não o uso pretendido do produto

1.3. Identificação do fornecedor da ficha de dados de segurança

Identificação da empresa: Parker Laboratories BV
Bedrijvenpark Twente 305
7602 KL Almelo
The Netherlands

Tel: +31 546 549105

Email: emea@parkerlabs.com

1.4. Número de telefone de emergência

Tel (em caso de emergência): Ligue Para O Ciav 800 250 250

Secção 2: Identificação dos perigos**2.1. Classificação da substância ou mistura**

Classificação (CLP): Eye Irrit. 2: H319; -: EUH208

Efeitos adversos: Contém polymeric biguanide hydrochloride. Pode provocar uma reacção alérgica.
Provoca irritação ocular grave.

2.2. Elementos do rótulo

Elementos do rótulo:

Advertências de perigo: EUH208: Contém polymeric biguanide hydrochloride. Pode provocar uma reacção alérgica.

H319: Provoca irritação ocular grave.

Pictogramas de perigo: GHS07: Ponto de exclamação



Palavras-sinal: Atenção



Recomendações de prudência: P280: Usar luvas de protecção/vestuário de protecção/protecção ocular

P305+P351+P338: SE ENTRAR EM CONTACTO COM OS OLHOS: Enxaguar cuidadosamente com água durante vários minutos. Se usar lentes de contacto, retire-as, se tal lhe for possível. Continue a enxaguar.

P337+P313: Caso a irritação ocular persista: consulte um médico.

2.3. Outros perigos

PBT: Esta substância não está identificada como substância PBT/vPvB.

Secção 3: Composição/informação sobre os componentes

3.2. Misturas

Ingredientes perigosos:

POLYMERIC BIGUANIDE HYDROCHLORIDE

EINECS	CAS	PBT / WEL	Classificação (CLP)	Percentagem
-	27083-27-8	-	Acute Tox. 4: H302; Acute Tox. 2: H330; Skin Sens. 1B: H317; Eye Dam. 1: H318; STOT RE 1: H372; Aquatic Acute 1: H400; Aquatic Chronic 1: H410; Carc. 2: H351	<1%

ALKYL(C12-16)DIMETHYLBENZYLAMMONIUM CHLORIDE

270-325-2	68424-85-1	-	Acute Tox. 4: H302; Skin Corr. 1B: H314; Aquatic Acute 1: H400	<1%
-----------	------------	---	--	-----

Secção 4: Primeiros socorros

4.1. Descrição das medidas de primeiros socorros

Contacto com a pele: Lavar imediata com sabão e água.

Contacto com os olhos: Lavar os olhos com água corrente durante 15 minutos. Procure um médico se a irritação ocular persista.

Ingestão: Lavar a boca com água.

Inalação: Levar para o ar livre, em caso de inalação accidental de vapores.

4.2. Sintomas e efeitos mais importantes, tanto agudos como retardados

Contacto com a pele: Pode ocorrer uma ligeira irritação no local de contacto.

Contacto com os olhos: Pode provocar irritação e congestão.

Ingestão: Pode irritar a garganta.

Inalação: Pode ocorrer irritação da garganta associada a uma sensação de aperto no peito.

4.3. Indicações sobre cuidados médicos urgentes e tratamentos especiais necessários

Tratamento imediato / especial: Deve haver equipamento de lavagem dos olhos nas instalações.

**Secção 5: Medidas de combate a incêndios****5.1. Meios de extinção**

Meios de extinção: Meios de extinção apropriados a zona do incêndio. Usar água pulverizada para arrefecer os recipientes.

5.2. Perigos especiais decorrentes da substância ou mistura

Perigos da exposição: Por combustão emite fumos tóxicos.

5.3. Recomendações para o pessoal de combate a incêndios

Recomendações para pessoal: Usar equipamento respiratório autónomo. Usar vestuário de protecção para evitar o contacto com a pele e os olhos.

Secção 6: Medidas a tomar em caso de fugas acidentais**6.1. Precauções individuais, equipamento de protecção e procedimentos de emergência**

Precauções pessoais: Consultar a secção 8 da FDS quanto aos pormenores relativos à protecção pessoal.

6.2. Precauções a nível ambiental

Precauções ambientais: Lave para drenar com grandes quantidades de água

6.3. Métodos e materiais de confinamento e limpeza

Procedimentos de limpeza: Absorver com terra ou areia seca. Transferir para um recipiente de recolha rotulado que possa ser fechado, para eliminação por método apropriado.

6.4. Remissão para outras secções

Remissão para outras secções: Consultar a secção 8 da FDS. Consultar a secção 13 da FDS.

Secção 7: Manuseamento e armazenagem**7.1. Precauções para um manuseamento seguro**

Requisitos de manuseamento: Assegurar-se de que a área tem ventilação suficiente.

7.2. Condições de armazenagem segura, incluindo eventuais incompatibilidades

Condições de armazenamento: Armazenar num local fresco e bem ventilado. Manter o recipiente bem fechado.

7.3. Utilizações finais específicas

Utilizações finais específicas: Spray desinfetante. Apenas para uso profissional.

Secção 8: Controlo da exposição/protecção individual**8.1. Parâmetros de controlo**

Valores-limite de exposição: Dados não disponíveis.

DNEL/PNEC

DNEL / PNEC Dados não disponíveis.

**8.2. Controlo da exposição**

Medidas de ordem técnica: Assegurar-se de que a área tem ventilação suficiente.

Protecção respiratória: Não é normalmente necessário equipamento pessoal protector de respiração.

Protecção das mãos: Luvas de protecção.

Protecção dos olhos: Óculos de segurança. Assegurar que o líquido de lavagem dos olhos está acessível.

Protecção da pele: Vestuário de protecção.

Secção 9: Propriedades físicas e químicas**9.1. Informações sobre propriedades físicas e químicas de base**

Estado físico: Líquido

Cor: Incolor

Velocidade de evaporação: Dados não disponíveis.

Comburente: Dados não disponíveis.

Solubilidade em água: Dados não disponíveis.

Viscosidade: Dados não disponíveis.

Ponto/intervalo de ebulição °C: Dados não disponíveis.

Ponto/intervalo de fusão °C: Dados não disponíveis.

Limites de inflam. %: inferior: Dados não disponíveis.

superior: Dados não disponíveis.

Ponto de inflamação °C: Dados não disponíveis.

Coef. part. n-octanol/água: Dados não disponíveis.

Auto-inflamabilidade °C: Dados não disponíveis.

Pressão de vapor: Dados não disponíveis.

Densidade relativa: Dados não disponíveis.

pH: 4.5 – 6.5

VOC g/l: Dados não disponíveis.

9.2. Outras informações

Outras informações: Dados não disponíveis.

Secção 10: Estabilidade e reactividade**10.1. Reactividade**

Reactividade: Estável nas condições de transporte ou armazenamento recomendadas.

10.2. Estabilidade química

Estabilidade química: Estável em condições normais.

10.3. Possibilidade de reacções perigosas

Reacções perigosas: Em condições normais de transporte ou armazenamento, não ocorrem reacções perigosas. Pode ocorrer decomposição após a exposição às condições ou materiais indicados abaixo.

10.4. Condições a evitar

Condições a evitar: Calor.

10.5. Materiais incompatíveis

Matérias a evitar: Agentes oxidantes fortes. Ácidos fortes.

**10.6. Produtos de decomposição perigosos**

Produtos de decomp. perigosos: Por combustão emite fumos tóxicos.

Secção 11: Informação toxicológica**11.1. Informações sobre os efeitos toxicológicos**

Ingredientes perigosos:

POLYMERIC BIGUANIDE HYDROCHLORIDE

ORAL	RAT	LD50	>2000	mg/kg
------	-----	------	-------	-------

Perigos relevantes para a substância:

Perigo	Via	Base
Lesões oculares graves/irritação ocular	OPT	Perigoso: calculado

Sintomas / vias de exposição

Contacto com a pele: Pode ocorrer uma ligeira irritação no local de contacto.

Contacto com os olhos: Pode provocar irritação e congestão.

Ingestão: Pode irritar a garganta.

Inalação: Pode ocorrer irritação da garganta associada a uma sensação de aperto no peito.

Secção 12: Informação ecológica**12.1. Toxicidade**

Ingredientes perigosos:

ALKYL(C12-16)DIMETHYLBENZYLAMMONIUM CHLORIDE

Daphnia magna	48H EC50	0.016	mg/l
---------------	----------	-------	------

12.2. Persistência e degradabilidade

Persistência e degradabilidade: Dados não disponíveis.

12.3. Potencial de bioacumulação

Potencial de bioacumulação: Dados não disponíveis.

12.4. Mobilidade no solo

Mobilidade: Dados não disponíveis.

12.5. Resultados da avaliação PBT e mPmB

PBT: Esta substância não está identificada como substância PBT/vPvB.

12.6. Outros efeitos adversos

Outros efeitos adversos: Ecotoxicidade insignificante.

**Secção 13: Considerações relativas à eliminação****13.1. Métodos de tratamento de resíduos**

Nota: Chama-se a atenção do utilizador para a possível existência de regulamentos regionais ou nacionais relativos à eliminação.

Secção 14: Informações relativas ao transporte**14.1. Número ONU**

Nº ONU: Not applicable

14.2. Designação oficial de transporte da ONU

Den. de exped. correcta: NOT CLASSIFIED AS DANGEROUS IN THE MEANING OF TRANSPORT REGULATIONS.

14.3. Classes de perigo para efeitos de transporte

Classe do transporte: Not applicable

14.4. Grupo de embalagem

Grupo de embalagem: Not applicable

14.5. Perigos para o ambiente

Perigoso para o ambiente: Não

Poluente marinho: Não

14.6. Precauções especiais para o utilizador

Código de túnel: Not applicable

Cat. de transporte: Not applicable

Grupo de seg. do IMDG: NOT APPLICABLE

Secção 15: Informação sobre regulamentação**15.1. Regulamentação/legislação específica para a substância ou mistura em matéria de saúde, segurança e ambiente**

Regulamentos específicos: Este produto foi classificado de acordo com os regulamentos do CLP e chip e elaborada em conformidade com o Anexo II do Regulamento REACH.

15.2. Avaliação da segurança química

Avaliação da segurança química: O fornecedor não realizou uma avaliação da segurança química da substância ou mistura.

Secção 16: Outras informações**Outras informações**

Outras informações: em conformidade com o Regulamento (CE) n.º 1907/2006 (REACH) alterado pelo Regulamento (UE) 2015/830

* Indica texto na FDS que foi alterado desde a última revisão.

Frases de secção 2 / 3: EUH208: Contém polymeric biguanide hydrochloride. Pode provocar uma reacção alérgica.

H302: Nocivo por ingestão.



H314: Provoca queimaduras na pele e lesões oculares graves.

H317: Pode provocar uma reacção alérgica cutânea.

H318: Provoca lesões oculares graves.

H319: Provoca irritação ocular grave.

H330: Mortal por inalação.

H351: Suspeito de provocar cancro.

H372: Afecta os órgãos após exposição prolongada ou repetida.

H400: Muito tóxico para os organismos aquáticos.

H410: Muito tóxico para os organismos aquáticos com efeitos duradouros.

Renúncia de responsabilidade: Acreditamos que a informação acima está correcta embora não se pretenda que ela seja exaustiva, devendo ser utilizada apenas como orientação. Esta empresa não aceita responsabilidade por quaisquer danos resultantes do manuseamento ou do contacto com o produto acima.

**Abschnitt 1: Bezeichnung des Stoffs bzw. des Gemischs und des Unternehmens****1.1. Produktidentifikator****Produktbezeichnung:** PROTEX PRO DISINFECTANT SPRAY**1.2. Relevante identifizierte Verwendungen des Stoffs oder Gemischs und Verwendungen, von denen abgeraten wird****Verwendung des Produkts:** Desinfektionsspray. Nur für professionelle Anwendung. Nicht für andere Zwecke zu verwenden.**1.3. Einzelheiten zum Lieferanten, der das Sicherheitsdatenblatt bereitstellt****Firmenname:** Parker Laboratories BV
Bedrijvenpark Twente 305
7602 KL Almelo
The Netherlands**Tel:** + 31 546 549105**Email:** emea@parkerlabs.com**1.4. Notrufnummer****Notfalltelefon:** Vergiftungsinformationszentrale (VIZ)

Notruf 0-24 Uhr: +43 1 406 43 43

Bürozeiten: Montag bis Freitag, 8 bis 16 Uhr, Tel.: +43 1 406 68 98

Abschnitt 2: Mögliche Gefahren**2.1. Einstufung des Stoffs oder Gemischs****Einstufung (CLP):** Eye Irrit. 2: H319; -: EUH208**Wichtigste schädliche Wirkungen:** Enthält polymeric biguanide hydrochloride. Kann allergische Reaktionen hervorrufen.
Verursacht schwere Augenreizung.**2.2. Kennzeichnungselemente****Kennzeichnungselemente:****Gefahrenhinweise:** EUH208: Enthält polymeric biguanide hydrochloride. Kann allergische Reaktionen hervorrufen.

H319: Verursacht schwere Augenreizung.

Gefahrenpiktogramme: GHS07: Ausrufezeichen

**Signalwörter:** Achtung**Sicherheitshinweise:** P280: Schutzhandschuhe/Schutzkleidung/Augenschutz tragen.

P305+P351+P338: BEI KONTAKT MIT DEN AUGEN: Einige Minuten lang behutsam mit Wasser spülen. Eventuell vorhandene Kontaktlinsen nach Möglichkeit entfernen. Weiter spülen.

P337+P313: Bei anhaltender Augenreizung: Ärztlichen Rat einholen/ärztliche Hilfe hinzuziehen.

2.3. Sonstige Gefahren**PBT:** Dieser Stoff wird nicht als PBT/vPvB-Stoff identifiziert.**Abschnitt 3: Zusammensetzung/Angaben zu Bestandteilen****3.2. Gemische****Gefährliche Bestandteile:**

POLYMERIC BIGUANIDE HYDROCHLORIDE

EINECS	CAS	PBT / WEL	Einstufung (CLP)	Prozent
-	27083-27-8	-	Acute Tox. 4: H302; Acute Tox. 2: H330; Skin Sens. 1B: H317; Eye Dam. 1: H318; STOT RE 1: H372; Aquatic Acute 1: H400; Aquatic Chronic 1: H410; Carc. 2: H351	<1%

ALKYL(C12-16)DIMETHYLBENZYLAMMONIUM CHLORIDE

270-325-2	68424-85-1	-	Acute Tox. 4: H302; Skin Corr. 1B: H314; Aquatic Acute 1: H400	<1%
-----------	------------	---	--	-----

Abschnitt 4: Erste-Hilfe-Maßnahmen**4.1. Beschreibung der Erste-Hilfe-Maßnahmen****Hautkontakt:** Sofort mit viel Wasser und Seife abwaschen.**Augenkontakt:** Auge 15 Minuten unter fließendem Wasser ausspülen. einen Arzt aufsuchen, wenn die Reizung anhält.**Verschlucken:** Mund mit Wasser ausspülen.**Einatmen:** Nach Einatmen der Dämpfe im Unglücksfall an die frische Luft gehen.**4.2. Wichtigste akute und verzögert auftretende Symptome und Wirkungen****Hautkontakt:** Kann im Kontaktbereich leichte Reizung bewirken.**Augenkontakt:** Reizung und Rötung können auftreten.**Verschlucken:** Kann Hustenreiz verursachen.**Einatmen:** Möglicher Hustenreiz mit Brustbeklemmung.**4.3. Hinweise auf ärztliche Soforthilfe oder Spezialbehandlung****Sofort- / Sonderbehandlung:** An Ort und Stelle sollte eine Einrichtung zum Augenbaden zur Verfügung stehen.

**Abschnitt 5: Maßnahmen zur Brandbekämpfung****5.1. Löschmittel**

Löschmittel: Löschmaßnahmen auf Umgebungsbrand abstimmen. Behälter mit Sprühwasser kühlen.

5.2. Besondere vom Stoff oder Gemisch ausgehende Gefahren

Expositionsrisiko: Setzt bei Verbrennung giftige Gase / Rauche frei.

5.3. Hinweise für die Brandbekämpfung

Besondere Schutzausrüstung: Umluftunabhängige Atemschutzgeräte benutzen. Zur Verhütung von Augen- oder Hautkontakt Schutzkleidung tragen.

Abschnitt 6: Maßnahmen bei unbeabsichtigter Freisetzung**6.1. Personenbezogene Vorsichtsmaßnahmen, Schutzausrüstungen und in Notfällen anzuwendende Verfahren**

Pers. Schutzmaßnahmen: Persönliche Schutzausrüstung siehe Abschnitt 8.

6.2. Umweltschutzmaßnahmen

Umweltschutzmaßnahmen: In den Abfluss gießen und mit reichlich Wasser nachspülen.

6.3. Methoden und Material für Rückhaltung und Reinigung

Reinigungsmethoden: Mit trockener Erde oder mit Sand aufnehmen. In einen verschließbaren und ordnungsgemäß beschrifteten Bergungsbehälter zur fachgemäßen Entsorgung umladen.

6.4. Verweis auf andere Abschnitte

Verweis auf andere Abschnitte: Siehe Abschnitt 8 des Sicherheitsdatenblatts. Siehe Abschnitt 13 des Sicherheitsdatenblatts.

Abschnitt 7: Handhabung und Lagerung**7.1. Schutzmaßnahmen zur sicheren Handhabung**

Hinweise zum sich. Umgang: Ausreichende Belüftung sicherstellen

7.2. Bedingungen zur sicheren Lagerung unter Berücksichtigung von Unverträglichkeiten

Lagerung: Kühl und gut belüftet lagern. Behälter dicht geschlossen halten

7.3. Spezifische Endanwendungen

Spezifische Endanwendungen Desinfektionsspray. Nur für professionelle Anwendung.

Abschnitt 8: Begrenzung und Überwachung der Exposition/Persönliche Schutzausrüstungen**8.1. Zu überwachende Parameter**

Expositionsgrenzwerte: Nicht verfügbar.

**DNEL/PNEC**

DNEL / PNEC Nicht verfügbar.

8.2. Begrenzung und Überwachung der Exposition**Technische Maßnahmen:** Für ausreichende Belüftung sorgen.**Atemschutz:** Atemschutz nicht erforderlich.**Handschutz:** Schutzhandschuhe.**Augenschutz:** Schutzbrille. Augendusche vorsehen.**Hautschutz:** Schutzkleidung.**Abschnitt 9: Physikalische und chemische Eigenschaften****9.1. Angaben zu den grundlegenden physikalischen und chemischen Eigenschaften****Form:** Flüssigkeit**Farbe:** Farblos**Verdunstungszahl:** Nicht verfügbar.**Brandfördernd:** Nicht verfügbar.**Löslichkeit in Wasser:** Nicht verfügbar.**Viskosität:** Nicht verfügbar.**Siedepunkt / -bereich °C:** Nicht verfügbar.**Schmelzpunkt / -bereich °C:** Nicht verfügbar.**Explosionsgrenzen %:** untere: Nicht verfügbar.**obere:** Nicht verfügbar.**Flammpunkt °C:** Nicht verfügbar.**Vert. koeff: n-Octanol/Wasser:** Nicht verfügbar.**Zündtemperatur °C:** Nicht verfügbar.**Dampfdruck:** Nicht verfügbar.**Relative Dichte:** Nicht verfügbar.**pH:** 4.5 – 6.5**VOC g/l:** Nicht verfügbar.**9.2. Sonstige Angaben****Zusätzliche Angaben:** Nicht verfügbar**Abschnitt 10: Stabilität und Reaktivität****10.1. Reaktivität****Reaktivität** Stabil unter empfohlenen Transport- bzw. Lagerbedingungen.**10.2. Chemische Stabilität****Stabilität:** Stabil unter Normalbedingungen**10.3. Möglichkeit gefährlicher Reaktionen**

Gefährlicher Reaktionen: Bei normalen Transport- bzw. Lagerbedingungen treten keine gefährlichen Reaktionen auf. Bei Exposition an nachstehend aufgeführte Bedingungen bzw. Materialien kommt es womöglich zu Zersetzung.

10.4. Zu vermeidende Bedingungen**Zu vermeidende Bedingungen:** Hitze.

**10.5. Unverträgliche Materialien**

Zu vermeidende Stoffe: Starke Oxidationsmittel. Starke Säuren.

10.6. Gefährliche Zersetzungsprodukte

Gefährliche Zersetzungsprod: Setzt bei Verbrennung giftige Gase / Rauche frei.

11.1. Angaben zu toxikologischen Wirkungen**Abschnitt 11: Toxikologische Angaben**

Gefährliche Bestandteile:

POLYMERIC BIGUANIDE HYDROCHLORIDE

ORAL	RAT	LD50	>2000	mg/kg
------	-----	------	-------	-------

Für das Produkt relevante Gefahren:

Gefahr	Route	Basis
Schwere Augenschädigung/-reizung	OPT	Gefährlich: Berechnet

Symptome / Aufnahmewege

Hautkontakt: Kann im Kontaktbereich leichte Reizung bewirken.

Augenkontakt: Reizung und Rötung können auftreten.

Verschlucken: Kann Hustenreiz verursachen.

Einatmen: Möglicher Hustenreiz mit Brustbeklemmung.

Abschnitt 12: Umweltbezogene Angaben**12.1. Toxizität**

Gefährliche Bestandteile:

ALKYL(C12-16)DIMETHYLBENZYLAMMONIUM CHLORIDE

Daphnia magna	48H EC50	0.016	mg/l
---------------	----------	-------	------

12.2. Persistenz und Abbaubarkeit

Persistenz und Abbaubarkeit: Nicht verfügbar.

12.3. Bioakkumulationspotenzial

Bioakkumulationspotenzial: Nicht verfügbar

12.4. Mobilität im Boden

Mobilität: Nicht verfügbar.

12.5. Ergebnisse der PBT- und vPvB-Beurteilung

PBT Identifizierung: Dieser Stoff wird nicht als PBT/vPvB-Stoff identifiziert.

**12.6. Andere schädliche Wirkungen**

Andere schädliche Wirkungen: Geringe Ökotoxizität.

Abschnitt 13: Hinweise zur Entsorgung**13.1. Verfahren zur Abfallbehandlung**

Anmerkung: Der Anwender wird darauf hingewiesen, daß zusätzliche ergänzende örtliche oder nationale Vorschriften für die Entsorgung bestehen können.

Abschnitt 14: Angaben zum Transport**14.1. UN-Nummer**

UN-Nummer: Not applicable

14.2. Ordnungsgemäße UN-Versandbezeichnung

Korr. Bezeichn. des Gutes: NOT CLASSIFIED AS DANGEROUS IN THE MEANING OF TRANSPORT REGULATIONS

14.3. Transportgefahrenklassen

Transportklasse: Not applicable

14.4. Verpackungsgruppe

Verpackungsgruppe: Not applicable

14.5. Umweltgefahren

Umweltgefährlich Nein

Meeresschadstoff: Nein

14.6. Besondere Vorsichtsmaßnahmen für den Verwender

Tunnelcode: Not applicable

Transportkategorie: Not applicable

IMDG Trennkategorie: NOT APPLICABLE

Abschnitt 15: Rechtsvorschriften**15.1. Vorschriften zu Sicherheit, Gesundheits- und Umweltschutz/spezifische Rechtsvorschriften**

Besondere Vorschriften Dieses Produkt wurde in Übereinstimmung mit CLP und CHIP Vorschriften eingestuft und in Übereinstimmung mit Anhang II der REACH zusammengestellt

15.2. Stoffsicherheitsbeurteilung

Stoffsicherheitsbeurteilung Für den Stoff bzw. das Gemisch wurde vom Zulieferer keine chemische Sicherheitsbewertung durchgeführt.

Abschnitt 16: Sonstige Angaben**Sonstige Angaben**

Zusätzliche Angaben: entspricht der Verordnung (EG) Nr. 1907/2006 (REACH) einschließlich Änderungsverordnung (EU) 2015/830

* gibt Text im SDB an, der sich seit der letzten Revision geändert hat.



Sätze aus Abschnitt 2 and 3: EUH208: Enthält polymeric biguanide hydrochloride. Kann allergische Reaktionen hervorrufen.

H302: Gesundheitsschädlich bei Verschlucken.

H314: Verursacht schwere Verätzungen der Haut und schwere Augenschäden.

H317: Kann allergische Hautreaktionen verursachen.

H318: Verursacht schwere Augenschäden.

H319: Verursacht schwere Augenreizung.

H330: Lebensgefahr bei Einatmen.

H351: Kann vermutlich Krebs erzeugen.

H372: Schädigt die Organe bei längerer oder wiederholter Exposition.

H400: Sehr giftig für Wasserorganismen.

H410: Sehr giftig für Wasserorganismen mit langfristiger Wirkung.

Haftungsausschlußklausel: Die obige Information ist nach unserem besten Wissen korrekt; es wird jedoch nicht behauptet, daß diese vollständig ist, und sie darf daher nur als Richtlinie betrachtet werden. Die Firma kann nicht für irgendwelche Schäden, die durch den Umgang oder Kontakt mit dem obigen Produkt entstanden sind, verantwortlich gemacht werden.



RUBRIQUE 1: Identification de la substance/du mélange et de la société/l'entreprise

1.1. Identificateur de produit

Nom du produit: PROTEx PRO DISINFECTANT SPRAY

1.2. Utilisations identifiées pertinentes de la substance ou du mélange et utilisations déconseillées

Utilisation du produit: Spray désinfectant. Pour usage professionnel seulement. Utilisations déconseillées:
des usages autres que l'utilisation prévue du produit

1.3. Renseignements concernant le fournisseur de la fiche de données de sécurité

Nom de la société: Parker Laboratories BV
Bedrijvenpark Twente 305
7602 KL Almelo
The Netherlands

Tél: +31 546 549105

Email: emea@parkerlabs.com

1.4. Numéro d'appel d'urgence

Tél (en cas d'urgence): anitgif centrum/ centre antipoisons 070 245 245

RUBRIQUE 2: Identification des dangers

2.1. Classification de la substance ou du mélange

Classification (CLP): Eye Irrit. 2: H319; -: EUH208

Effets indésirables: Contient polymeric biguanide hydrochloride. Peut produire une réaction allergique.
Provoque une sévère irritation des yeux.

2.2. Éléments d'étiquetage

Éléments d'étiquetage:

Mentions de danger: EUH208: Contient polymeric biguanide hydrochloride. Peut produire une réaction allergique.

H319: Provoque une sévère irritation des yeux.

Pictogrammes de danger: GHS07: Point d'exclamation



Mentions d'avertissement: Attention

Conseils de prudence: P280: Porter des gants de protection/des vêtements de protection/un équipement de protection des yeux

P305+P351+P338: EN CAS DE CONTACT AVEC LES YEUX: Rincer avec précaution à l'eau pendant plusieurs minutes. Enlever les lentilles de contact si la victime en porte et si elles peuvent être facilement enlevées. Continuer à rincer.

P337+P313: Si l'irritation oculaire persiste: consulter un médecin.

2.3. Autres dangers

PBT: Ce produit n'est pas identifié comme substance PBT/vPvB

RUBRIQUE 3: Composition/informations sur les composants

3.2. Mélanges

Ingrédients dangereux:

POLYMERIC BIGUANIDE HYDROCHLORIDE

EINECS	CAS	PBT / WEL	Classification (CLP)	Pour cent
-	27083-27-8	-	Acute Tox. 4: H302; Acute Tox. 2: H330; Skin Sens. 1B: H317; Eye Dam. 1: H318; STOT RE 1: H372; Aquatic Acute 1: H400; Aquatic Chronic 1: H410; Carc. 2: H351	<1%

ALKYL(C12-16)DIMETHYLBENZYLAMMONIUM CHLORIDE

270-325-2	68424-85-1	-	Acute Tox. 4: H302; Skin Corr. 1B: H314; Aquatic Acute 1: H400	<1%
-----------	------------	---	--	-----

RUBRIQUE 4: Premiers secours

4.1. Description des premiers secours

Contact avec la peau: Se laver immédiatement avec du savon et de l'eau.

Contact avec les yeux: Rincer l'oeil avec beaucoup d'eau pendant 15 minutes. Consulter un médecin si l'irritation oculaire persiste.

Ingestion: Rincer la bouche avec de l'eau.

Inhalation: Se rendre immédiatement à l'air libre en cas d'inhalation des vapeurs.

4.2. Principaux symptômes et effets, aigus et différés

Contact avec la peau: Risque d'irritation légère sur la partie contaminée.

Contact avec les yeux: Risque d'irritation et de rougeur.



Ingestion: Possibilité d'irritation de la gorge.

Inhalation: Risque d'irritation de la gorge avec sensation d'avoir la poitrine oppressée.

4.3. Indication des éventuels soins médicaux immédiats et traitements particuliers nécessaires

Traitement immédiat / spécifique: Prévoir des bains oculaires sur les lieux.

RUBRIQUE 5: Mesures de lutte contre l'incendie

5.1. Moyens d'extinction

Moyens d'extinction: Moyens d'extinction appropriés à la zone incendiée. Refroidir les conteneurs en les pulvérisant avec de l'eau.

5.2. Dangers particuliers résultant de la substance ou du mélange

Dangers d'exposition: En cas de combustion, émet des fumées toxiques.

5.3. Conseils aux pompiers

Conseils aux pompiers: Porter un appareil de respiration autonome. Porter des vêtements de protection pour empêcher tout contact avec la peau et les yeux.

RUBRIQUE 6: Mesures à prendre en cas de dispersion accidentelle

6.1. Précautions individuelles, équipement de protection et procédures d'urgence

Précautions individuelles: Se reporter à la section 8 de la fiche technique de sécurité pour les détails relatifs à la protection personnelle.

6.2. Précautions pour la protection de l'environnement

Préc's pour l'environnement: Évacuer vers les égouts avec de grandes quantités d'eau

6.3. Méthodes et matériel de confinement et de nettoyage

Procédures de nettoyage: Absorption par de la terre sèche ou du sable. Transférer dans un conteneur hermétique et bien étiqueté pour l'élimination par des moyens appropriés.

6.4. Référence à d'autres rubriques

Référence à d'autres sections: Se reporter à la section 8 de la fiche technique de sécurité. Se reporter à la section 13 de la fiche technique de sécurité.

RUBRIQUE 7: Manipulation et stockage

7.1. Précautions à prendre pour une manipulation sans danger

Cond's pour la manipulation: Veiller à ce que l'endroit soit suffisamment ventilé.

7.2. Conditions d'un stockage sûr, y compris d'éventuelles incompatibilités

Conditions de stockage: Stocker dans un endroit frais et bien ventilé. Veiller à maintenir le conteneur hermétiquement fermé.

7.3. Utilisation(s) finale(s) particulière(s)

Utilisations finales particulières: Spray désinfectant. Pour usage professionnel seulement.

**RUBRIQUE 8: Contrôles de l'exposition/protection individuelle****8.1. Paramètres de contrôle**

Valeurs limites d'exposition: Donnée non disponible.

DNEL/PNEC

DNEL / PNEC Donnée non disponible.

8.2. Contrôles de l'exposition

Mesures d'ordre technique: Veiller à ce que l'endroit soit suffisamment ventilé.

Protection respiratoire: Aucun équipement de protection respiratoire individuel n'est normalement nécessaire.

Protection des mains: Gants de protection.

Protection des yeux: Lunettes de sécurité. S'assurer qu'une oeillère est à proximité immédiate.

Protection de la peau: Vêtement de protection.

RUBRIQUE 9: Propriétés physiques et chimiques**9.1. Informations sur les propriétés physiques et chimiques essentielles**

État: Liquide

Couleur: Incolore

Degré d'évaporation: Donnée non disponible.

Comburant: Donnée non disponible.

Solubilité dans l'eau: Donnée non disponible.

Viscosité: Donnée non disponible.

Point/Domaine d'ébul. °C: Donnée non disponible.

Limites d'inflam. %: infér: Donnée non disponible.

Pt d'éclair °C: Donnée non disponible.

Auto-inflammabilité°C Donnée non disponible.

Densité relative: Donnée non disponible.

VOC g/l: Donnée non disponible.

Point/Domaine de fusion °C: Donnée non disponible.

supér: Donnée non disponible.

Coeff. de part. n-octanol/eau: Donnée non disponible.

Pression de vapeur: Donnée non disponible.

pH: 4.5 – 6.5

9.2. Autres informations

Autres informations: Donnée non disponible.

RUBRIQUE 10: Stabilité et réactivité**10.1. Réactivité**

Réactivité: Stable dans les conditions de transport ou de stockage recommandées.

10.2. Stabilité chimique

Stabilité chimique: Stable dans des conditions normales.

10.3. Possibilité de réactions dangereuses

Réactions dangereuses: Aucune réaction dangereuse dans des conditions normales de transport ou de stockage. Risque de décomposition suite à l'exposition aux conditions ou matières indiquées ci-dessous.

**10.4. Conditions à éviter**

Conditions à éviter: Chaleur.

10.5. Matières incompatibles

Matières à éviter: Oxydants forts. Acides forts.

10.6. Produits de décomposition dangereux

Produits de décomp. dang: En cas de combustion, émet des fumées toxiques.

RUBRIQUE 11: Informations toxicologiques**11.1. Informations sur les effets toxicologiques**

Ingrédients dangereux:

POLYMERIC BIGUANIDE HYDROCHLORIDE

ORAL	RAT	LD50	>2000	mg/kg
------	-----	------	-------	-------

Dangers pertinents pour le produit:

Danger	Voie	Base
Lésions oculaires graves/irritation oculaire	OPT	Dangereux : calculé

Symptômes / Voies d'exposition

Contact avec la peau: Risque d'irritation légère sur la partie contaminée.

Contact avec les yeux: Risque d'irritation et de rougeur.

Ingestion: Possibilité d'irritation de la gorge.

Inhalation: Risque d'irritation de la gorge avec sensation d'avoir la poitrine oppressée.

RUBRIQUE 12: Informations écologiques**12.1. Toxicité**

Ingrédients dangereux:

ALKYL(C12-16)DIMETHYLBENZYLAMMONIUM CHLORIDE

Daphnia magna	48H EC50	0.016	mg/l
---------------	----------	-------	------

12.2. Persistance et dégradabilité

Persistance et dégradabilité: Donnée non disponible.

12.3. Potentiel de bioaccumulation

Potentiel de bioaccumulation: Donnée non disponible.

12.4. Mobilité dans le sol

Mobilité: Donnée non disponible.

**12.5. Résultats des évaluations PBT et vPvB**

PBT: Ce produit n'est pas identifié comme substance PBT/vPvB.

12.6. Autres effets néfastes

Effets nocifs divers: Écotoxicité négligeable.

RUBRIQUE 13: Considérations relatives à l'élimination**13.1. Méthodes de traitement des déchets**

Note: L'attention de l'utilisateur est attirée sur l'existence éventuelle de dispositions régionales ou nationales relatives à l'élimination des déchets.

RUBRIQUE 14: Informations relatives au transport**14.1. Numéro ONU**

N° ONU: Not applicable

14.2. Nom d'expédition des Nations unies

Nom d'expédition: NOT CLASSIFIED AS DANGEROUS IN THE MEANING OF TRANSPORT REGULATIONS.

14.3. Classe(s) de danger pour le transport

Classe de transport: Not applicable

14.4. Groupe d'emballage

Groupe d'emballage: Not applicable

14.5. Dangers pour l'environnement

Dangereux pour l'environnement: Non

Polluant marin: Non

14.6. Précautions particulières à prendre par l'utilisateur

Code tunnel: Not applicable

Catégorie de transport: Not applicable

Groupe de sép. IMDG: NOT APPLICABLE

RUBRIQUE 15: Informations relatives à la réglementation**15.1. Réglementations/législation particulières à la substance ou au mélange en matière de sécurité, de santé et d'environnement**

Règlements spécifiques: Ce produit a été classé conformément à la réglementation CLP et de la puce et compilé conformément à l'annexe II de REACH.

15.2. Évaluation de la sécurité chimique

Éval. de la sécurité chimique: Une évaluation de la sécurité chimique n'a pas été effectuée pour la substance ou le mélange par le fournisseur.

RUBRIQUE 16: Autres informations

**Autres informations**

Autres informations: conforme au Règlement (CE) N° 1907/2006 (REACH) tel que modifié par le Règlement (UE) 2015/830

* indique que le texte de la FDS a été modifié depuis la dernière révision.

Phrases de rubrique 2 et 3: EUH208: Contient polymeric biguanide hydrochloride. Peut produire une réaction allergique.

H302: Nocif en cas d'ingestion.

H314: Provoque des brûlures de la peau et de graves lésions des yeux.

H317: Peut provoquer une allergie cutanée.

H318: Provoque de graves lésions des yeux.

H319: Provoque une sévère irritation des yeux.

H330: Mortel par inhalation.

H351: Susceptible de provoquer le cancer.

H372: Risque avéré d'effets graves pour les organes à la suite d'expositions répétées ou d'une exposition prolongée.

H400: Très toxique pour les organismes aquatiques.

H410: Très toxique pour les organismes aquatiques, entraîne des effets néfastes à long terme.

Désistement juridique: Les informations susmentionnées, bien que correctes, ne sont pas toutes inclusives et seront utilisées comme guide seulement. Cette société ne sera pas tenue responsable des dégâts résultant de la manipulation ou du contact avec le produit susmentionné.

**Sezione 1: Identificazione della sostanza o della miscela e della società/impresa****1.1. Identificatore del prodotto****Nome del prodotto:** PROTEX PRO DISINFECTANT SPRAY**1.2. Usi pertinenti identificati della sostanza o miscela e usi sconsigliati****Utilizzazione del prodotto:** Spray disinfettante. Solo per uso professionale. Usi sconsigliati: usi diversi dalla destinazione d'uso del prodotto**1.3. Informazioni sul fornitore della scheda di dati di sicurezza****Nome della società:** Parker Laboratories BV
Bedrijvenpark Twente 305
7602 KL Almelo
The Netherlands**Tel:** +31 546 549105**Email:** emea@parkerlabs.com**1.4. Numero telefonico di emergenza****Tel (in caso di emergenza):** Locale: 145

(Dall'estero: +41 44 251 51 51) richiesta non urgente: +41 44 251 66 66

24 ore al giorno

Sezione 2: Identificazione dei pericoli**2.1. Classificazione della sostanza o della miscela****Classificazione (CLP):** Eye Irrit. 2: H319; -: EUH208**Principali effetti collaterali:** Contiene polymeric biguanide hydrochloride. Può provocare una reazione allergica.
Provoca grave irritazione oculare.**2.2. Elementi dell'etichetta****Elementi dell'etichetta:****Indicazioni di pericolo:** EUH208: Contiene polymeric biguanide hydrochloride. Può provocare una reazione allergica.

H319: Provoca grave irritazione oculare.

Pittogrammi di pericolo: GHS07: Punto esclamativo

**Avvertenze:** Attenzione**Consigli di prudenza:** P280: Indossare guanti/indumenti protettivi/proteggere gli occhi/proteggere il viso

P305+P351+P338: IN CASO DI CONTATTO CON GLI OCCHI: sciacquare accuratamente per parecchi minuti. Togliere le eventuali lenti a contatto se è agevole farlo. Continuare a sciacquare.

P337+P313: Se l'irritazione degli occhi persiste, consultare un medico.

2.3. Altri pericoli**PBT:** Questa sostanza non è identificata come sostanza PBT/vPvB.**Sezione 3: Composizione/informazioni sugli ingredienti****3.2. Miscele****Ingredienti pericolosi:****POLYMERIC BIGUANIDE HYDROCHLORIDE**

EINECS	CAS	PBT / WEL	Classificazione (CLP)	Per cento
-	27083-27-8	-	Acute Tox. 4: H302; Acute Tox. 2: H330; Skin Sens. 1B: H317; Eye Dam. 1: H318; STOT RE 1: H372; Aquatic Acute 1: H400; Aquatic Chronic 1: H410; Carc. 2: H351	<1%

ALKYL(C12-16)DIMETHYLBENZYLAMMONIUM CHLORIDE

270-325-2	68424-85-1	-	Acute Tox. 4: H302; Skin Corr. 1B: H314; Aquatic Acute 1: H400	<1%
-----------	------------	---	--	-----

Sezione 4: Misure di primo soccorso**4.1. Descrizione delle misure di primo soccorso****Contatto con la pelle:** Lavarsi immediatamente con sapone ed acqua.**Contatto con gli occhi:** Lavare abbondantemente l'occhio con acqua corrente per 15 minuti. Consultare un medico se l'irritazione persiste.**Ingestione:** Sciacquare la bocca con acqua.**Inalazione:** Portare all'aria aperta in caso di inalazione accidentale di vapori.**4.2. Principali sintomi ed effetti, sia acuti e che ritardati****Contatto con la pelle:** Può verificarsi leggera irritazione nel punto di contatto.**Contatto con gli occhi:** Possono verificarsi irritazione e arrossamento.**Ingestione:** Può verificarsi irritazione della gola.**Inalazione:** Può verificarsi irritazione della gola con una sensazione di tensione al petto.

**4.3. Indicazione dell'eventuale necessità di consultare immediatamente un medico oppure di trattamenti speciali**

Trattamento immediato / speciale: All'interno dell'edificio deve essere disponibile una fontana per il lavaggio oculare.

Sezione 5: Misure antincendio**5.1. Mezzi di estinzione**

Mezzi di estinzione: È necessario ricorrere all'uso di un agente estinguente idoneo per la zona dell'incendio.

Usare acqua nebulizzata per raffreddare i contenitori.

5.2. Pericoli speciali derivanti dalla sostanza o dalla miscela

Rischi di esposizione: Nella combustione emette fumi tossici.

5.3. Raccomandazioni per gli addetti all'estinzione degli incendi

Raccomandazioni per addetti: Indossare un apparato di respirazione autocontrollato. Indossare indumenti di protezione per evitare il contatto con pelle e occhi.

Sezione 6: Misure in caso di rilascio accidentale**6.1. Precauzioni personali, dispositivi di protezione e procedure in caso di emergenza**

Precauzioni personali: Si raccomanda di fare riferimento al punto 8 della SDS per dettagli sulla protezione personale.

6.2. Precauzioni ambientali

Precauzioni per l'ambiente Sciacquare per drenare con abbondante acqua

6.3. Metodi e materiali per il contenimento e per la bonifica

Procedure di pulizia: Assorbire in terra secca o sabbia. Trasferire in un contenitore di recupero ermetico etichettato ed eliminare in modo appropriato.

6.4. Riferimenti ad altre sezioni

Riferimenti ad altre sezioni: Si raccomanda di fare riferimento al punto 8 della SDS. Si raccomanda di fare riferimento al punto 13 della SDS.

Sezione 7: Manipolazione e immagazzinamento**7.1. Precauzioni per la manipolazione sicura**

Requisiti per manipolazione: Assicurarsi che nell'ambiente ci sia ventilazione sufficiente.

7.2. Condizioni per l'immagazzinamento sicuro, comprese eventuali incompatibilità

Condizioni di stoccaggio: Conservare in ambiente fresco e ventilato. Tenere il contenitore strettamente chiuso.

7.3. Usi finali specifici

Usi finali specifici: Spray disinfettante. Solo per uso professionale.

Sezione 8: Controllo dell'esposizione/protezione individuale

**8.1. Parametri di controllo**

Valori limite per l'esposizione: Nessun dato disponibile.

DNEL/PNEC

DNEL / PNEC Nessun dato disponibile.

8.2. Controlli dell'esposizione

Misure di carattere tecnico: Assicurarsi che nell'ambiente ci sia ventilazione sufficiente.

Protezione respiratoria: Normalmente non è richiesto alcun sistema protettivo personale di respirazione.

Protezione per le mani: Guanti di protezione.

Protezione per gli occhi: Occhiali di sicurezza. Assicurarsi che una lavanda oculare sia a portata di mano.

Protezione per la pelle: Indumenti di protezione.

Sezione 9: Proprietà fisiche e chimiche**9.1. Informazioni sulle proprietà fisiche e chimiche fondamentali**

Stato: Liquido

Colore: Incolore

Velocità di evaporazione Nessun dato disponibile.

Comburente: Nessun dato disponibile.

Solubilità in acqua: Nessun dato disponibile.

Viscosità: Nessun dato disponibile.

Punto di eb./int. °C: Nessun dato disponibile.

Limiti di infiam. %: inferiore Nessun dato disponibile.

Punto di infiammabilità °C Nessun dato disponibile.

Autoinfiammabilità °C: Nessun dato disponibile.

Densità relativa Nessun dato disponibile.

VOC g/l: Nessun dato disponibile.

Punto di fus./int. °C Nessun dato disponibile.

superiore: Nessun dato disponibile.

Coef. ripart. n-octanolo/acqua: Nessun dato disponibile.

Tensione di vapore Nessun dato disponibile.

pH: 4.5 – 6.5

9.2. Altre informazioni

Altre informazioni: Nessun dato disponibile.

Sezione 10: Stabilità e reattività**10.1. Reattività**

Reattività: Stabile nelle condizioni raccomandate per il trasporto e lo stoccaggio.

10.2. Stabilità chimica

Stabilità chimica: Stabile in condizioni normali.

10.3. Possibilità di reazioni pericolose

Reazioni pericolose: Nelle normali condizioni di trasporto e stoccaggio non si verificheranno reazioni pericolose. L'esposizione alle condizioni e ai materiali sotto elencati potrebbe causare la decomposizione.

**10.4. Condizioni da evitare**

Condizioni da evitare: Calore.

10.5. Materiali incompatibili

Materiali da evitare: Ossidanti forti. Acidi forti.

10.6. Prodotti di decomposizione pericolosi

Prod. di decomp. pericolosi: Nella combustione emette fumi tossici.

Sezione 11: Informazioni tossicologiche**11.1. Informazioni sugli effetti tossicologici**

Ingredienti pericolosi:

POLYMERIC BIGUANIDE HYDROCHLORIDE

ORAL	RAT	LD50	>2000	mg/kg
------	-----	------	-------	-------

Pericoli legati alla sostanza:

Pericolo	Via	Base
Lesioni oculari gravi/irritazioni oculari gravi	OPT	Pericoloso: calcolato

Sintomi / vie di esposizione

Contatto con la pelle: Può verificarsi leggera irritazione nel punto di contatto.

Contatto con gli occhi: Possono verificarsi irritazione e arrossamento.

Ingestione: Può verificarsi irritazione della gola.

Inalazione: Può verificarsi irritazione della gola con una sensazione di tensione al petto.

Sezione 12: Informazioni ecologiche**12.1. Tossicità**

Ingredienti pericolosi:

ALKYL(C12-16)DIMETHYLBENZYLAMMONIUM CHLORIDE

Daphnia magna	48H EC50	0.016	mg/l
---------------	----------	-------	------

12.2. Persistenza e degradabilità

Persistenza e degradabilità: Nessun dato disponibile.

12.3. Potenziale di bioaccumulo

Potenziale di bioaccumulo: Nessun dato disponibile.

12.4. Mobilità nel suolo

Mobilità: Nessun dato disponibile.

**12.5. Risultati della valutazione PBT e vPvB**

PBT: Questa sostanza non è identificata come sostanza PBT/vPvB.

12.6. Altri effetti avversi

Altri effetti avversi: Ecotossicità trascurabile.

Sezione 13: Considerazioni sullo smaltimento**13.1. Metodi di trattamento dei rifiuti**

Nota: L'attenzione dell'utilizzatore è attirata sulla possibile esistenza di prescrizioni regionali o nazionali riguardanti l'eliminazione.

Sezione 14: Informazioni sul trasporto**14.1. Numero ONU**

N° ONU: Not applicable

14.2. Nome di spedizione dell'ONU

Denom. corretta per la sped: NOT CLASSIFIED AS DANGEROUS IN THE MEANING OF TRANSPORT REGULATIONS.

14.3. Classi di pericolo connesso al trasporto

Classe di trasporto: Not applicable

14.4. Gruppo d'imballaggio

Gruppo di imballaggio: Not applicable

14.5. Pericoli per l'ambiente

Pericoloso per l'ambiente: No

Inquinante marino: No

14.6. Precauzioni speciali per gli utilizzatori

Codice tunnel: Not applicable

Categoria trasporto: Not applicable

Gruppo di seg. IMDG: NOT APPLICABLE

Sezione 15: Informazioni sulla regolamentazione**15.1. Norme e legislazione su salute, sicurezza e ambiente specifiche per la sostanza o la miscela**

Normative specifiche: Questo prodotto è stato classificato in conformità alla normativa CLP e CHIP e compilato conformemente all'allegato II del regolamento REACH.

15.2. Valutazione della sicurezza chimica

Valutazione della sic. chimica: Non è stata condotta un'analisi della sicurezza chimica della sostanza o della miscela del fornitore.

Sezione 16: Altre informazioni

**Altre informazioni**

Altre informazioni: Conforme al Regolamento (CE) n° 1907/2006 (REACH) come modificato dal Regolamento (UE) 2015/830

* indica il testo della Scheda di sicurezza dei materiali che è cambiato rispetto alla precedente revisione.

Fraasi di sezione 2 e 3: EUH208: Contiene polymeric biguanide hydrochloride. Può provocare una reazione allergica.

H302: Nocivo se ingerito.

H314: Provoca gravi ustioni cutanee e gravi lesioni oculari.

H317: Può provocare una reazione allergica cutanea.

H318: Provoca gravi lesioni oculari.

H319: Provoca grave irritazione oculare.

H330: Letale se inalato.

H351: Sospettato di provocare il cancro.

H372: Provoca danni agli organi in caso di esposizione prolungata o ripetuta.

H400: Molto tossico per gli organismi acquatici.

H410: Molto tossico per gli organismi acquatici con effetti di lunga durata.

Rinuncia legale: Le informazioni sopra riportate sono in buona fede ma non intendono essere comprensive e devono essere usate solamente come guida. Questa società non si rende responsabile per i danni causati dalla manipolazione o dal contatto con il prodotto sopra riportato.

**Rubriek 1: Identificatie van de stof of het mengsel en van de vennootschap/onderneming****1.1. Productidentificatie**

Produktnaam: PROTEX PRO DISINFECTANT SPRAY

1.2. Relevant geïdentificeerd gebruik van de stof of het mengsel en ontraden gebruik

Gebruik produkt: Desinfecterende spray. Alleen voor professioneel gebruik. Ontraden gebruik: andere doeleinden dan het beoogde gebruik van het product

1.3. Details betreffende de verstrekker van het veiligheidsinformatieblad

Firmanaam: Parker Laboratories BV
Bedrijvenpark Twente 305
7602 KL Almelo
The Netherlands

Tel: +31 546 549105

Fax: +44 (0) 1638 721 911

Email: emea@parkerlabs.com

1.4. Telefoonnummer voor noodgevallen

Tel (in geval van nood): NVIC: +31(0)30 274 8888

Uitsluitend bestemd om professionele hulpverleners te informeren bij acute vergiftigingen

Rubriek 2: Identificatie van de gevaren**2.1. Indeling van de stof of het mengsel**

Indeling (CLP): Eye Irrit. 2: H319; -: EUH208

Negatieve effecten: Bevat polymeric biguanide hydrochloride. Kan een allergische reactie veroorzaken.
Veroorzaakt ernstige oogirritatie.

2.2. Etiketteringselementen

Etiketteringselementen:

Gevarenaanduidingen: EUH208: Bevat polymeric biguanide hydrochloride. Kan een allergische reactie veroorzaken.

H319: Veroorzaakt ernstige oogirritatie.

Gevarenpictogrammen: GHS07: Uitroepteken



Signaalwoorden: Waarschuwing

Veiligheidsaanbevelingen: P280: Beschermende handschoenen/beschermende

kleding/oogbescherming dragen.

P305+P351+P338: BIJ CONTACT MET DE OGEN: voorzichtig afspoelen met water gedurende een aantal minuten; contactlenzen verwijderen, indien mogelijk; blijven spoelen.

P337+P313: Bij aanhoudende oogirritatie: een arts raadplegen.

2.3. Andere gevaren

PBT: Deze substantie wordt niet geïdentificeerd als een PBT/vPvB-substantie.

Rubriek 3: Samenstelling en informatie over de bestanddelen

3.2. Mengsels

Gevaarlijke ingrediënten:

POLYMERIC BIGUANIDE HYDROCHLORIDE

EINECS	CAS	PBT / WEL	Indeling (CLP)	Procent
-	27083-27-8	-	Acute Tox. 4: H302; Acute Tox. 2: H330; Skin Sens. 1B: H317; Eye Dam. 1: H318; STOT RE 1: H372; Aquatic Acute 1: H400; Aquatic Chronic 1: H410; Carc. 2: H351	<1%

ALKYL(C12-16)DIMETHYLBENZYLAMMONIUM CHLORIDE

270-325-2	68424-85-1	-	Acute Tox. 4: H302; Skin Corr. 1B: H314; Aquatic Acute 1: H400	<1%
-----------	------------	---	--	-----

Rubriek 4: Eerstehulpmaatregelen

4.1. Beschrijving van de eerstehulpmaatregelen

Kontakt met huid: Onmiddellijk wassen met veel zeep en water.

Kontakt met ogen: Het oog gedurende 15 minuten met stromend water bespoelen. Raadpleeg een arts als oogirritatie aanhoudt.

Inslikken: Mond met water spoelen.

Inademen: In de frisse lucht brengen na accidenteel inademen van dampen.

4.2. Belangrijkste acute en uitgestelde symptomen en effecten

Kontakt met huid: Op de plek waar het contact plaats vond kan zich milde irritatie voordoen.

Kontakt met ogen: Er kunnen zich irritatie en roodheid voordoen.

Inslikken: De patiënt kan over irritatie van de keel klagen.



Inademen: De patiënt kan over irritatie van de keel en een bedrukt gevoel in de borst klagen.

4.3. Vermelding van de vereiste onmiddellijke medische verzorging en speciale behandeling

Onmiddellijke/spec. behandeling: Uitrusting voor oogbaden moet in het gebouw aanwezig zijn.

Rubriek 5: Brandbestrijdingsmaatregelen

5.1. Blusmiddelen

Blusmiddelen: Blusmiddelen passend voor de omgevingsbrand gebruiken. Gebruik waterspray om houders af te koelen.

5.2. Speciale gevaren die door de stof of het mengsel worden veroorzaakt

Blootstellingsgevaar: Bij verbranding worden giftige dampen afgegeven.

5.3. Advies voor brandweerlieden

Advies voor brandweerlieden: Onafhankelijke ademhalingsapparatuur dragen. Beschermende kleding dragen om aanraking met huid en ogen te vermijden.

Rubriek 6: Maatregelen bij het accidenteel vrijkomen van de stof of het mengsel

6.1. Persoonlijke voorzorgsmaatregelen, beschermde uitrusting en noodprocedures

Pers. voorzorgsmaatregelen: Raadpleeg paragraaf 8 van VIB voor bijzonderheden aangaande persoonlijke bescherming.

6.2. Milieuvoorzorgsmaatregelen

Milieu voorzorgsmaatregelen: Spoel de afvoer met een ruime hoeveelheid water

6.3. Insluitings- en reinigingsmethoden en -materiaal

Reinigingsprocedures: In droge aarde of zand absorberen. Naar een afgesloten geëtiketteerde container overpompen en op een gepaste manier afvoeren.

6.4. Verwijzing naar andere Rubrieken

Verwijzing naar andere Rubrieken: Raadpleeg paragraaf 8 van VIB. Raadpleeg paragraaf 13 van VIB.

Rubriek 7: Hantering en opslag

7.1. Voorzorgsmaatregelen voor het veilig hanteren van de stof of het mengsel

Hanteringsvereisten: Zorg dat er voldoende ventilatie in het gebied is.

7.2. Voorwaarden voor een veilige opslag, met inbegrip van incompatibele producten

Opslagkondities: Op een koele goed geventileerde plaats opslaan. De houder goed gesloten houden.

7.3. Specifiek eindgebruik

Specifiek eindgebruik: Desinfecterende spray. Alleen voor professioneel gebruik.

Rubriek 8: Maatregelen ter beheersing van blootstelling/persoonlijke bescherming

**8.1. Controleparameters**

Grenswaarden voor blootstelling: Geen gegevens beschikbaar.

DNEL/PNEC

DNEL / PNEC Geen gegevens beschikbaar.

8.2. Maatregelen ter beheersing van blootstelling

Technische maatregelen Zorg dat er voldoende ventilatie in het gebied is.

Bescherming van ademhaling: Geen ademhalingsbeschermingsmiddelen vereist.

Bescherming van de handen: Beschermende handschoenen.

Bescherming van de ogen: Veiligheidsbril. Zorg dat er een oogdouche aanwezig is.

Bescherming van de huid: Beschermende kleding.

Rubriek 9: Fysische en chemische eigenschappen**9.1. Informatie over fysische en chemische basiseigenschappen**

Toestand: Vloeistof

Kleur: Kleurloos

Verdampingssnelheid: Geen gegevens beschikbaar.

Oxiderend: Geen gegevens beschikbaar.

Oplosbaarheid in water: Geen gegevens beschikbaar.

Viscositeit: Geen gegevens beschikbaar.

Kookpunt/bereik°C: Geen gegevens beschikbaar.

Ontvlambaarheid %: lager: Geen gegevens beschikbaar.

Vlampunt °C: Geen gegevens beschikbaar.

Zelfontvlambaarheid °C: Geen gegevens beschikbaar.

Relatieve dichtheid: Geen gegevens beschikbaar.

VOC g/l: Geen gegevens beschikbaar.

Smeltpunt/bereik°C Geen gegevens beschikbaar.

bovenste: Geen gegevens beschikbaar.

Scheid.coëff. n-octanol/water: Geen gegevens beschikbaar.

Dampdruk: Geen gegevens beschikbaar.

pH: 4.5 – 6.5

9.2. Overige informatie

Overige informatie: Geen gegevens beschikbaar.

Rubriek 10: Stabiliteit en reactiviteit**10.1. Reactiviteit**

Reactiviteit: Stabiel bij aanbevolen transport of opslagomstandigheden.

10.2. Chemische stabiliteit

Chemische stabiliteit: Stabiel onder normale omstandigheden.

10.3. Mogelijke gevaarlijke reacties

Gevaarlijke reacties: Gevaarlijke reacties vinden niet plaats onder normale transport- of opslagomstandigheden. Ontbinding kan voorkomen bij blootstelling aan omstandigheden of hieronder vermelde materialen.

**10.4. Te vermijden omstandigheden**

Te vermijden omstandigheden: Hitte.

10.5. Chemisch op elkaar inwerkende materialen

Te vermijden materialen: Sterke oxideermiddelen. Sterke zuren.

10.6. Gevaarlijke ontledingsproducten

Gevaarlijke ontledingsprod: Bij verbranding worden giftige dampen afgegeven.

Rubriek 11: Toxicologische informatie**11.1. Informatie over toxicologische effecten**

Gevaarlijke ingrediënten:

POLYMERIC BIGUANIDE HYDROCHLORIDE

ORAL	RAT	LD50	>2000	mg/kg
------	-----	------	-------	-------

Relevante gevaren voor stof:

Gevaar	Route	Basis
Ernstig oogletsel/oogirritatie	OPT	Gevaarlijk: berekend

Symptomen / blootstellingsroutes

Kontakt met huid: Op de plek waar het kontakt plaats vond kan zich milde irritatie voordoen.

Kontakt met ogen: Er kunnen zich irritatie en roodheid voordoen.

Inslikken: De patiënt kan over irritatie van de keel klagen.

Inademen: De patiënt kan over irritatie van de keel en een bedrukt gevoel in de borst klagen.

Rubriek 12: Ecologische informatie**12.1. Toxiciteit**

Gevaarlijke ingrediënten:

ALKYL(C12-16)DIMETHYLBENZYLAMMONIUM CHLORIDE

Daphnia magna	48H EC50	0.016	mg/l
---------------	----------	-------	------

12.2. Persistentie en afbreekbaarheid

Persistentie en afbraak: Geen gegevens beschikbaar.

12.3. Bioaccumulatie

Mogelijke bioaccumulatie: Geen gegevens beschikbaar.

12.4. Mobiliteit in de bodem

Mobiliteit: Geen gegevens beschikbaar.

**12.5. Resultaten van PBT- en zPzB-beoordeling**

PBT: Deze substantie wordt niet geïdentificeerd als een PBT/vPvB-substantie.

12.6. Andere schadelijke effecten

Andere schadelijke effecten: Verwaarloosbare ecotoxiciteit.

Rubriek 13: Instructies voor verwijdering**13.1. Afvalverwerkingsmethoden**

Opmerking: De gebruiker wordt opmerkzaam gemaakt op de mogelijke regionale of nationale voorschriften met betrekking tot verwijdering.

Rubriek 14: Informatie met betrekking tot het vervoer**14.1. VN-nummer**

UN Nr: Not applicable

14.2. Juiste ladingnaam overeenkomstig de modelreglementen van de VN

Juiste ladingnaam: NOT CLASSIFIED AS DANGEROUS IN THE MEANING OF TRANSPORT REGULATIONS

14.3. Transportgevaarenklasse(n)

Transportklasse: Not applicable

14.4. Verpakkingsgroep

Verpakkingsgroep: Not applicable

14.5. Milieugevaren

Milieugevaarlijk: Nee

Mariene verontreiniging: Nee

14.6. Bijzondere voorzorgen voor de gebruiker

Tunnelcode: Not applicable

Transportcategorie: Not applicable

IMDG segregatiegroep: NOT APPLICABLE

Rubriek 15: Regelgeving**15.1. Specifieke veiligheids-, gezondheids- en milieureglementen en -wetgeving voor de stof of het mengsel**

Specifieke voorschriften: Dit product is geclassificeerd in overeenstemming met de CLP regelgeving en opgesteld in overeenstemming met bijlage II van REACH.

15.2. Chemischeveiligheidsbeoordeling

Chemischeveiligheidsbeoordeling: De leverancier heeft geen chemische veiligheidsbeoordeling uitgevoerd voor de stof of het mengsel.

Rubriek 16: Overige informatie

**Overige informatie**

Overige informatie: overeenkomstig Verordening (EG) nr. 1907/2006 (REACH) met de aanvullende

Verordening (EU) 2015/830

*Geeft tekst in het Veiligheidsblad aan die sinds de laatste herziening is gewijzigd.

Zinnen van deel 2 / 3: EUH208: Bevat polymeric biguanide hydrochloride. Kan een allergische reactie veroorzaken.

H302: Schadelijk bij inslikken.

H314: Veroorzaakt ernstige brandwonden en oogletsel.

H317: Kan een allergische huidreactie veroorzaken.

H318: Veroorzaakt ernstig oogletsel.

H319: Veroorzaakt ernstige oogirritatie.

H330: Dodelijk bij inademing.

H351: Verdacht van het veroorzaken van kanker.

H372: Veroorzaakt schade aan organen bij langdurige of herhaalde blootstelling.

H400: Zeer giftig voor in het water levende organismen.

H410: Zeer giftig voor in het water levende organismen, met langdurige gevolgen.

Wettelijke ontkenning: De hierboven vermelde informatie wordt verondersteld juist te zijn, maar vormt geen uitputtende opsomming en dient alleen als richtlijn gebruikt te worden. Deze firma kan niet aansprakelijk worden gehouden voor schade die het resultaat is van het hanteren van het hierboven vermelde produkt.

**Avsnitt 1: Namnet på ämnet/blandningen och bolaget/företaget****1.1 Produktbeteckning****Produktnamn:** PROTEX PRO DISINFECTANT SPRAY**1.2 Relevanta identifierade användningar av ämnet eller blandningen och användningar som det avråds från****Användning av prod:** Desinfektionsspray. Endast för professionellt bruk. Användningar som det avråds:

Använder annat än den avsedda användningen av produkten.

1.3 Närmare upplysningar om den som tillhandahåller säkerhetsdatablad**Namnet på företag:** Parker Laboratories BV

Bedrijvenpark Twente 305

7602 KL Almelo

The Netherlands

Tel: +31 546 549105**Email:** emea@parkerlabs.com**1.4 Telefonnummer för nödsituationer****Tel. Nödsituation:** 112 - begär Giftinformation.**Avsnitt 2: Farliga egenskaper****2.1 Klassificering av ämnet eller blandningen****Klassificering (CLP):** Eye Irrit. 2: H319; -: EUH208**Viktigaste skadliga effekterna:** Innehåller polymeric biguanide hydrochloride. Kan orsaka en allergisk reaktion. Orsakar allvarlig ögonirritation.**2.2 Märkningsuppgifter****Märkningsuppgifter:****Faroangivelser:** EUH208: Innehåller polymeric biguanide hydrochloride. Kan orsaka en allergisk reaktion.

H319: Orsakar allvarlig ögonirritation.

Faropiktogram: GHS07: Utropstecken**Signalord:** Varning



Skyddsangivelser: P280: Använd skyddshandskar/skyddskläder/ögonskydd/ansiktsskydd.

P305+P351+P338: VID KONTAKT MED ÖGONEN: Skölj försiktigt med vatten i flera minuter. Ta ur eventuella kontaktlinser om det går lätt. Fortsätt att skölja.

P337+P313: Vid bestående ögonirritation: Sök läkarhjälp.

2.3 Andra faror

PBT: Detta ämne är inte identifierat som ett PBT/vPvB-ämne.

Avsnitt 3: Sammansättning/information om beståndsdelar

3.2 Blandningar

Farliga beståndsdelar:

POLYMERIC BIGUANIDE HYDROCHLORIDE

EINECS	CAS	PBT / WEL	Klassificering (CLP)	Procent
-	27083-27-8	-	Acute Tox. 4: H302; Acute Tox. 2: H330; Skin Sens. 1B: H317; Eye Dam. 1: H318; STOT RE 1: H372; Aquatic Acute 1: H400; Aquatic Chronic 1: H410; Carc. 2: H351	<1%

ALKYL(C12-16)DIMETHYLBENZYLAMMONIUM CHLORIDE

270-325-2	68424-85-1	-	Acute Tox. 4: H302; Skin Corr. 1B: H314; Aquatic Acute 1: H400	<1%
-----------	------------	---	--	-----

Avsnitt 4: Åtgärder vid första hjälpen

4.1 Beskrivning av åtgärder vid första hjälpen

Hudkontakt: Tvätta genast med mycket tvål och vatten.

Ögonkontakt: Skölj ögat under rinnande vatten i 15 minuter. Uppsök läkare om ögonirritation.

Förtäring: Skölj munnen med vatten.

Inandning: Uppsök frisk luft om ångor olyckligtvis har inandats.

4.2 De viktigaste symptomen och effekterna, både akuta och fördröjda

Hudkontakt: Lindrig irritation där huden varit i kontakt med ämnet kan uppträda.

Ögonkontakt: Irritation och rodnad kan uppträda.

Förtäring: Halsen kan kännas irriterad.

Inandning: Halsen kan kännas irriterad och bröstet kan kännas trångt.

4.3 Angivande av omedelbar medicinsk behandling och särskild behandling som eventuellt krävs

Omedelbar/särskild behandling: Utrustning för ögontvätt ska finnas på platsen.

Avsnitt 5: Brandbekämpningsåtgärder

5.1 Släckmedel

Släckmedel: Använd brandsläckningsmedel som är lämplig för den omgivande branden. Använd vattensprej för att kyla behållarna.

**5.2 Särskilda faror som ämnet eller blandningen kan medföra**

Särskilda faror vid exponering: Vid förbränning avges giftig rök.

5.3 Råd till brandbekämpningspersonal

Råd till brandbekämpningspers: Använd sluten andningsapparat. Använd skyddskläder för att undvika kontakt med ögon och hud.

Avsnitt 6: Åtgärder vid oavsiktliga utsläpp**6.1 Personliga skyddsåtgärder, skyddsutrustning och åtgärder vid nödsituationer**

Personliga skyddsåtgärder: Vi hänvisar till avsnitt 8 i säkerhetsdatabladet för personliga skyddsåtgärder.

6.2 Miljöskyddsåtgärder

Miljöskyddsåtgärder: Spola rinna med rikliga mängder vatten

6.3 Metoder och material för inneslutning och sanering

Saneringsmetoder: Absorberas i torr jord eller sand. Flytta till förslutbar och märkt avfallsbehållare för omhändertagande enligt lämplig metod.

6.4 Hänvisning till andra Avsnitt

Hänvisning till andra Avsnitt: Vi hänvisar till avsnitt 8 i säkerhetsdatabladet. Vi hänvisar till avsnitt 13 i säkerhetsdatabladet.

Avsnitt 7: Hantering och lagring**7.1 Försiktighetsmått för säker hantering**

Hantering: Se till att området har tillräcklig god ventilation.

7.2 Förhållanden för säker lagring, inklusive eventuell oförenlighet

Lagringsbetingelser: Förvaras svalt och väl ventilerat Förpackningen förvaras väl tillsluten.

7.3 Specifik slutanvändning

Specifik slutanvändning: Desinfektionsspray. Endast för professionellt bruk.

Avsnitt 8: Begränsning av exponeringen/personligt skydd**8.1 Kontrollparametrar**

Gränsvärden för exponering: Data saknas.

DNEL/PNEC

DNEL / PNEC Data saknas.

8.2 Begränsning av exponeringen

Tekniska åtgärder: Se till att området har tillräcklig god ventilation.

Andningsskydd: Personlig andningsskyddsutrustning behövs normalt inte.

Handskydd: Skyddshandskar.

Ögonskydd: Skyddsglasögon. Ha ögondusch till hands.



Hudskydd: Skyddskläder.

Avsnitt 9: Fysikaliska och kemiska egenskaper**9.1. Information om grundläggande fysikaliska och kemiska egenskaper**

Tillstånd: Vätska

Färg: Färglös

Evaporationshastighet: Data saknas.

Oxiderande: Data saknas.

Löslighet i vatten: Data saknas.

Viskositet: Data saknas.

Kokpunkt/intervall°C: Data saknas.

Brännbarhetsgräns %: nedre: Data saknas.

Flampunkt°C: Data saknas.

Självantändlighet°C: Data saknas.

Relativ densitet: Data saknas.

VOC g/l: Data saknas.

Smältpunkt/intervall°C: Data saknas.

övre: Data saknas.

Part.koeff. n-oktanol/vatten: Data saknas.

Ångtryck: Data saknas.

pH-värde: 4.5 – 6.5

9.2. Annan information

Annan information: Data saknas.

Avsnitt 10: Stabilitet och reaktivitet**10.1 Reaktivitet**

Reaktivitet: Stabilt under rekommenderade transport- eller lagringsförhållanden.

10.2 Kemisk stabilitet

Kemisk stabilitet: Stabil under normala förhållanden.

10.3 Risken för farliga reaktioner

Farliga reaktioner: Farliga reaktioner uppstår inte under normala transport- eller lagringsförhållanden.

Nedbrytning kan ske om produkten utsätts för förhållanden eller material i
nedanstående lista.**10.4 Förhållanden som ska undvikas**

Förhållanden att undvika: Värme.

10.5 Oförenliga material

Material att undvika: Starkt oxiderande ämnen. Starka syror.

10.6 Farliga sönderdelningsprodukter

Farliga omvandlingsprodukter: Vid förbränning avges giftig rök.

Avsnitt 11: Toxikologisk information

**11.1 Information om de toxikologiska effekterna****Farliga beståndsdelar:****POLYMERIC BIGUANIDE HYDROCHLORIDE**

ORAL	RAT	LD50	>2000	mg/kg
------	-----	------	-------	-------

Relevanta faror för ämnet:

Fara	Exponeringsväg	Grund
Allvarlig ögonskada/ögonirritation	OPT	Farlig: beräknad

Symptom/exponeringsvägar

Hudkontakt: Lindrig irritation där huden varit i kontakt med ämnet kan uppträda.

Ögonkontakt: Irritation och rodnad kan uppträda.

Förtäring: Halsen kan kännas irriterad.

Inandning: Halsen kan kännas irriterad och bröstet kan kännas trångt.

Avsnitt 12: Ekologisk information**12.1 Toxicitet****Farliga beståndsdelar:****ALKYL(C12-16)DIMETHYLBENZYLAMMONIUM CHLORIDE**

Daphnia magna	48H EC50	0.016	mg/l
---------------	----------	-------	------

12.2 Persistens och nedbrytbarhet

Persistens och nedbrytbarhet: Data saknas.

12.3 Bioackumuleringsförmåga

Bioackumuleringsförmåga: Data saknas.

12.4 Rörligheten i jord

Rörlighet: Data saknas.

12.5 Resultat av PBT- och vPvB-bedömningen

PBT: Detta ämne är inte identifierat som ett PBT/vPvB-ämne.

12.6 Andra skadliga effekter

Andra skadliga effekter: Försumbar ekotoxicitet.

Avsnitt 13: Avfallshantering**13.1 Avfallsbehandlingsmetoder**

OBS: Observera eventuell förekomst av ytterligare lokala eller nationella bestämmelser angående avfallshantering.

**Avsnitt 14: Transportinformation****14.1 UN-nummer**

UN-nr: Not applicable

14.2 Officiell transportbenämning

Transportbenämning: NOT CLASSIFIED AS DANGEROUS IN THE MEANING OF TRANSPORT REGULATIONS.

14.3 Faroklass för transport

Transportklass: Not applicable

14.4 Förpackningsgrupp

Förpackningsgrupp: Not applicable

14.5 Miljöfaror

Miljöfarligt: Nej

Havsförorenande ämne: Nej

14.6 Särskilda försiktighetsåtgärder

Tunnelkod: Not applicable

Transportkategori: Not applicable

IMDG-avskiljningsgrp: NOT APPLICABLE

Avsnitt 15: Gällande föreskrifter**15.1 Föreskrifter/lagstiftning om ämnet eller blandningen när det gäller säkerhet, hälsa och miljö**

Särskilda föreskrifter: Denna produkt har klassificerats i enlighet med CLP och CHIP regler och sammanställts i enlighet med bilaga II i Reach.

15.2 Kemikaliesäkerhetsbedömning

Kemikaliesäkerhetsbedömning: Leverantören har inte genomfört en kemikaliesäkerhetsbedömning för ämnet eller blandningen.

Avsnitt 16: Annan information**Annan information**

Annan information: samstämmig med förordning (EG) nr. 1907/2006 (REACH) med sin ändringsskrivelse (EU) 2015/830

* indikerar text i säkerhetsdatabladet som har ändrats sedan den senaste revideringen.

Fraser i avsnitt 2 / 3: EUH208: Innehåller polymeric biguanide hydrochloride. Kan orsaka en allergisk reaktion.

H302: Skadligt vid förtäring.

H314: Orsakar allvarliga frätskador på hud och ögon.

H317: Kan orsaka allergisk hudreaktion.

H318: Orsakar allvarliga ögonskador.

H319: Orsakar allvarlig ögonirritation.



H330: Dödligt vid inandning.

H351: Misstänks kunna orsaka cancer.

H372: Orsakar organskador genom lång eller upprepade exponering.

H400: Mycket giftigt för vattenlevande organismer.

H410: Mycket giftigt för vattenlevande organismer med långtidseffekter.

Friskrivningsklausul: Ovanstående information bör vara korrekt men utger sig inte för att vara allomfattande och bör därför endast användas som vägledning. Företaget kan inte hållas ansvarig för eventuella skador som uppstår som följd av hantering av eller kontakt med ovanstående produkt.